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IEMAS FINANCIAL SERVICES annual report 2016 

The board of directors of Iemas Financial Services (Co-
operative) Limited (“Iemas” or “the co-operative”) presents 
the group annual report for 2016 which reflects the value 
creation of the business for its stakeholders and the strategy 
that is followed to ensure the continued sustainability of the 
business. Governance, compliance, management of corporate 
risks and ethical behaviour underpin the business and these 
aspects are addressed in the report.

The annual report for the year ended 31 August 2016 has 
been prepared in accordance with the principles and practices 
contained in the King Code of Governance Principles for South 
Africa 2009 (King III). The annual financial statements have 
been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the Co-operatives Act no 14 
of 2005. The co-operative has also taken cognisance of the 
recommendations contained in the International Integrated 
Reporting Framework published in 2013.

SCOPE AND BOUNDARY OF THE REPORT
The purpose of this report is to provide concise, transparent 
feedback to stakeholders regarding the co-operative’s 
strategy, performance, governance and prospects.

The scope of the report covers the main business units 
which include the subsidiaries and cell captives and it 
encompasses the business activities of Iemas, which are 
conducted exclusively within South Africa, for the period from 
1 September 2015 to 31 August 2016.

Iemas is on a journey to establish integrated reporting 
and endeavours to tell an integrated value creation story. 
Stakeholders and partnerships are crucial to the co-operative’s 
business and therefore the report is aimed at keeping key 
stakeholders informed.

The report includes information about Iemas’ past, present and 
future strategy, stakeholder engagement initiatives, financial 
and non-financial performance and the most important risks 
that the co-operative has to manage. The significant risks are 
listed on pages 32 and 33 and are addressed throughout the 
report. Where applicable in the report, information regarding 
risks are indicated by means of a risk icon          .

ASSURANCE, COMPARABILITY AND 
RESTATEMENTS
The consolidated financial statements have been audited by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. 

Comparative figures are stated and, unless specifically 
indicated otherwise, cover the prior financial year ended  
31 August 2015. There were no restatements during the year 
under review. 

FEEDBACK REQUEST
The board of directors welcomes feedback on the annual 
report for 2016 from stakeholders.  Please contact Madelein 
Barkhuizen, general manager of corporate marketing, at 
madelein.barkhuizen@iemas.co.za with any questions or 
queries.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
Certain statements in this report are forward-looking. Iemas 
believes that these statements are reasonable and take into 
account information available up to the date of the report. 
Results could, however, differ materially from those set out 
in the forward-looking statements as a result of, among other 
factors, changes in economic and market conditions, changes 
in the regulatory environment, changes in interest rates 
and changes in the exchange rate of the rand. As a result, 
these forward-looking statements are not guarantees of 
future performance and are based on assumptions regarding 
Iemas’ present and future business model, strategy and the 
environment in which it operates.

Forward-looking statements attributable to Iemas, or 
any member thereof, or any persons acting on its behalf 
are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary 
statements above and below. 

Iemas expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to 
disseminate any updates or revisions to the forward-looking 
statements contained herein or to reflect any change in their 
expectations with regard thereto or any change in events, 
conditions or circumstances on which forward-looking 
statements are based. The forward-looking statements 
have neither been reviewed nor audited by Iemas’ external 
auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.

APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL REPORT
The board of directors acknowledges its responsibility to 
ensure the integrity of the annual report. The board has 
accordingly applied its mind to the annual report and, in its 
opinion, the annual report addresses all material issues and 
fairly presents the integrated performance of the co-operative.

The annual report has been prepared in line with best practice 
to the extent possible in the year under review. The board 
authorised the annual report for release on 13 October 2016.

For and on behalf of the board

TEMBA MVUSI   JOHAN NEL 
Chairman	 		 Chief	executive	officer
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In keeping with the principle of co-operation, Iemas is an organisation in which 
service, professionalism and ethical conduct carry more weight than monetary 
value and where the focus is primarily on the member.

Established as a staff loan facility within the former Iscor in 1937, Iemas is a member-owned  
co-operative and an authorised financial services and credit provider. Iemas has grown to become the largest 
primary financial services co-operative in South Africa, providing financing and insurance products and services to 
employees employed at organisations in different business sectors throughout South Africa.

Iemas’ value proposition encompasses a variety of affordable and competitive financial solutions, including vehicle 
finance, secured and unsecured loan products, short-term insurance and life and funeral insurance. Its business 
is founded on the well-established co-operative principles of democracy, equality and social responsibility and its 
business strategy is underscored by the commitment to live its brand promise of being a caring partner.

Iemas remains sustainable – both in good and challenging economic times – due to the resilience and sustainability 
of its uncomplicated and transparent business model. At the heart of the model is the principle that anyone who 
uses Iemas’ range of products and services becomes a member of the co-operative and therefore a co-owner of 
the business.

The range of products and services, available across an extensive geographic footprint, is outlined in the diagram 
below:

In keeping with the principle of co-operation, Iemas is an organisation in which service, professionalism and ethical 
conduct carry more weight than monetary value and where the focus is primarily on the member. Active members 
are rewarded annually with a tax-free benefit allocation based on their business with the co-operative throughout 
the year.

Vehicle financing

Pension-backed 
lending

Purchase 
card

Unsecured loan 
products

Short-term 
insurance 
brokerage

Life and funeral 
insurance 
brokerage

Loans for all  
levels of tuition

Financial 
wellness training 

programme

organisational 
PROFILE
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performance
OVERVIEW

TOTAL INCOME

-5,5%

2016: R966,6m
2015: R1 023,1m
2014: R973,3m
2013: R843,0m
2012: R739,0m

TOTAL ASSETS

-10,1%

2016: R4 937,1m
2015: R5 492,9m
2014: R5 651,5m
2013: R5 146,6m
2012: R4 356,4m

OWN RESERVES

+10,3%

2016: R1 401,5m
2015: R1 270,2m
2014: R1 108,6m
2013: R953,8m
2012: R817,8m

BENEFITS ALLOCATED 
TO MEMBERS

-8,6%

2016: R123,5m
2015: R135,1m
2014: R127,0m
2013: R123,3m
2012: R109,8m

COST-TO-INCOME 
RATIO

+3,1%

2016: 44,4%
2015: 41,5%
2014: 42,8%
2013: 44,4%
2012: 47,5%

NET PROFIT AFTER 
TAX AND BENEFITS 

-18,6%

2016: R131,4m
2015: R161,4m
2014: R154,5m
2013: R136,1m
2012: R104,5m

NUMBER OF 
EMPLOYEES

-10,5%

2016: 503
2015: 562
2014: 563
2013: 531
2012: 480

BROAD-BASED 
BLACK ECONOMIC 
EMPOWERMENT

Unchanged

2016: Level 4
2015: Level 4
2014: Level 3
2013: Level 4
2012: Level 5

BORROWINGS

-21,0%

2016: R2 572,5m
2015: R3 258,2m
2014: R3 624,0m
2013: R3 377,9m
2012: R2 769,8m

NON-FINANCIAL
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group STRUCTUREIemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited

Iemas 
(Co-operative) 

Limited 
Cell “A12”

100%

Iemas Financial 
Services

(Co-operative) 
Limited –

Cell “00228”

Iemas Financial 
Services

(Co-operative) 
Limited –

Cell “00072”

Iemark Marketing 
Proprietary 

Limited

Iemas Insurance 
Brokers 

Proprietary 
Limited

Iemtech 
Proprietary 

Limited
– Cell Captive

Iemtech 
Proprietary 

Limited

100%

100%

Torque Securitisation (RF) LimitedgeographicalFOOTPRINT

group 
STRUCTURE

Iemas Financial Services 

(Co-operative) Limited

Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited

Preference 
shares

100% 100% 100% 100%
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group STRUCTUREIemas Financial Services (Co-operative) LimitedTorque Securitisation (RF) Limited

Limpopo

North West Gauteng
Mpumalanga

Free State

Eastern
Cape

Kwazulu-
Natal

Western
Cape

Northen Cape

2

3

4 5

67

1

8 9

10

11
12

13

14
15

16

17

18
19

20

21

22
23

24

25

2627

29

28

30

31

Branch office

Regional office

12.   Secunda regional office
13.   Vanderbijlpark regional office
14.   Sasolburg
15.   Klerksdorp
16.   Newcastle
17.   Richards Bay
18.   Pietermaritzburg
19.   Durban regional office
20.   Blackrock
21.   Kathu
22.   Postmasburg

1. Lephalale
2.   Phalaborwa
3.   Polokwane
4.   Steelpoort
5.   Nelspruit
6.   Middelburg
7.   Emalahleni
8.   Centurion regional office
9.   Head office
10.   Boksburg
11.   Secunda branch

23.   Bloemfontein
24.   Aggeneys
25.   East London
26.   Port Elizabeth
27.   Mossel Bay
28.   Bellville regional office
29.   Vredenburg
30.   Rustenburg
31.   Carletonville

geographicalFOOTPRINT

geographical
FOOTPRINT
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Iemas believes that the value of its business is a reflection of the quality of the capital underpinning it, which yields 
a model that is sustainable in the long-term. The co-operative invests in its capitals to ensure its future, leadership 
and accountability and to generate value for its stakeholders.

FINANCIAL CAPITAL
Financial capital is the traditional primary measure of business performance and success (the single bottom line) in 
terms of reporting performance to members, investors, regulators and government. 

Iemas enhances it financial capital by:

◊ ensuring that the co-operative’s financial measures reflect the value of the other five capitals;
◊ valuing intangible assets to reflect their contribution to value for members;
◊ managing opportunities, risks and corporate governance issues;
◊ ensuring equitable use of the wealth created;
◊ honouring relationships with stakeholders; and
◊  considering the wider economic impacts of Iemas’ activities, products and services on society and in the 

communities in which the co-operative operates.

MANUFACTURED CAPITAL
Manufactured capital refers to material goods and infrastructure owned, leased or controlled by Iemas that 
contribute to service provision, but do not become embodied in its output. The efficient use of manufactured capital 
enables Iemas to be flexible, responsive to market and societal needs, innovative and faster in getting its products 
and services to market. 

Iemas enhances its manufactured capital through:

◊ utilising infrastructure, technologies and processes in a way that uses resources efficiently;
◊  forming partnerships within the supply-chain to develop or improve products and services;
◊ applying sustainable practices when renovating infrastructure; and
◊ ensuring adequate levels of investment and maintenance of infrastructure.

INTELLECTUAL CAPITAL
Iemas drives the concept of innovation in its business through processes, systems and operational improvements. 

The deployment of the solutions defined in Iemas’ business modernisation program includes the implementation of 
new systems and technologies.

The focus remains to deliver the most appropriate solutions to ensure that Iemas remains relevant to its stakeholders 
by enhancing their experiences on appropriate platforms.

CAPITALS
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HUMAN CAPITAL
Human capital incorporates the health, knowledge, skills, intellectual outputs, motivation and capacity of the 
individual. Human capital is also about dignity, joy, passion, empathy and spirituality. Iemas acknowledges the 
importance of a healthy, motivated and skilled workforce. 

Iemas seeks to achieve fulfilment of its commitment to its employees, in an environment free of discrimination, 
in which it can attract and foster talent on the basis of a long-term vision. Iemas enhances its human capital by:

◊  giving employees access to training, development and lifelong learning;
◊ respecting human rights throughout its operations and geographical regions;
◊ understanding and respecting human values and their different cultural contexts;
◊  implementing diversity policies that enable the co-operative to access the variety of human talent and 

eliminate discrimination;
◊ ensuring health and safety, incorporating physical and mental well-being;
◊ providing fair remuneration;
◊ creating opportunities for varied and satisfying work;
◊ adopting fair labour standards; and
◊   enabling employees to understand, develop and implement Iemas’ strategy as well as their ability to lead, 

manage and collaborate.

SOCIAL AND RELATIONSHIP CAPITAL
Iemas relies on social relationships and interactions to achieve its objectives. Internally social capital takes the 
form of shared values, trust and communication that enable employees to work cohesively, thereby enabling 
the co-operative to operate effectively. Externally social structures assist in creating a climate of consent and 
understanding, or a licence to operate. Iemas’ engagement with its key stakeholders is the platform for growth of 
its social capital (see pages 24 to 29).

Open dialogue with stakeholders enhances the decision-making process and achieves the support of those that are 
affected by Iemas’ activities. Iemas ensures the ethical and fair treatment of suppliers, members and citizens and 
subscribes to an open, transparent and fair governance system.

NATURAL CAPITAL
Natural capital refers to the natural resources and processes needed by Iemas to create its products and render its 
services.

As Iemas is a financial services organisation, its activities and business processes do not have a material impact on 
the environment.

The icon pertaining to the specific	capital	has	been	applied	throughout	the	content	
as an indicator of where the	specific	capital	is	discussed.
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The board of directors presents Iemas’ annual report for the year ended 31 August 
2016 to all its stakeholders.  The co-operative’s results reflect a challenging year, due 
mainly to the impact that various macro- and other socio-economic aspects had on 
Iemas’ participating employers and, consequently, on Iemas’ business. 

According to the International Co-operative Alliance, co-operative enterprises 
worldwide employ 250 million people and generate approximately US$2,2 trillion, 
with US$165 billion being generated by the co-operative banking and financial 

services sector (net banking income) and US$1 156,5 billion from the insurance and 
mutual sector (premium income).

As member-owned, member-run and member-serving businesses, co-operatives empower 
people to collectively realise their economic aspirations, while strengthening their social and 

human capital and developing their communities.

The International Co-operative Alliance developed a global co-operative identity brand, with its core elements 
being the co-operative marque and the .coop domain name. Iemas adopted the global mark and domain name and 
incorporated it into its existing marketing collateral, without detracting from the established Iemas brand, to ensure 
a differentiated business model and market position.

The board reviewed Iemas’ strategy and has re-affirmed that the business model – the legal structure of a co-
operative where members share in the benefits and the operational structure of utilising the employer strategy by 
entering into an agreement with employer groups and marketing Iemas’ products to employees at participating 
employer groups – remains relevant. The board concluded that adherence to Iemas’ co-operative values and 
business model will deliver sustainable value to the co-operative’s stakeholders.

STRATEGY
The strategy to build capability and capacity for sustainable growth is underpinned by the co-operative model and 
mutually beneficial relationships with employer groups. The challenges and opportunities presented by Iemas’ 
external environment and, specifically those in the financial services industry as well as the micro-environmental 
impact thereof, are critically evaluated. The board reviews the strategy annually to affirm its relevance in the  
ever-changing business environment.  

Iemas’ strategic focus areas are interlinked and interdependent. The strategic assumptions confirm that the 
external environment poses challenges to the co-operative in terms of a tough economic climate, changes in 
technology, changing consumer behaviour, increasing competitive intensity and tighter regulations. Internally 
Iemas focuses on acquiring the right people and establishing a conducive culture for ensuring sustainable growth, 
timely implementation of the required systems to adequately modernise the business and acquiring the funding 
that the co-operative needs at competitive rates and terms.

The business model underpins Iemas’ strategy and commitment to improved stakeholder relationships and its 
brand promise of being a caring partner remains firm.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Iemas is committed to the four principles underpinning sound corporate governance by conducting its business 
transparently and in a compliant and well-regulated manner, maintaining its reputation as a responsible financial 
services provider, being accountable to its stakeholders and ensuring fairness in all its dealings and interactions 
across the board. 

message from 
THE CHAIRMAN
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The balance of skills and expertise of board members contributes to Iemas’ sustainability and strategy. The 
constitution of the board is reviewed, as and when vacancies arise. The board and board committees have clearly 
defined charters and the effectiveness of the board and its committees is measured annually.

At the annual general meeting (AGM) in October 2015 a special resolution was approved which mandated the 
board to approach the Registrar of Co-operatives to request an extension to the maximum term of office of non-
executive directors from four to seven years. The Registrar approved this exemption in November 2015 with the 
requirement that the board should develop and implement a rotation policy for non-executive directors. The policy 
was subsequently developed and approved by the board in May 2016. As a result of the exemption, there were no 
changes to the board for the year under review. At least one board member will retire in the next year at the AGM 
scheduled for October 2016.

STAKEHOLDERS
Iemas recognises that the sustainability of the co-operative is dependent on successful interactions with its 
stakeholders. Communicating with, and listening to, entities on whom Iemas has an impact, or who in turn impact on 
the co-operative, is good business practice. Engaging with stakeholders improves an understanding of stakeholder 
expectations and interests, and strengthens the trust that has been established with them. 

The board of directors appreciates that stakeholders’ perceptions affect the co-operative’s reputation and has 
identified the key stakeholder groups with whom Iemas engages. The responsibility for engaging with various 
stakeholders is delegated to members of management across the organisation to ensure timeous and regular 
engagement.

The nature of engagements during the year under review is disclosed on pages 24 to 29.

RISK MANAGEMENT
The board recognises that the process of identifying risks and opportunities should be robust, systematic and 
involve every level of the co-operative. Therefore, a comprehensive risk management framework is entrenched 
throughout Iemas, ensuring timeous responses to change in an efficient manner. Regular feedback to the board 
confirmed that Iemas has good corporate governance in place and management identifies, manages and mitigates 
the corporate risks well. 

Risk management and the ongoing improvement in corresponding control structures remain a key focus of 
management and is an inherent part of Iemas’ activities.

APPRECIATION
Iemas remains committed to its vision of being the preferred financial services co-operative for members and 
employers. We express our gratitude to our employer groups and members for their support and loyalty.

I would like to extend my thanks to my fellow directors for their contributions, business acumen and strategic 
guidance. Specifically, I thank our CEO, Johan Nel, for his exemplary leadership of the group and his executive 
management team for rising to the challenge in a difficult economic environment.  

Iemas’ employees contribute not only to the co-operative, but also in many ways to the communities in which they 
live and work – we appreciate your efforts in a difficult economic climate.

TEMBA MVUSI
Chairman
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In July 2016 the International Monetary Fund (IMF) marked down its global growth 
forecast for 2016 and 2017 by 0,1% to 3,1% and 3,4%, respectively, as the unexpected 
UK vote to leave the European Union created a wave of uncertainty amid already-
fragile business and consumer confi dence. Protracted fi nancial market turbulence and 
rising global risk aversion could have macro-economic repercussions, particularly in 
emerging economies. 

Locally, the IMF projected growth to remain fl at in 2016 with a slight recovery projected 
for 2017. The latest data from the National Credit Regulator (NCR) refl ects a slowdown 

in credit extension. The total value of new credit granted decreased from R108,33 
billion to R108,32 billion for the quarter ended June 2016, a decrease of 0,01% when 

compared to the previous quarter and 3,55% year-on-year. The number of applications for 
credit decreased by 39 000, representing a decrease of 0,39% for the quarter. The rejection 

rate for applications was 54,44%. 

The unemployment rate of 26,7% confi rms the subdued economic climate and depressed business confi dence in 
South Africa. Annual consumer price infl ation, as measured by the Consumer Price Index (CPI), was 5,9% in August 
2016, down from 6,0% in July 2016 (with prices not decreasing but rather increasing at a slower annual rate) and 
is expected to average 6,6% for 2016. The South African Reserve Bank’s Monetary Policy Committee estimates that 
infl ation will only return to its target range of between 3% and 6% in the fi nal quarter of 2017.

Depressed consumer confi dence indicates a low willingness among households to spend and utilise credit. Additional 
interest rate hikes and private sector credit extension at high levels leave the consumer with very little discretionary 
income after debt repayments.

Iemas accordingly experienced a challenging year. The co-operative’s market mainly comprises employees at 
employer groups in the mining (40%), steel manufacturing (9%) and petrochemicals (10%) sectors. These 
employers bore the brunt of diffi cult economic conditions, such as low growth rates and sluggish commodity 
prices, leading to down-sizing, retrenchments, short-time working schedules and the closure of some operations. 
A large number of contracted employer groups had to restructure which resulted in Iemas losing its members. 
There was also increased caution among remaining employees (during and after restructuring) to enter into credit 
agreements.  

REGULATORY ENVIRONMENT
Iemas adopts a non-negotiable stance on compliance on all regulatory levels and ensures that the knowledge base 
of all employees remains current in the legislative and regulatory environment where an increasing number of 
regulations, new acts and amendments to existing acts are introduced.

During the year, an important regulatory challenge was the promulgation of the National Credit Amendment Act, 
No 19 of 2014 (NCAA) which entailed changes to maximum interest rates, fees and insurance rates as well as new 
requirements regarding consumer credit screening. Pursuant to the NCAA coming into effect on 13 March 2015, 
Iemas has implemented the necessary processes and changes and conducted the required training to ensure full 
compliance with the Act.

The board of directors approved a decision to transfer the short-term insurance and funeral and life insurance 
business of Iemas to a wholly-owned subsidiary company to ensure compliance with the requirements of the 
Financial Services Board. The establishment of a separate legal entity creates various opportunities for Iemas 
to grow and expand its business, including external investment at shareholder level, employee share incentive 
schemes, diversifi cation into new markets, increased penetration in Iemas’ traditional markets, joint ventures, 
partnerships and co-operative arrangements. 

message from 
THE CEO
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It is envisaged that, for the short to medium term, business will continue as usual. The new opportunities for 
growth offered by the venture, and the relevant structures, will be pursued as soon as the business is established 
and stable.  

OPERATING ENVIRONMENT
The net profit after tax and benefits is depicted on page 16 of the chief financial officer’s report and amounts to 
R131,4 million compared to R161,4 million in 2015. 

Continuing difficult economic conditions across all sectors, but most notably in the markets in which the co-operative 
operates, necessitated further refining of Iemas’ credit policy and supplementing processes and procedures 
pertaining to credit risk and debt collection management. The volatile socio-economic environment and the over-
indebtedness of many consumers necessitated the adoption of a more conservative approach towards growth in 
unsecured debt. Refined affordability assessment standards have been introduced to ensure the curtailment of 
increases in arrear instalments and bad debts written off. 

While organisational restructuring was necessary to support operational requirements, a number of projects and 
initiatives were also undertaken to further improve and support operational efficiency and to contain operational 
expenses. 

Focus will be maintained on ensuring the quality of advances by conducting business with members who have a 
higher propensity to honour their repayment commitments, supported by a shift in sales and marketing efforts to 
the middle and higher income categories in current employer groups. Business development will focus on contracting 
with employer groups in less vulnerable industries.

Advances
The consumer credit market is characterised by increased competition for creditworthy consumers, ever increasing 
regulatory measures and high consumer debt levels. Net advances decreased with 9,9% (2015: 2,1%) to R4 749,4 
million with the main product categories consisting of vehicle financing, pension-backed loans and unsecured loans.  

Vehicle finance constitutes 56,0% (2015: 55,2%) of the total advances. The National Association of Automobile 
Manufacturers of South Africa (NAAMSA) reported that in June 2016, at the half-way mark of the calendar year, the 
new car market reflected a decrease of 10,4% compared to the corresponding six months of 2015. The underlying 
trend in new car sales continued to reflect progressive and steady weakness.  

Iemas has implemented a number of initiatives to ensure that, despite weak general vehicle sales, it attracts and 
retains vehicle finance business. The initiatives include special promotions, a vehicle sourcing platform, increased 
marketing and sales activities and aggressive leads generation. 

A loan product to pay for all levels of tuition, Graducare, was implemented during the year under review and was 
received positively by stakeholders. A refined marketing and communication strategy is expected to yield results in 
the next financial year.

Although unsecured loans have decreased during the year under review, the focus will remain on advancing credit 
to creditworthy consumers rather than aggressively growing the book.   

Short-term insurance
Iemas, as a short-term insurance brokerage, has agreements with large and well-established South African short-
term insurance companies, thereby enabling the co-operative to offer members multiple quotations based on their 
individual risk profiles and personal needs. The short-term insurance market is subject to intense competition and 
price sensitivity of clients.

During the year, the short-term insurance division continued with the implementation of initiatives and strategies 
to improve members’ experience. These included the projects that resulted from detailed member journey mapping 
and further improvement of claims processes. Client-on-line, a system which allows existing short-term insurance 
policy holders to access their policies online, has been implemented to enhance the client’s experience and facilitate 
ease of access to policy information. 

The number of short-term insurance policies decreased by 3,0% (2015: increase of 13,0%), with total income 
increasing by 1,4% (2015: 14,1%) to R41,4 million (2015: R39,0 million).
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Life and funeral insurance brokerage
Iemas follows a broker model (internal and external brokers) with regard to life and funeral insurance and has 
agreements with the majority of large insurance companies in South Africa.

During the year, a new information technology system has been successfully implemented for the division to manage 
policies, member communication and monthly deductions more effectively and to improve management reporting.  

The division’s total income decreased by 11,2% (2015: increase of 3,3%) to R52,4 million (2015: R58,3 million). 
The decrease was due mainly to the concomitant decrease in the unsecured advances which forms an important 
lead stream for the life and funeral insurance, the financial pressure that the lower end of the market is experiencing 
and a deliberate shift in focus to the middle income market. 

Purchase card
Iemas’ purchase card holders can use their cards at more than 7 000 retailers across South Africa and receive 
an annual benefit payment on their total purchases, excluding fuel. Focused efforts to increase the number of 
purchase card holders and monthly turnover, resulted in the number of card holders increasing by 11,4%. Successful 
negotiations with Pick n Pay, the Edcon group and Clicks resulted in these retailers now also accepting the purchase 
card and Iemas is proud to be associated with these well-established brands.  

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
The deployment of the solutions defined in Iemas’ business modernisation program is progressing well. During 
the year Iemas implemented the first phase of the customer relationship management (CRM) system as well as a 
system to administer the funeral and insurance brokerage business.  

The main priority is to ensure that Iemas remains relevant to its stakeholders by enhancing their experiences 
on appropriate platforms. The focus therefore remains to deliver the most appropriate solutions within agreed 
timelines and within the approved budgets.

Successful disaster recovery testing was completed during the year under review and will be repeated annually.

PEOPLE
People development and organisational culture is one of Iemas’ eight corporate strategic priorities. The 18% 
voluntary exits (out of the total employee turnover of 26%) for the financial year was lower than the financial 
services industry norm of 19,3%. (Source: PricewaterhouseCoopers REM Channel database)

The financing division of the sales department was right-sized by means of corrective action in support of the 
strategy to improve sales effectiveness and efficiency and also as a result of large employers closing their operations.  
Employees affected by the process were supported through change management workshops, individual counselling 
sessions by a wellness counsellor, one-on-one financial planning consultation sessions, referral to identified 
recruitment agencies and assistance with compiling professional curricula vitae. 

FUNDING
An important strategic priority for Iemas involves strong business relationships with its funders and the diligent 
management of its funding within the parameters required by the agreements between the co-operative and its 
funders. 

message from 
THE CEO (continued)
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Iemas’ credit rating remained unchanged with Global Credit Ratings (GCR), in March 2016, confirming the national 
scale ratings assigned to Iemas of A-(ZA) and A2-(ZA) in the long-term and short-term, respectively, with the 
outlook accorded as negative. GCR has, furthermore, confirmed the international scale rating assigned to Iemas of 
BB with the outlook accorded as stable.

The accorded ratings affirm Iemas as an established financial services organisation operating within its traditional 
business offering which include consumer credit, insurance and a purchase card product to its members. Iemas’ 
sustainability, appropriate risk management systems and adequate capitalisation were also factored into the ratings.

FUTURE OUTLOOK
There are always opportunities amid challenges and, therefore, Iemas will focus on maintaining its business with its 
loyal members and also pursue opportunities to develop new markets. Iemas’ business model and legal structure 
will remain relevant to ensure a competitive advantage going forward.  

Although consumer confidence showed some recovery during the first quarter of 2016, the underlying conditions 
remain unsupportive of a meaningful acceleration in consumer spending going forward. In the year ahead, Iemas 
will focus on debtors’ growth at employers in less vulnerable business sectors.  

Arrears and bad debts are an industry-wide concern and Iemas will continue to take the necessary steps to ensure 
that its credit management is done well to contain bad debts and arrears within acceptable levels. Interaction and 
negotiation with funders will continue to ensure that the co-operative’s funding remains available and competitive.  

The business modernisation program is progressing and the main focus for the coming year will be to further deploy 
the systems and refine the business processes necessary to ensure that the co-operative remains sustainable and 
competitive. Compliance with changes in regulations and legislation and aligning the business to be fully compliant, 
while at the same time remaining member-centric, is also an important priority area.  

Iemas’ employees are its brand ambassadors and, therefore, there will be renewed emphasis on organisational 
culture and leadership support to ensure that Iemas achieves its objectives as a team.

In compliance with regulatory requirements and Iemas’ vision to be the preferred financial services co-operative, 
the board of directors has, in principle, approved the structuring of entities under Iemas’ umbrella brand and 
ownership, where it is either necessitated due to regulatory changes or improves the co-operative’s strategic 
positioning and future business prospects. These initiatives will enjoy specific focus during the next financial year.

APPRECIATION
With its solid foundation, Iemas reaffirms its commitment to value creation for its stakeholders by remaining true 
to its values and business model.

We value the trust placed in us by our participating employer groups to assist their employees, our members, with 
their financing and insurance needs.

I wish to thank our chairman, Temba Mvusi, and the board of directors for their strategic input in challenging times.

I express my gratitude to the executive team for their commitment in meeting challenges and identifying 
opportunities. 

The loyalty and commitment of each and every Iemas employee is deeply appreciated – they ensure that our 
members are able to experience Iemas as their caring partner by living Iemas’ brand and values daily.

JOHAN NEL 
Chief	executive	officer 
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chief	fi	nancial	offi	cer’s
REPORT

Sound	 fi	nancial	 management,	 good	 corporate	
governance and long-standing relationships with 
stakeholders, including funders, form a strong 
foundation for Iemas to remain a caring partner to 

i t s members and other stakeholders.

INTRODUCTION
Market conditions in South Africa during the year under review were increasingly disruptive, 

compounded by the detrimental effects of political unrest, the volatility of the exchange rate, interest rate hikes 
and fi nancially strained consumers. The mining sector, to which Iemas has a large exposure through its employer 
groups, was particularly hard hit by plummeting commodity prices which led to retrenchments and the closure of 
some mines. The macro-economic environment had an impact on the co-operative’s growth rate for the year under 
review resulting in the net profi t after tax decreasing by 18,6% (2015: increase of 4,4%) to R131,4 million (2015: 
R161,4 million).

Performance
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Income contribution
The contributions to total income from fi nancing, funeral and life insurance, short-term insurance and the cell 
captives are illustrated below.

NET ADVANCES
Net advances decreased by 9,9% to R4 749,4 million (2015: R5 268,5 million). 

The decrease in loan advances was mainly due to a high number of members who settled their outstanding 
balances when they were retrenched or terminated their employment and an increase in the number of fi nancially 
overburdened consumers who did not qualify for new or additional credit.  

Vehicle advances, which constitute the largest portion of the total advances, decreased by 8,6% (2015: decrease of 
1,7%) to R2 659,7 million (2015: R2 910,2 million) as domestic vehicle sales remained under pressure. Subdued 
levels of economic activity, new vehicle price increases above infl ation, low levels of consumer confi dence and lower 
numbers of vehicle fi nance approvals in general weighed on vehicle sales. Furthermore, there was a shift in the 
market from new vehicle sales to pre-owned vehicle sales that represented lower transaction amounts.  

Pension-backed advances, in particular, were negatively impacted by a large number of members who were 
retrenched and consequently settled their outstanding balances.  

The decrease in unsecured advances was mainly a result of Iemas tightening its credit granting criteria during the 
year to improve the overall quality of advances. Due to the pro-active implementation of the revised credit policy, 
Iemas approved 23,1% (2015: 34,2%) of all credit applications. 

The advances product mix remained balanced from a risk perspective with unsecured debt decreasing to a greater 
extent than secured advances. The decrease in advances per the main product categories was:

◊ Vehicle fi nancing 8,6% (2015: decrease of 1,7%);
◊ Pension-backed loans 7,8% (2015: increase of 0,0%); and
◊ Unsecured loans 30,7% (2015: increase of 9,4%).

Advances per product type
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chief	financial	officer’s
REPORT (continued)

Revenue from financing activities comprises interest received, administration fees and credit life insurance 
commission. The decrease in debtors resulted in a concomitant interest income decrease of 4,8% (2015: increase 
by 5,5%) from R726,7 million to R691,8 million. Other direct loan-related income, such as fees and commission, 
decreased by 0,7% (2015: 1,7%) to R64,8 million (2015: R65,3 million).

INCOME FROM INSURANCE BROKERAGES
The short-term insurance business is subject to intense competition, price-sensitive consumers, increasing 
regulations and a shortage of human resources with the required skills and qualifications. Total income increased by 
6,0% (2015: 14,1%) to R41,4 million (2015: R39,0 million), with policies decreasing by 3,0% (2015: 13,0%). This 
is a reflection of current market conditions, where consumers search for the lowest premium. A number of initiatives 
were implemented in this environment to further improve the member’s experience and streamline processes.  

Iemas’ life and funeral insurance brokerage has agreements with the majority of large insurance companies in 
South Africa. The finance business forms an important lead stream for the life and funeral insurance brokerage. The 
decrease in the leads generated through the finance business therefore contributed to premium income decreasing 
by 8,3% (2015: increase of 6,4%) to R5,9 million (2015: R6,4 million). Total income decreased by 11,2% (2015: 
increase of 3,3%) to R52,4 million (2015: R58,3 million) and expenditure decreased by R0,6 million (2015: R3,2 
million), resulting in a net income decrease of 14,9% (2015: increase of 2,9%) compared to the prior year.

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES
Non-interest income decreased by 7,3% (2015: 4,1%) to R274,8 million (2015: R296,4 million), representing 
28,4% (2015: 29,0%) of total income.

The cost-to-income ratio increased from 41,5% to 44,4%. This is a result of a decrease in net income of 9,5% 
(2015: 1,8%), with expenditure decreasing by 1,2% (2015: increase of 1,3%), indicative of income proportionally 
decreasing to a greater extent than expenses. 

Salary costs, being the greatest contributor to expenditure, remained relatively flat year-on-year decreasing by 
1,7% (2015: 0,3%) to R163,8 million (2015: R166,7 million), which represents 52,4% (2015: 52,7%) of total 
operating expenditure. Iemas’ total employee complement decreased with 59 employees (2015: decreased by one) 
to 503 (2015: 562). The above-average decrease in the number of employees is largely attributable to the right-
sizing of the sales team, a moratorium on the filling of vacancies and the closure of two offices.   

The continued focus on the business modernisation project necessitated an additional investment of R2,5 million 
(2015: R2,1 million) in information technology for the year under review. 
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ARREARS
Retrenchments, resignations, restructuring and shorter work weeks at participating employers led to an increase in 
arrears. The amount in arrears, classified conservatively, includes all arrears, regardless of the amount or reason 
and includes technical arrears. 

The capital amount outstanding represents the total outstanding capital owed to Iemas before taking into account 
any security, such as the value of the vehicle, a pledge on the member’s pension fund credit or the member’s 
available deferred bonus payment fund.

Although still within industry norms, the performance ratios reflect a deterioration in the quality of the loan book in 
both Iemas’ secured and unsecured credit business, which is managed diligently. The loan impairment expense (bad 
debts plus provisions less recoveries) increased by 11,8% (2015: 20,7%) to R112,1 million (2015: R100,2 million).

Capital outstanding of members under debt review increased from R52,9 million to R72,4 million, representing 
1,6% (2015: 1,0%) of total debtors. In respect of the total number of members under debt review, R0,5 million 
(2015: R0,6 million) was in arrears at year-end, which represents 0,7% (2015: 1,1%) of the total capital owed by 
these members. The increasing trend in members under debt review is being monitored closely.

During the year under review, further pro-active steps were taken to ensure that Iemas improves asset quality. 
The credit policy has been revised in alignment with the risk appetite and growth strategy. Refined affordability 
assessment standards were introduced and guidelines implemented to deal with applicants who have existing 
accounts in arrears.

Additional service providers, including credit bureaux and attorney firms, have been appointed to further improve 
collection efficiency and collections administration was centralised. Further enhancements were made to Iemas’ 
debit order collection capabilities and the process of repossessing vehicles was further improved to find previously 
untraceable vehicles. The process of updating member details was improved, especially with regard to contact 
details.  

Impairments
Credit risk can be defined as the possibility that a member of the co-operative fails to meet his/her obligations in 
accordance with the agreed terms and conditions of a credit agreement. Exposure to credit risk continues to be 
a source of concern to financial institutions worldwide and, through analysis of historic trends and projections of 
future market conditions, management makes adequate provision for impairment of bad debts. Retrenchments 
at participating employer groups remain the primary contributor to the increase in non-performing loans and bad 
debts.

The impairment provision increased by R18 million (2015: R28,0 million), which represents 4,1% (2015: 3,2%) 
of the total debtors, excluding pension-backed loans. No provision is made for impairments on pension-backed 
loans as these loans are covered by a pledge of a corresponding amount of the member’s pension fund credit and 
historically no credit losses were incurred on this product.

The impairment expenditure on the vehicle financing book increased by R16,7 million (2015: R0,1 million) to R37,9 
million (2015: R21,2 million), representing 1,4% (2015: 0,7%) of the advances. The impairment expenditure 
on the unsecured book increased by R7,4 million (2015: R17,7 million) to R67,0 million (2015: R59,6 million), 
representing 8,7% (2015: 6,3%) of the advances. Post write-off recoveries increased by 26,5% (2015: 20,5%) 
from R8,6 million to R10,9 million.

The International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 9, ‘Financial instruments’, is effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Iemas will adopt IFRS 9 retrospectively in its 2018/2019 financial year. The 
process of assessing the impact of this standard on Iemas’ impairment values will commence during the last quarter 
of 2016.



 
20

IEMAS FINANCIAL SERVICES annual report 2016 

MEMBER BENEFITS
The foundation of the co-operative model is that members share in the prosperity of the co-operative. Iemas’ 
annual benefi t allocations to members illustrate its commitment to the co-operative principle. Total member benefi ts 
(excluding interest on the members’ deferred bonus payment fund) amounted to R76,3 million (2015: R93,6 
million), which represents 37% (2015: 37%) of net profi t after tax before benefi ts. Given the large contribution of 
fi nancing to income (90,3%), the decrease in member benefi ts can largely be attributed to the decrease in advances 
for the year under review. 

The interest paid on the members’ deferred bonus payment funds amounted to R47,1 million (2015: R41,4 million), 
which represents a return of 7,0% (2015: 6,5%) on their funds. These returns compare favourably with savings 
products in the market. The total member benefi ts for 2016, which comprise benefi ts allocated and interest accrued 
on the members’ deferred bonus payment funds, amounted to R123,5 million (2015: R135,1 million).

FUNDING
The co-operative’s primary source of funding is its retained reserves and members’ deferred bonus payment funds. 
For the year under review, capital and reserves increased by 10,3% (2015: 14,6%) to R1 401,5 million (2015: 
R1 270,2 million), while members’ funds increased to R770,8 million (2015: R746,5 million).

The reserves and members’ funds are complemented with funding facilities from large South African banks, which 
represent 77,6% (2015: 78,5%) of the group’s total external funding. The remainder of the external funding is 
secured from the capital market via Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited.

Being ever conscious of the scarcity of capital on competitive terms, Iemas maintains good relationships with its 
funders and manages its funding to comply with the agreements and covenants set by the banks and investors.  
Iemas’ portfolio of covenants set by the banks was revisited during the latter part of 2016 to ensure its alignment 
with prevailing market conditions.

Given the growth expectations for the 2017 fi nancial year, the co-operative is in the process of restructuring its 
funding terms to address the present liquidity gap.

Debt to equity

chief	fi	nancial	offi	cer’s
REPORT (continued)
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Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited (Torque)
Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited is the special-purpose securitisation vehicle which Iemas utilises to fi nance 
30,0% (2015: 30,7%) of the vehicle fi nancing debtors book in the capital market. The total debtors of Torque 
amounted to R797,8 million (2015: R892,6 million), with a weighted average remaining term of 35,4 months 
(2015: 36,8 months).

The assets, reserves and notes in issue are illustrated below: 

Torque was a revolving structure which contractually required Iemas to sell participating vehicle assets that complied 
with the eligibility criteria, as set out in the programme memorandum, to Torque on a quarterly basis. Due to the 
decrease in the vehicle fi nancing advances, Iemas projected that it would be challenging to maintain the revolving 
structure.  A proposal to voluntarily wind-down the structure and enter into early amortisation was approved by the 
Iemas board on 14 April 2016 and was subsequently implemented after the investors were informed.

LOOKING FORWARD
The economic growth outlook for South Africa for the rest of 2016 remains fl at with a modest recovery projected 
for 2017. Concomitantly, Iemas’ performance expectations are conservative with a strong focus on growing both 
its advances and insurance business in market segments that comprise of quality debtors who have a propensity to 
repay their debt and premiums. Furthermore, bad debts and arrears will be monitored closely and will be managed 
to ensure that the initiatives envisaged to improve collections, have the desired results.

In an environment where growth is constrained, it is important to ensure responsible cost-containment and 
improvement of operational effi ciency. Therefore, the co-operative will continue to manage its costs diligently while 
simultaneously improving the effi ciency of its operations, processes and procedures. 

In an effort to secure continuous access to funding at competitive terms, performance will be managed within the 
covenants set by the banks. Funding terms will also be restructured, in collaboration with funders, to ensure that 
Iemas’ present liquidity gap is addressed. Regular, pro-active interaction with funders and accurate reporting will 
further establish Iemas’ credibility as a sound investment. 

It is expected that Iemas’ 79th year of existence will be challenging. However, sound fi nancial management, 
good corporate governance and long-standing relationships with stakeholders, including funders, form a strong 
foundation for Iemas to remain a caring partner to its members and other stakeholders.

TOM O’CONNELL
Chief	fi	nancial	offi	cer
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the executive
MANAGEMENT TEAM

SYDNEY MALULEKA  (49)
Head: internal audit
BCom, HDip Computer Auditing 

Member of, and signed-up 
mentor at, the Institute of Internal 

Auditors (IIA)
Years of service: 8

Commencing his auditing career in 1994, Sydney 
joined Iemas in February 2008. He has extensive 
experience in the risk control and governance 
environment.

LEONIE LOUW (45)
General manager:  
human resources

BA (Communications), 
International Diploma in 

Advanced Training and Education, 
Diploma in Human Resources 

Management (with distinction)
Member of the South African Board for People 
Practices (SABPP)
Years of service: 16

Leonie had eight years’ experience in communication 
and public relations in the public sector, the office of 
the Gauteng Premier and the University of Pretoria 
when she joined Iemas as relationship manager. 
She later became involved with corporate training, 
as skills development manager, and has been 
responsible for human resources management on 
executive level for the past six years.

CHRIS BORNMAN (56)
Chief	information	officer
BCom (Hons), Management 

Development Programme 
(MDP)

Years of service: 21

Having started at Iemas in November 
1994, following a career in banking and the steel 
industry, Chris is responsible for IT infrastructure, 
system maintenance and development, enterprise 
architecture, business process management and 
the Iemas business modernisation program.

MADELEIN BARKHUIZEN (42)
General manager: corporate 
marketing

BCom (with distinction), BCom 
(Hons), Post-graduate Diploma in 

Integrated Reporting (with distinction), 
MBA

Years of service: 17

Madelein started at Iemas in October 1998 and has 
20 years’ experience in strategic marketing, business 
development and corporate communication. She is 
responsible for the corporate marketing function, 
including business development and corporate 

communication. 
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PIET WOLMARANS (52)
Executive director
BCom (Hons), MBA (University 

of Wales), Advanced 
Management Programme 

(Harvard)
Years of service: 28

Piet started his career at Iemas in 1988. After 
heading up many of the business divisions as well 
as the Mpumalanga region, he was appointed to 
the board as an executive director in 2005. He has 
broad experience of Iemas’ business operations and 
is currently responsible for the financing, purchase 
card, short-term insurance and the life and funeral 
insurance business units, sales distribution through 
the five regions and the contact centre.

FRANCOIS VAN DYK  (49)
General manager:  
credit and legal services and 

group secretary
BCompt (Hons), CTA, 

Management Development 
Programme (MDP), Advanced Project 

Management	Certificate	(APM)	
Member of the Compliance Institute and Institute 
of Risk Managers of South Africa
Years of service: 24

Francois joined Iemas as head of internal audit in 
1992, after successfully completing his articles at 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. He held this position 
until September 1994 when he was appointed as 
financial manager, responsible for the financial 
operations of Iemas. Since 1998, Francois held 
various positions in Iemas, including head of the 
financing division and head of strategic planning 
and project management until 2013, when he was 
appointed as head of credit and legal services. 
Francois also assumes the role of risk manager at 
Iemas and was appointed by the board as secretary 
of the co-operative in 2011.

TOM O’CONNELL (45)
Chief	financial	officer
BCom (Hons), CTA, CA(SA), 

Management Development 
Programme (MDP), International 

Executive Programme (INSEAD)
Member of the South African Institute of 

Chartered Accountants (SAICA)
Years of service: 20

Prior to starting his career at Iemas in October 1995, 
Tom completed his articles at PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Inc. He was appointed as head of Iemas’ finance 
division in October 1998 and as executive director 
in 2005. He also serves on the boards of Torque 
Securitisation (RF) Ltd and Iemtech (Pty) Ltd. Tom 
has 23 years’ experience in finance, funding and audit 
and his responsibilities include the finance, funding 
and administration functions in Iemas.

JOHAN NEL (58)
Chief	executive	officer
BCom (Hons), CTA, CA(SA) 

Member of the South 
African Institute of Chartered 

Accountants (SAICA)
Years of service: 6

Prior to his appointment as CEO of Iemas on 1 April 
2010, Johan served on the executive management 
of the University of Pretoria. Apart from his 
responsibilities as CFO, he was instrumental 
in establishing a successful private company 
structure through which the university conducted 
its continuing education, consulting and other 
business activities. Prior to that, he was a partner at 
Coopers & Lybrand for a period of 12 years. Johan 
has vast business experience as well as experience 

in the fields of financial, risk and investment 
management and has served on various 

boards.
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Iemas’ engagement with internal and external stakeholders is based on an integrated communication strategy 
which is reviewed on an annual basis. The strategy is informed by annual brand surveys, ad hoc research and 
feedback and input from various stakeholders. 

The corporate website is the platform for Iemas’ online marketing and communication activities and is an important 
part of the corporate marketing plan. The online brand, including various social media platforms, is aligned to the 
established offline brand. During the year, Iemas introduced a functionality for members to view their monthly 
account statements on-line in addition to the e-mail and post options previously available to members. Iemas also 
launched client-on-line, which is a portal where short-term insurance members can view their policy information, 
register claims and update their personal details. Iemas plans to further enhance its digital channels during the next 
year in an effort to improve access for members.

Iemas’ online communities showed positive growth for the year under review, mainly attributable to social media 
community building initiatives, further improvements to the web portal which features social media feeds and 
increased visibility of the blog.

Furthermore, Iemas commenced with the implementation of a customer relationship management (CRM) system 
to enable the business to more effectively manage relationships with representatives at employer groups, pension 
and provident funds and other stakeholders. The first phase of the system was implemented in August 2016 and 
planning has started to define the requirements for the next phase.

Iemas has identified nine key stakeholder groups and the engagements during the year under review are detailed 
below:

1.  EMPLOYEES

Stakeholder group needs and interests ◊ Leadership communication

◊  Organisational performance and strategic 
direction information

◊  Positive work environment with the necessary 
support to work effectively

◊ Job satisfaction and career development

◊ Inclusive and diverse work environment

◊ Job security

Engagement initiative ◊ Senior management feedback sessions

◊ CEO communication

◊ Training initiatives, including diversity training

◊  Wellness workshops, interventions, wellness 
helpline and wellness survey

◊ Brand and corporate values surveys

◊  Internal communication channels including 
intranet portal and blog

◊ Newsletters

◊ Performance reviews and feedback

◊  Executive management/director visits to branch 
and regional offices

◊  Employee involvement in corporate social 
responsibility initiatives, e.g. CANSA Shavathon

◊ Exit interviews

stakeholder
ENGAGEMENT
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Feedback on engagement ◊  378 (2015: 108) Employees (75% of the 
workforce) attended wellness workshops and 
151 (2015: 140) (30%) made use of individual 
counselling sessions

◊  17 (2015: 17) Employees attended diversity 
training

◊  Results of exit interviews are analysed and 
addressed

◊  Employee turnover at 26% (2015: 14%) with 
18% being voluntary exits (2015: 11%)

◊  Results of the 2016 employee brand survey 
include:

•    82,05% (2015: 78,35%) of respondents 
confirmed that they are proud to be an Iemas 
employee;

•    93,95% (2015: 92,74%) of respondents 
confirmed that they embrace the corporate 
values; and

•    62,88% (2015: 56,89%) of employees 
confirmed that they receive enough 
information about Iemas’ strategy, 28,79% 
(2015: 35,93%) indicated that they would 
appreciate more information and 8,33% 
(2015: 7,19%) do not receive enough 
information

Actions to be taken in 2017 ◊  Further improvement of the intranet portal to 
increase employee engagement

◊  Implement initiatives in contact centre 
environment to improve employee retention

◊ Wellness training focused on physical wellbeing

◊  Manage impact of organisational alignment on 
corporate culture

2.  EMPLOYER GROUPS

Stakeholder group needs and interests ◊ Effective and accurate monthly administration

◊  Adherence to relevant legislation with no liability 
for the employer

◊ Ethical and responsible lending practices

◊ Employee financial wellness

Engagement initiative ◊  Participation in employer arranged wellness days

◊ Worksite marketing initiatives

◊ Annual brand survey

◊  Personal interaction with employer 
representatives

◊ Joint corporate social responsibility initiatives

◊ Bi-monthly newsletters

◊  Corporate project to strengthen relationships 
with identified groups

◊  Implemented first phase of CRM to manage 
employer relationships
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Feedback on engagement ◊  3 370 (2015: 830) Employees attended the 
financial wellness training programme offered 
free of charge

◊  Increase in participation at employer wellness 
days

◊  No employer agreements cancelled during the 
year

Actions to be taken in 2017 ◊  Focus on groups in specific sectors and review 
relationship management structure

◊ Continue with employer engagement initiatives
◊  Define the requirements to implement the second 

phase of CRM program to effectively manage 
employer and other stakeholder relationships

3.  MEMBERS

Stakeholder group needs and interests ◊  Financial education and knowledge regarding 
personal financial management

◊ Annual benefit allocation
◊ Competitive product and service offering
◊ Convenient access to products and services
◊ Good customer service

Engagement initiative ◊ Annual brand survey
◊  Digital platforms including website, social media 

and Hellopeter
◊  Newsletters with a strong financial education 

focus
◊ Financial wellness training at the workplace
◊ Worksite marketing
◊ Wellness days
◊ Service and after-sales interactions

Feedback on engagement ◊  Growth of 140% in Facebook likes, 47% in 
LinkedIn followers and 127% in Twitter followers

◊ Overall annual results of brand survey:
•  71,66% of respondents rated the overall 

service received from Iemas as excellent or 
good;

•  60,26% of respondents recommended Iemas 
twice or more than twice to friends or family 
in the past 12 months; and

•  77% experienced Iemas as a caring partner 
(brand promise) always or most of the time.

◊  Improved digital platforms to enable online 
access to monthly statements and access to 
policy information for short-term insurance 
clients

stakeholder
ENGAGEMENT (continued)
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Actions to be taken in 2017 ◊  Enhance digital channels to improve access for 
members

◊ Grow social media communities

4.  BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Stakeholder group needs and interests ◊ Good corporate governance

◊ Effective risk management and reporting

◊  Compliance with relevant acts, codes and 
regulations

◊ Corporate strategy review 

◊ Corporate strategy execution

◊  Pro-active, timely information and 
communication regarding strategic issues and 
priorities

Engagement initiative ◊ Annual board strategy review 

◊ Corporate risks reviewed, reported and approved

◊ Board and committee meetings

◊ Ad hoc meetings and feedback

Feedback on engagement ◊  The board received feedback on the corporate 
strategy execution on 20 and 21 May 2016, 
provided input and is satisfied with the feedback 
received

◊  Feedback regarding corporate risks, governance 
and compliance at board and committee 
meetings

Actions to be taken in 2017 ◊  Continue to ensure that corporate governance is 
in line with best practice

◊ Annual strategy review and presentation

5.  GOVERNMENT AND REGULATORY BODIES

Stakeholder group needs and interests ◊ Good corporate governance

◊ Ethical behaviour and compliance

◊ Responsible business and lending practices

◊ Industry participation

◊ Payment of taxes and other statutory levies

Engagement initiative ◊ Monthly, quarterly and annual reporting 

◊ Employment equity plans submitted

◊  Two National Creditor Regulator on-site risk 
mitigation visits

◊ Taxes, fees and levies paid 

Feedback on engagement ◊ Strict adherence to relevant legislation and codes

◊  Requirements of the National Credit Amendment 
Act (NCAA) implemented

◊  Feedback on proposed regulations and legislation 
via industry associations

Actions to be taken in 2017 ◊  Further alignment of business to the 
requirements of the NCAA 

◊  Managing the impact of the Broad-Based Black 
Economic Empowerment Amendment Act and 
Codes 

◊  Managing the impact of the Retail Distribution 
Review (RDR)
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6.  BANKS AND INVESTORS

Stakeholder group needs and interests ◊ Return on investment

◊ Good corporate governance

◊ Management of risk exposure

◊ Sustainable business practices

◊ Compliance with covenants

◊ Comprehensive and accurate reporting

◊ Liquidity management

Engagement initiative ◊ Investor road shows during April 2016

◊ Increased interaction and liaison

◊ Timely and accurate reporting

◊ GCR rating process

Feedback on engagement ◊ Positive relationships with banks and investors

◊ Continued access to funding

◊ Funding re-financed on acceptable terms

◊ Maintained GCR ratings

Actions to be taken in 2017 ◊  Continue with process of winding down Torque 
Securitisation

◊ Manage performance within bank covenants 

◊  Ensure continuous access to funding at 
competitive rates

◊  Focus on liquidity and management of funding 
terms

7.  PRODUCT AND SERVICE PROVIDERS

Stakeholder group needs and interests ◊ Increased sales of provider products

◊ Efficient administration and punctual payment

◊ Good corporate governance

◊ Responsible representation of supplier brand

◊ Adherence to contractual agreements

Engagement initiative ◊ Meetings and personal visits

◊ Social functions

◊ Industry forums and functions

◊ Audits

◊ Statutory and management reports

Feedback on engagement ◊  Contracted new purchase card retailers including 
Clicks, Pick ‘n Pay and Edcon group

◊  Co-operated with vehicle dealers to implement 
vehicle sourcing service for members

◊  Additional short-term insurance company 
contracted for commercial insurance

◊ New vehicle dealer agreements

◊ Procurement policy approved and implemented

stakeholder
ENGAGEMENT (continued)
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Actions to be taken in 2017 ◊ Continue with engagement initiatives

◊  Negotiate additional contracts with retailers, 
suppliers and vehicle dealers

◊ Manage procurement policy

8.  COMMUNITIES

Stakeholder group needs and interests ◊ Sustainable upliftment and development

◊  Monetary and non-monetary donations and 
contributions

Engagement initiative ◊  Joint corporate social responsibility initiatives 
with employers

◊  Corporate social responsibility (CSR) initiatives, 
e.g. CANSA Shavathon 

◊ Learnerships and internships

◊ Donations 

Feedback on engagement ◊  40 Persons were involved in learnerships and 
internships during the year

◊  19 Learners were permanently employed

◊ Participation in Cansa Shavathon

◊ Donations of money, food, school shoes, etc.

◊ Employee involvement in CSR activities

Actions to be taken in 2017 ◊  Continue with engagement initiatives in line with 
Iemas’ corporate citizenship and sustainability 
guidelines

◊ Continue with learnership programme

9.  ASSOCIATIONS

Stakeholder group needs and interests ◊ Active membership

◊ Attendance of meetings

◊ Active industry participation

Engagement initiative ◊ Membership fees paid

◊  Attendance of industry meetings, workshops and 
training

◊ Constructive feedback

◊  Joined the vehicle asset finance and fraud 
work group of the South African Banking Risk 
Information Centre (SABRIC)

◊ Joined the South African Insurance Crime Bureau

Feedback on engagement ◊ Regular engagement and participation

Actions to be taken in 2017 ◊ Continue with engagement initiatives
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REGULATORS
As an authorised financial services and credit provider, Iemas operates in a highly regulated environment and 
engages with regulators on a continuous basis to stay abreast of developments and changes in legislation.

Governance and oversight structures have been implemented to ensure compliance with regulatory requirements. 
South African regulatory bodies have broad jurisdiction over numerous Iemas activities.

The South African regulatory universe of Iemas includes:

◊ Co-operatives Act, No 14 of 2005;
◊ National Credit Amendment Act, No 19 of 2014 (NCA);
◊ Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Act, No 37 of 2002 (FAISA);
◊ Financial Intelligence Centre Act, No 38 of 2001 (FICA);
◊ Protection of Personal Information Act, No 4 of 2013 (POPI);
◊ Short-Term Insurance Act, No 53 of 1998;
◊ Long-Term Insurance Act, No 52 of 1998;
◊ Binder Regulations;
◊ Pension Funds Act, No 24 of 1956;
◊ Outsource Directives;
◊ National Payment System Act, No 78 of 1998;
◊ Income Tax Act, No 58 of 1962; and
◊ Broad-Based Black Economic Empowerment Amendment Act, No 46 of 2013.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES
The scale of regulatory change remains challenging and the global financial crisis resulted in a significant tightening 
of regulation and changes to regulatory structures globally. Concurrently, there is continuing regulatory scrutiny 
of the operation of the banking, financial services and consumer credit industries which, in some cases, results in 
increased regulation. 

Co-operatives Amendment Act, No 6 of 2013
The Co-operatives Act, No 14 of 2005 provides for all the requirements that a Co-operative needs to comply with in 
conducting its business. The Co-operatives Amendment Act, No 6 of 2013, was signed by the President in August 
2013, however, the commencement date is still to be gazetted. Iemas views the proposed impact of the Amendment 
Act as positive and will further explore the opportunities presented by the legislation when it is promulgated. 

National Credit Amendment Act, No 19 of 2014
The National Credit Amendment Act, No 19 of 2014 (NCAA) came into effect in 2015. During the year under review, 
the limitations on fees and interest rate regulations (Final Regulations) in terms of the NCAA, came into effect. The 
final regulations effectively amend interest rates and fees, which Iemas can levy on, inter alia, members’ pension-
backed loans, purchase cards, vehicle finance and unsecured credit transactions. Iemas has aligned its business 
processes and practices with the Amendment Act, where applicable, to ensure compliance with the Act. 

National Credit Regulator
Iemas is regulated by the National Credit Regulator (NCR). The NCR is responsible for regulating the South African 
credit industry, including the registration of credit providers, credit bureau and debt counsellors. It enforces 
compliance with the NCAA, and is focused on developing an accessible credit market to meet and promote the 
needs of people who are marginalised, especially economically.

regulatory
ENVIRONMENT
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During the year, the NCR conducted an investigation, primarily on pension-backed lending, which covered the 
prescribed form of credit agreements, conducting of affordability assessments to prevent reckless credit, interest 
rates, fees, costs and other charges in accordance with the NCAA. A separate risk assessment, focused on Iemas’ 
credit granting processes and procedures and whether it is in accordance with the NCAA was also undertaken by 
the NCR. There were no areas of non-compliance reported by the NCR for the investigation and risk assessment.

RETAIL DISTRIBUTION REVIEW 
The Financial Services Board has initiated the Retail Distribution Review (RDR) in an attempt to ensure fair outcomes 
for consumers when purchasing financial products. The review is focused on the distribution and compensation 
practices within the retail financial services industry. The Twin Peaks approach, which is informed by the Treating 
Customers Fairly (TCF) legislation, was adopted for conducting the RDR. 

Although the legislation has not been promulgated, early indications are that it can have an impact mainly on Iemas’ 
fee and commission income. Iemas is part of the Financial Intermediary Association’s (FIA) short-term insurance 
sub-committee and provides input through the workgroup specifically focusing on RDR.  
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The audit and risk committee, a sub-committee of the board, is responsible for oversight of the risk management 
process. The risk management committee is an operational committee, comprising executives and members of 
management, responsible for ensuring that significant risks are addressed and managed, including the process of 
identifying risks and opportunities across all entities in and functions of the co-operative. 

RISK MANAGEMENT
Formalisation of a risk management framework is the responsibility of the board of directors. The audit and risk 
committee monitors the progress of risk mitigation strategies and processes and provides formal feedback to the 
board.

A comprehensive, robust and systematic risk management process is entrenched throughout Iemas. This enables 
the organisation to effectively manage and react to change in an efficient and timeous manner. Risk management 
and the ongoing improvement of corresponding control structures remain a key focus of management in building a 
successful and sustainable business.

Executive management plays an active role in the risk management process and is responsible for the implementation, 
ongoing maintenance of, and compliance with the risk process as it applies to each business unit. Iemas has a wide 
definition for risk and regards it as any factor which, if not adequately assessed, monitored and managed, may 
impact the ability of the co-operative to achieve its business objectives. Furthermore, the definition of risk also 
includes feasible opportunities which can be pursued.

Key risks and mitigation strategies
During the year, the risk management committee evaluated the corporate risk register and the associated risk 
treatment plans. The key risks identified are detailed below. Throughout this report, reference is made to the 
strategies and initiatives that Iemas implemented to mitigate risks. Where applicable, the risks are indicated by 
means of an icon        .  

Additional information regarding mitigating actions is included below:

KEY RISK RISK DESCRIPTION ACTIONS TO MITIGATE RISK

Growth constraints Growth constrained due 
to general consumer over-
indebtedness, fierce competition, 
restructuring at employer groups 
and fast changing technological 
environment.

◊  Information technology and 
digital improvements

◊  Revision of product and 
marketing strategies including 
distribution channels

◊  Evaluation of mergers, 
acquisitions and joint ventures

◊  Revision of policies, processes 
and procedures  

Increase in non-performing 
loans and bad debts

Increase in non-performing loans 
and bad debts due to prevailing 
economic conditions, labour unrest 
and high employment termination 
of members at employer groups.

◊  Continuous review and 
improvement of Iemas’ debt 
collection systems, policies 
and procedures

◊  Implementation of an 
integrated debt collection 
system

◊  Investigation of a mechanism 
to insure credit losses, 
including retrenchment cover 

risk
MANAGEMENT
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KEY RISK RISK DESCRIPTION ACTIONS TO MITIGATE RISK

Renewal of funding at 
acceptable terms

Renewing or increasing funding 
facilities via banks or capital 
markets on acceptable terms.  

◊  Maintain relationships with 
funders via regular interaction 
and timely, comprehensive 
reporting  

◊  Manage and monitor portfolio 
covenants and report on 
performance  

◊  Investigate alternative 
structural funding 
mechanisms

◊  Renegotiate funding terms,  
where required 

Cancellation of employer 
contracts by major 
employer groups

Possible cancellation of employer 
contracts by employer groups with 
large outstanding debtors.

◊  Contractual agreements 
provide for continued 
collection of instalments 
for existing debtors until all 
outstanding balances are paid

◊  Formal relationship strategy 
and plan in place

◊  Implementation of a customer 
relationship management 
system to manage employer 
relationships and govern 
employer contract conditions

Implementation of 
the Iemas business 
modernisation program

Implementation of critical 
elements of the approved business 
modernisation program to ensure 
efficient, effective and agile 
information technology systems 
within acceptable timeframes.

◊  Approved strategy, budget 
and implementation plan 
under the governance of a 
business steering committee, 
chaired by the CEO, with 
reporting to the IT committee 
of the board

Good progress has been made with the implementation of measures identified as part of the previous risk treatment 
plans. The external environment and landscape in the financing and insurance industry have changed significantly 
during the last two years, impacting on the inherent rating and rankings of the key risks. The risk treatment plans 
have been reviewed and updated during the year under review to mitigate the risks included in the corporate risk 
register. Responsibilities have been assigned to ensure active management and control to reduce the likelihood and 
impact, should a risk materialise.
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COMBINED ASSURANCE
A combined assurance committee was established in March 2015 to oversee the implementation and maintenance of 
the combined assurance programme as well as the co-ordination of the actions of the various assurance providers. 
The combined assurance committee, a non-statutory committee, is an extension of the risk management committee 
and is accountable to the risk management committee. 

Members of the combined assurance committee are appointed by the risk management committee and consist 
of internal and external assurance providers. The committee consists of six members represented as the head of 
internal audit, the compliance offi cer, the sales support manager, the general manager: short-term insurance, the 
general manager: fi nancial advisory services and the general manager: credit and legal services, who is also the 
chairman of the committee.  

Stakeholders in the combined assurance framework
The roles of stakeholders in the combined assurance framework are illustrated below:

Iemas
board

Responsible for the publication and 
assessment of the state of risk 
management and internal controls 
on recommendation of the audit 
and risk committee

Responsible for approval of 
the combined assurance scope 
and coverage, oversight of 
the monitoring process and 
consideration of the assurance 
provided

Responsible for  reporting to the 
risk management committee on 
the effectiveness and fi ndings of 
assurance providers

Responsible for oversight of 
combined assurance, periodical 
assessment of the state of 
combined assurance and feedback 
to the board on the state of 
combined assurance 

Audit and
risk 

committee

Risk 
management 

committee

Combined
assurance 
committee

risk
MANAGEMENT (continued)
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Assurance providers

Management-based assurance
Management oversight includes strategy implementation, key performance indicators and performance 
measurement, self-assessments and continual monitoring mechanisms and systems.  

Internal assurance
Risk management (adopting an effective business-wide risk management framework), information technology, 
human resources and compliance functions are included in internal assurance. These functions are responsible for 
maintaining policies, minimum standards, oversight, risk management and reporting.

Independent assurance

Internal audit
Internal audit is a key assurance provider that provides the board with regular reports of its activities which, along 
with other sources of assurance, are used by the board to assess the co-operative’s system of internal controls and 
risk management.

Internal audit is an independent appraisal function, which examines and evaluates the activities and the appropriateness 
of systems of internal control, risk management and governance processes. Audit plans are presented in advance to 
the audit and risk committee and material findings are presented when audits are concluded.  

External audit
The audit and risk committee is responsible for recommending the external auditor for approval by members at the 
annual general meeting (AGM). The committee also ensures that the external auditor carries out an annual audit in 
accordance with international auditing standards and reports on the results of the audit both to management and to 
the audit and risk committee. The external auditor is the main external independent assurance provider with regard 
to Iemas’ financial results for each financial year.

The audit and risk committee regularly reviews the external auditor’s independence and maintains control over the 
non-audit services provided by the external auditors. The external auditor rotates the designated audit partner at 
least every five years.

External assurance
Moonstone Compliance (Pty) Ltd is contracted to Iemas to provide independent compliance services required to 
establish and maintain compliance processes and to ensure compliance with provisions of legislation as far as 
reasonably possible, with specific reference to the Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Act, No 37 of 2002, 
as amended, and the Financial Intelligence Centre Act, No 38 of 2001, as amended. 

Oversight committees
The following committees provide assurance as stated below:

◊  Audit and risk committee – with regard to financial and internal controls as well as risk management, 
including input received from the risk management committee and the combined assurance committee.

◊ Information technology committee – with regard to business systems and controls. 
◊ Human resources committee – with regard to employee and related matters.

Board	assessment	of	Iemas’	systems	of	internal	controls	and	risk	management
Nothing has come to the attention of the board or arose out of the internal control self-assessment process, internal 
audit or year-end external audit that caused the board to believe that Iemas’ systems of internal controls and risk 
management are not effective or that the internal financial controls do not form a sound basis for the preparation of 
a reliable annual report and financial statements. The board’s opinion is based on the combined assurances of the 
external and internal auditors, management and the audit and risk committee as well as the information technology 
and human resources committees.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  

The board of directors and executive management regard good corporate governance as an effective mechanism 
for encouraging efficiency in operations and strive to achieve compliance with the principles as set out in the Code 
of Corporate Practices and Conduct as defined in the King III report. The principles defined in the report are applied 
as far as is practical in adding value to stakeholders within the context of the co-operative’s business model. The 
board of directors and management are committed to leadership with integrity, responsibility, accountability and 
transparency.

GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE
The board has the power to appoint board committees and to delegate powers, at the discretion of the board, to 
such committees. The board retains ultimate accountability for performance and corporate governance. Each board 
committee is selected according to the skills sets required for the committee to fulfil its functions. 

ETHICAL LEADERSHIP AND CORPORATE CITIZENSHIP
The board is committed to high standards of corporate governance that are required to ensure the success and 
long-term sustainability of the co-operative. It is of the opinion that effective leadership forms the foundation for 
good governance, as leaders define the strategy, provide the direction and establish the values and ethics that will 
influence and guide the practices and behaviour of the co-operative. The co-operative’s code of conduct gives effect 
to Iemas’ core values of integrity, teamwork, ownership and accountability, professionalism, innovation and dignity 
that guides its relationships with stakeholders.  

Iemas is committed to sustainable development and recognises that it has social, economic and environmental 
responsibilities, as defined in its corporate citizenship guidelines. Sustainable financial performance, good governance, 
adherence to regulations and legislation, transparent and inclusive stakeholder relationships, responsible financial 
services provision, socio-economic development, management of its environmental impact and a strong focus on 
fair employee practices are guiding principles for the way in which Iemas conducts its business. The board ensures 
that the co-operative is seen to be a responsible corporate citizen and that it builds and sustains an ethical corporate 
culture.

corporate citizenship
REPORT

Iemas board

Human resources 
committee

Information technology  
(IT) 

committee

Audit and risk 
committee
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LEN DE VILLIERS (60)
DIS (Harvard), also studied at 

RAU, Wits and Insead
Date appointed: 
31 October 2014

Len is the group chief 
information officer (CIO) 

at Telkom SA. He has 
extensive experience in 

information technology and was 
group CIO of Absa Bank, Nedbank, 

First National Bank and Transaction 
Capital. He is chairman of the CIO Council of South 

Africa and voted “the most admired CIO in South Africa” 
by the CIO Council of South Africa in 2009. Len also 
serves on the BCX board (SA’s largest IT company).

Iemas committee membership
Information technology committee

TEMBA MVUSI (60)
BA (Unisa), ELP (Wharton), 
MAP (University of the 
Witwatersrand), PDP 

(University of Cape Town)
Date appointed:  

31 October 2011

Temba is currently chief executive of 
group market development at Sanlam Ltd, executive 
head of market development at Santam and also a 
member of Sanlam’s executive committee. He was 
appointed as executive director to the Sanlam board in 
December 2009 and is also a board member of various 
Sanlam subsidiareis and Vulindlela Underwriting 
Managers. In December 2012, Temba was appointed 
as chairman of Iemas’ board of directors.

Iemas committee membership
Human resources committee

ABIGAIL MUKHUBA (37)
BCom (Hons), CTA, 
CA(SA), MCom (South 
African and International 
Taxation), MBA

Member of the South 
African Institute of 

Chartered Accountants 
(SAICA)

Date appointed: 19 March 2013

After completing her articles at KPMG Inc., Abigail joined 
the corporate finance department of BMW SA in 2003 
where she was involved in statutory accounting and tax 
reporting. In 2007 she moved to Exxaro Resources. In 
2010 she participated in two merger and acquisition 
transactions that resulted in the sale of the Mineral 
Sands operations and an acquisition of a significant 
stake in Tronox, as well as the acquisition of AKI. Abigail 
is currently the group manager of financial reporting at 
Exxaro Resources.

Iemas committee membership
Audit and risk committee

PIET BOTHA (68)
DCom, CA(SA)

Date appointed:  
31 October 2012

Shortly after qualifying as a 
chartered accountant, Piet 
joined Federale Volksbeleggings 

where he gained experience in 
investment accounting. In 

1973 he was appointed lecturer in 
accounting at the University of 

Pretoria, where he became professor 
of accounting in 1978. During this period, he completed a 
doctorate in accountancy. He also authored and co-authored 
several accountancy textbooks. In 1984 he became technical 
partner at Theron Van der Poel. He joined Rand Merchant 
Bank in 1988 as senior general manager in the corporate 
finance division. In 1992 Piet took over the management of 
the Subtropico Group.

Iemas committee membership
Audit and risk committee
Information technology committee

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Independent non-executive directors
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VUSI SAMPULA (51)
BTech Human Resources, 

Advanced Diploma Labour 
Law
Date appointed: 
31 October 2014

Vusi is the vice-president of 
employee relations at Sibanye 

Gold. He has extensive experience 
in human resources management. 

Vusi previously served on the boards 
of directors of the Social and Labour Plan Trust Fund at 
Harmony Gold, Masakhane Provident Fund at Lonmin and 
Thusano Trust Fund at Sibanye Gold and was chairman of 
the board of trustees of the Lonmin Medical Scheme. Vusi 
is currently studying towards his BCom Honours degree in 
employee relations.

Iemas committee membership
Human resources committee

corporate citizenship
REPORT (continued)

WILLEM VAN HEERDEN (66)
BCom (Hons), CA(SA),  
Advanced Management  
Programme at Darden Business 
School (University of Virginia)
Member of the South African 
Institute of Chartered  
Accountants (SAICA)
Date appointed:  
6 December 2014

Willem served as a partner at PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Inc. for eighteen years before joining Iscor in 1996 as 
general manager of internal audit. He held various 
positions in the group, including general manager of 
finance, Iscor Mining, until 2001. Willem was involved 
in the unbundling of both the Iscor group in 2001 
and Kumba Resources in 2006 and served in various 
senior positions in Kumba Resources and Kumba Iron 
Ore until his retirement. Willem currently serves on a 
number of boards, trusts and pension funds.

Iemas committee membership
Audit and risk committee
Information technology committee

RETHA PIATER (61)
BCom (Hons), MBA, 
Advanced Management 
Programme (INSEAD)
Date appointed:  

10 July 2014

Retha has extensive experience 
in human resources management, 

including the development and execution 
of people strategy, managing the people life cycle, 

support and enabling people processes.  She started her 
career 30 years ago in the human resources field in the 
mining industry and has experience in generalist roles at 
several mines and on commodity level as HR manager and 
group manager remuneration, benefits and HR systems. 
Retha was the executive head of human resources for 
the Exxaro Resources group of companies prior to her 
retirement in 2016.   

Iemas committee membership
Human resources committee

ERIC VISSER (64)
BCom(Hons)
Date appointed:  
31 October 2011

Eric is an experienced 
financial services 
executive with a 
career encompassing 
retirement/pension 
fund administration, risk benefits, 
life assurance, asset management, financial services 
regulation, information technology and general 
business. His earlier career ventures also included 
human resources management. He served on the 
boards of Sage Financial Services and Channel Life 
as a non-executive director. Eric currently serves as 
an independent non-executive director on the board 
of GrowthPoint.
Iemas committee membership
Information technology committee
Human resources committee

BOARD OF DIRECTORS (continued)
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS (continued)

Executive directors

JOHAN NEL (58)
Chief	executive	officer
BCom (Hons), CTA, CA(SA) 

Member of the South 
African Institute of Chartered 

Accountants (SAICA)

TOM O’CONNELL (45)
Chief	financial	officer
BCom (Hons), CTA, CA(SA), 

Management Development 
Programme (MDP), International 

Executive Programme (INSEAD)
Member of the South African Institute of 

Chartered Accountants (SAICA)

PIET WOLMARANS (52)
Executive director
BCom (Hons), MBA (University 

of Wales), Advanced 
Management Programme 

(Harvard)

A brief curriculum vitae of each of the executive directors is disclosed on page 23 under the 
executive management team.
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Board composition
The board of directors is the highest decision-making body of the co-operative and is ultimately responsible for 
its governance. The board has 11 members and is comprised of eight non-executive directors, all of whom are 
independent, and three executive directors. 

The roles of the chairman and the chief executive officer are separate and the composition of the board ensures 
that there is an appropriate balance of power and authority so that no one individual or block of individuals has 
unfettered powers of decision-making and authority. The majority of the board is elected by the members of the 
co-operative.

Role and functions of the board
The board provides guidance to management in formulating Iemas’ strategic direction, objectives and values. 
The responsibilities of the board and its committees are determined by the Co-operatives Act no 14 of 2005, the 
constitution of the co-operative, good corporate governance practices and annually reviewed board and committee 
charters.   

The board and its committees are provided with complete, accurate and timely information that enables them to 
discharge their responsibilities. Members have unrestricted access to group information, records, documents and 
property. Non-executive directors have access to management and may meet separately with them, without the 
attendance of executive directors. 

The board meets at least quarterly to evaluate and monitor business matters that impact the co-operative and 
its stakeholders, which include setting group strategy, determining policy, instituting control measures and the 
appraisal of proposals from the executive and other board committees.

Appointment of directors
When appointing directors, the board takes cognisance of its needs in terms of skills, experience, diversity, size and 
knowledge. The nomination and election of members to the board are governed by the requirements of the Co-
operatives Act as well as the requirements of the Iemas constitution. The credentials and demographic profile of the 
board are regularly reviewed by the human resources committee to ensure that the board’s composition remains 
strategically and operationally appropriate.  

The board has also established clear processes and procedures to encourage and consider board member nomination 
from among the co-operative’s members.

The board established a formal orientation programme to familiarise incoming directors with the co-operative’s 
operations and business environment, their fiduciary duties and responsibilities and the board’s expectations 
in respect of their commitment and ethical behaviour. The co-operative secretary is responsible for the director 
induction programme.

A staggered rotation of directors ensures continuity of experience and knowledge. The board has implemented 
a board succession plan that involves preparing for future board retirements, committee assignment, rotations 
and committee chairman nominations. During the year under review the executive management team and board 
succession plans were updated and, based on the measures in place, the board is confident of its ability to identify 
suitable short-term and long-term replacements, when the need arises.

Term of office of non-executive directors
Iemas’ constitution provides that non-executive directors are elected for a single term of office and may be re-
elected for a second term. The maximum uninterrupted period that a non-executive director may serve on the board 
is two successive periods of office not exceeding four years. 
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The maximum term of office of four years creates challenges for the co-operative in terms of the succession 
planning of directors and the loss of institutional memory regarding the co-operative’s strategy and business.  

The Co-operatives Amendment Act, no 6 of 2013, was signed by the president in August 2013 and does not limit 
the term of office for directors to four years. The Amendment Act provides for a term of office that is “reasonable”. 
However, the commencement date of the Amendment Act is still to be gazetted and, therefore, Iemas requested an 
exemption under the current Co-operative’s Act.    

At the annual general meeting (AGM) in October 2015 a special resolution was approved which mandated the board 
to approach the Registrar of Co-operatives to request an exemption under the current Co-operatives Act, to extend 
the maximum term of office of existing and future non-executive directors to seven years. The Registrar approved 
this exemption in November 2015, with the requirement that the board should develop and implement a formalised 
rotation policy for non-executive directors. The policy was developed and approved by the board in April 2016.  

As a result of the exemption, there were no changes to the board for the financial year, however, at least one 
director will retire during the next year. 

Chairman and chief executive officer
At the first board meeting after the AGM, the directors elect, from among themselves, a chairman and vice-
chairman. The board is chaired by an independent non-executive director. The role of the chairman is formalised 
and his performance is assessed annually by the board. The board of directors is chaired by Temba Mvusi, who was 
re-appointed as chairman on 17 November 2015.

The daily management of the co-operative’s affairs is delegated to the chief executive officer, who manages the 
implementation of board-approved strategy through the executive management team, whose photographs and 
brief curricula vitae appear on pages 22 and 23 of this report. The chairman annually appraises the chief executive 
officer and the results of the appraisal are considered in the evaluation of the performance and remuneration of the 
chief executive officer.

Chief executive officer succession planning
The board appoints the chief executive officer and ensures that succession is planned. The board collaborates with 
the chief executive officer to develop the next generation of leaders from within the co-operative’s ranks. 

The board therefore:

◊ ensures that broad leadership development programmes are in place generally; and
◊  identifies multiple candidates for the chief executive officer role specifically, well before the position needs 

to be filled. 

To this end, the plan addresses both short- and long-term succession scenarios.

Risk management
The board considers risk management to be fundamental to good management practice and sound corporate 
governance. Risk management is integrated into all organisational processes.  

The board has ultimate responsibility for risk oversight and for determining the nature and extent of the risks it 
is prepared to take to meet the co-operative’s objectives. In determining the risk profile, the board considers the 
dynamics of Iemas, its industry and any systemic risks. Risks are reviewed regularly in relation to the co-operative’s 
risk appetite and management’s responses to mitigate key risks are evaluated.
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The board discloses to its stakeholders, at least annually in the annual report, sufficient information to enable them 
to assess whether the board is carrying out its oversight responsibilities effectively. The co-operative’s five most 
important risks are listed on pages 32 and 33 of this report and additional detail is provided throughout this report, 
indicated with an icon        .  

Annual board evaluation
The human resources committee is responsible for the annual review of the effectiveness of the board and its 
committees. Performance evaluation is a key measure by which the board can recognise and improve corporate 
governance shortfalls in an effort to add real value to the co-operative and its stakeholders. Iemas has established 
processes for performance evaluation which are fair and transparent. 

An annual self-evaluation by the board and each of the sub-committees was conducted during the year under 
review. The functioning of the board as a collective body was evaluated as well as of each of the committees and the 
chairman of the board. Evaluations conducted for the year under review identified no material concerns in respect 
of the performance of the board or board committees.

Independence assessment
The policy on the independence of directors was adopted by the board in 2015. The test of independence is defined 
as “…independent of management and any business or other relationship that could materially interfere with the 
exercise of objective, unfettered or independent judgement….” by the director or the director’s ability to act in the 
best interest of Iemas.

All non-executive directors are required to complete an independence questionnaire to establish whether they meet 
the objective independence criteria as stipulated in King III. The completed questionnaires were evaluated by the 
board and it was concluded that all of the non-executive directors are independent.

Attendance at board meetings
Attendance by each of the directors during the year under review was as follows:

Member Designation
15 Oct 

2015
17 Nov 

2015
14 April 

2016
25 Aug 

2016

Piet Botha Independent non-executive director √ √ √ √

Len de Villiers Independent non-executive director √ √ √ √

Abigail Mukhuba Independent non-executive director √ √ √ √

Temba Mvusi Independent non-executive chairman √ √ √ √

Johan Nel Chief executive officer √ √ √ √

Tom O’Connell Chief financial officer √ √ √ √

Retha Piater Independent non-executive director √ √ √ X

Vusi Sampula Independent non-executive director √ √ X X

Willem van Heerden Independent non-executive director √ √ √ √

Eric Visser Independent non-executive director X √ √ √

Piet Wolmarans Executive director √ √ √ √
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REMUNERATION
There is no legal obligation on a co-operative to disclose the remuneration of each director and prescribed officers 
separately. However, the board approved for Iemas to comply with the IFRS requirements of disclosing the total 
expense per category in respect of directors’ remuneration.

Remuneration of non-executive directors
Iemas remunerates non-executive directors at the median of the market to ensure the attraction and retention of 
non-executive directors with the required experience and skills set. External benchmarking of the fees is performed 
periodically. 

Non-executive directors do not have service contracts with the co-operative and Iemas adopts a total fee approach 
consisting of a fixed retainer portion and a fee per meeting. This approach is aligned with the governance 
recommendation specified in King III. Remuneration is payable on a quarterly basis.

None of the non-executive directors, by virtue of their board position, participate in any of the co-operative’s incentive 
plans or pension schemes. The chairman of the board and chairmen of board committees receive supplementary 
fees for their additional responsibilities and the time required to make meaningful and effective contributions to the 
affairs of Iemas.

Executive remuneration
The human resources committee approved a formal remuneration policy for the executive directors and executive 
management. This policy requires that the remuneration of executives should be benchmarked externally on an 
annual basis, before consideration and approval by the committee.

Iemas endorses reasonable, appropriately structured pay-for-performance programmes that reward executives 
for sustainable, superior performance over the long-term. It is the duty of the board and the human resources 
committee specifically to ensure that executive remuneration programmes are effective, reasonable and fair with 
respect to critical factors such as the performance of the co-operative, industry considerations, risk considerations 
and remuneration paid to other employees. It is also the responsibility of the human resources committee to ensure 
that elements of remuneration packages are appropriately structured to enhance Iemas’ short- and long-term 
strategic goals and to retain and motivate executives to achieve strategic goals.

The remuneration of executive directors and the executive management team comprises guaranteed pay, variable 
compensation and participation in a long-term incentive scheme. Iemas’ executive directors and executive 
management team are employed under the standard employment contract. In line with the objective to achieve the 
delivery of long-term value, the deferred structures depend on Iemas achieving pre-set goals and growth objectives.

The deferral structures and long-term incentive vesting criteria applied to executive directors’ compensation are 
identical to that of the executive management team. Executive directors, who serve as directors on the board, do 
not receive supplementary fees.

SECRETARY OF THE BOARD
The secretary of the co-operative is accountable directly to the board.  Directors may communicate directly with the 
office of the secretary and vice versa. The decision to appoint or remove a secretary of the co-operative is approved 
by the board.

Francois van Dyk is the duly appointed secretary of the board. He is not a director of Iemas and the board is 
comfortable that he maintains an arm’s length relationship with the board and the individual directors. Francois has 
been the secretary for the past seven years and, having regard for his abilities, qualifications, experience and the 
level of competence he has demonstrated over this time, the board regards him as suitably qualified, competent 
and experienced to continue as the secretary of the board.

An addition to the office of the secretary, was the appointment of an executive assistant during the year under 
review to assist with the administration and secretarial functions of the board, its committees and the office of the 
secretary. The executive assistant reports to the secretary of the co-operative.



 
44

IEMAS FINANCIAL SERVICES annual report 2016 

BOARD COMMITTEES
The board has, in accordance with the delegation of authority, delegated some of its functions to directors, managers 
and committees of the board. The board has audit and risk, human resources and information technology (IT) 
committees. Members of these committees are independent and both the committee chairmen and members are 
annually appointed by the board.

Specific responsibilities are formally delegated to board committees as defined in each committee’s charter that 
is reviewed annually. The committees are appropriately constituted with due regard to the skills required by each 
committee. 

Audit and risk committee
The members of the audit and risk committee are appointed by the board at the first board meeting after the AGM 
for a one-year term of office. The committee consists of at least three members, all of whom must be independent 
non-executive directors. The board also appoints the chairman of the committee. The chairman of the Iemas board 
cannot be a member of the audit and risk committee. The chief executive officer, chief financial officer and the head 
of internal audit are permanent invitees to the meetings of the committee. The external auditors also attend the 
meetings.

The committee ensures the integrity of the financial reporting and reviews the effectiveness of the financial reporting 
process, the system of internal control, the management of risks, the internal audit function, the assurance process 
and the co-operative’s process of monitoring compliance with legislation and regulations. The reports on risk 
management and compliance appear on pages 32 to 35 and the report of the audit and risk committee appears on 
pages 60 to 62 of this report and contain further detail in this regard. 

Attendance by each of the members and the permanent invitees of the audit and risk committee during the period 
under review, was as follows:

Member Designation
8 Oct 
2015

15 Mar 
2016

31 May 
2016

15 Aug 
2016

Piet Botha
Independent non-executive director 
and chairman of the audit and risk 
committee

√ √ √ √

Sydney Maluleka* Head of internal audit √ √ √ √

Abigail Mukhuba Independent non-executive director √ X √ √

Johan Nel* Chief executive officer √ √ √ √

Tom O’Connell* Chief financial officer √ √ √ √

Willem van Heerden Independent non-executive director √ √ √ √

* Permanent invitee

Internal audit
Financial services institutions are inherently complex in nature with a number of areas exposed to the risk of control 
failure. In general, most internal control systems require continuous review and refinement of business processes 
to ensure that best market practices are followed and to eliminate the potential for human error or deliberate 
manipulation of control activities.
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Iemas’ internal controls and systems are relied upon to provide reasonable assurance of the integrity and reliability 
of the financial statements; to safeguard, verify and maintain accountability of its assets and to prevent and 
detect fraud, potential liability, loss and material misstatement, while at the same time complying with applicable 
regulations. 

The head of internal audit reports administratively to the chief executive officer and functionally to the chairman of 
the audit and risk committee. He has unlimited access to directors, the chairman of the board, the audit and risk 
committee, the chief executive officer and executive management.

Internal audit provides management and the board, through the audit and risk committee, with an independent, 
objective consulting and assurance service that reviews matters relating to control, risk management and corporate 
governance. The audit and risk committee annually approves the internal audit plan, which is based on an annual 
corporate risk assessment and the agreed scope of work that needs to be performed.

Internal audit also performs an independent assessment of Iemas’ systems of internal controls, policies and 
procedures, and monitors whether it is adequate and effective. All of Iemas’ business operations and support 
functions are subject to internal audit during different audit cycles. 

Operational matters are reported to members of the executive management team. This reporting structure does 
not impair the division’s independence or objectivity. All non-compliance outcomes arising from planned audits, 
special projects, forensic investigations and independent investigations into fraud and similar acts of dishonesty are 
referred to management for corrective action.  

During the year, the committee received regular reports from internal audit. The committee is satisfied that the 
head of internal audit is independent, that the co-operative’s internal controls are in line with best practice, that 
internal audit has met its responsibilities for the year in respect of its charter and the internal audit plan submitted 
for the financial year ended 31 August 2016.

External audit

Auditor independence
The board takes pro-active steps to promote auditor independence and audit quality and considers the appropriateness 
of periodically changing the auditors, either by a rotation of audit partners within a firm or considering other audit 
firms. The current audit firm, PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., has been Iemas’ auditors for 20 years. The lead partner 
has fulfilled this role for four years and will rotate every five years.

External auditors’ attendance at the AGM
The opportunity for members and other stakeholders to pose questions to the external auditors at the AGM is an 
important safeguard for the integrity of the corporate reporting process. The external auditors therefore attend the 
AGM and are available to answer questions from members relevant to the audit.

Compliance
Based on the reports received throughout the year from the compliance department, the committee concluded that 
management has implemented appropriate processes for complying with the spirit and the letter of regulations and 
legislation impacting on the co-operative and implemented corrective measures, where required.

Combined assurance
A formal combined assurance framework and charter was approved by the audit and risk committee with a view 
to provide the committee with an opportunity to monitor the alignment of all assurance providers and eliminate 
multiple approaches to risk assessment and reporting. A combined assurance model was implemented during the 
year under review.
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Human resources committee
The members of the human resources committee are appointed by the board at the first board meeting after the 
AGM for a one-year term of office and must consist of at least three members, all of whom must be independent 
non-executive directors. The chief executive officer and the general manager of human resources are permanent 
invitees to the meetings of the committee. The board appoints the chairman of the committee and, although 
the chairman of the board qualifies to be a member of the human resources committee, he is not eligible to be 
appointed as chairman of this committee.

The human resources committee is responsible for approving the co-operative’s human resources strategy, including 
its remuneration and reward policy, conditions of employment, development and training interventions, performance 
management, transformation, employment equity and skills development. It also acts as a selection committee to 
make recommendations on the appointment of nominated non-executive directors. 

Attendance by each of the members and of the permanent invitees of the human resources committee during the 
period under review was as follows:

Member Designation
29 Sept 

2015
3 Mar 
2016

28 Jul 
2016

Leonie Louw* General manager human resources √ √ √

Temba Mvusi Independent non-executive director √ √ √

Johan Nel* Chief executive officer √ √ √

Retha Piater
Independent non-executive director and chairman 
of the human resources committee

√ √ √

Vusi Sampula Independent non-executive director X √ X

Eric Visser Independent non-executive director √ √ X

* Permanent invitee

Information technology (IT) committee
The IT committee assists the board in fulfilling its IT governance responsibilities in order to ensure the achievement 
of corporate objectives. The committee comprises three non-executive directors, appointed by the board for a one-
year term of office, and is complemented by two external members with expert knowledge in IT-related fields. The 
two external specialist members are appointed by the members of the committee on an annual basis. The chairman 
of the committee is appointed by the board and is an independent non-executive director. The chief executive 
officer, chief financial officer as well as the chief information officer are permanent invitees to the meetings of the 
committee.

IT governance is implemented according to the IT governance policy and governance framework. The framework is 
based on the principles and controls defined in international standards. The committee oversees that the IT strategy 
is defined, approved, reviewed and implemented in a manner that is aligned with the business strategy.

The IT governance framework also defines the organisational structure and policies and procedures that are required 
to facilitate good governance and compliance in the areas of technology and information security management.
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Attendance by each of the members and of the permanent invitees of the IT committee during the period under 
review was as follows:

Member Designation
10 Mar 

2016
11 Aug 

2016

Chris Bornman * Chief information officer √ √

Piet Botha # Independent non-executive director X n/a

Len de Villiers 
Independent non-executive director and chairman of the IT 
committee

√ √

Johan Nel * Chief executive officer √ √

Tom O’Connell * Chief financial officer √ √

Eric Visser Independent non-executive director √ √

Willem van Heerden # Independent non-executive director n/a √

Cuan Kloppers ^ Adviser to IT committee √ √

Louis Fourie ^ Adviser to IT committee √ √

*  Permanent invitee
^ External specialist members
# Piet Botha resigned from the IT committee in May 2016 and was replaced by Willem van Heerden

Specialist members of the IT committee

Louis Fourie (59)
BA, BTh, LTh (with distinction), MTh (with distinction), DTh, MBA (with distinction)

Professor Louis Fourie is the deputy vice-chancellor, knowledge and information technology services at the Cape 
Peninsula University of Technology. In addition to a distinguished academic career and notable contributions to 
his field of expertise, Louis has extensive consultation experience in the field of information and communication 
technology.

Cuan Kloppers (51)

Pr.Sci.Nat, NDip (Geology), NH Dip (Natural Sciences), EDP (Unisa SBL), MSAAG, MGSSA, MSASQ

Cuan is an executive business technology and strategy advisor. He has more than 25 years’ experience including 
business and management consulting, information systems integration, IT audit, SAP consulting, IT operational and 
IT service delivery of which the last 15 years was at senior management and executive level.  

Cuan was the chief information officer (CIO) of Samancor Chrome from April 2005 to June 2016 and, prior to this 
appointment, he gained experience in large global organisations and was the executive chairman of the board of 
directors of the African SAP User Group (AFSUG) from 2009 to 2014. Cuan was a key note speaker, participated in 
pannel discussions and delivered presentations at various international conferences.

SAFEGUARDING THE INTEGRITY OF CORPORATE REPORTING
Iemas subscribes to the principle that formal and rigorous processes should be implemented to independently verify 
and safeguard the integrity of its corporate reporting.

The board, before it approves the annual report and financial statements for a financial period, receives a declaration 
from the chief executive officer and chief financial officer that, in their opinion, the financial records have been 
properly maintained and that the financial statements comply with the appropriate accounting standards, give 
a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the co-operative and that the opinion has been 
formed on the basis of a sound system of risk management and effective internal control.

OUTLOOK
The board will continue to strengthen Iemas’ governance processes with an emphasis on continually improving 
assurance processes between the board, its committees and management.

The board is satisfied that it, and all board committees, have complied with the requirements of their charters and 
that all reasonable measures have been taken to ensure that the highest standards of corporate governance are 
implemented across all operations.
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To work together  
as a team to the  
benefit of our  
members through the  
provision of professional  
service and financial products  
based on innovation and integrity.

         To be the preferred  
     financial services  
co-operative.

HOW WE PROMISE TO BEHAVE OUR VALUES

◊  We will be honest and sincere in all our actions 
◊  We will deliver the services that we promise to our members 
◊ We will be fair in all our decisions and actions
◊ We will be honest with one another

Integrity

◊ We will treat people with respect and with care Dignity
◊ We will do what is in the best interest of the co-operative
◊ We will deliver results and provide solutions
◊  Each one of us will take personal ownership and accountability for what we do and are 

responsible for
◊ We will be involved beyond our own roles in the interest of the co-operative

Ownership and 
accountability

◊ We will constantly improve ourselves and everything we do
◊ We will look for alternatives and find solutions to all challenges Innovation

◊ We will support one another and work together
◊ We will put the team’s interests before our own
◊ We will keep everybody informed and give each other feedback

Teamwork

◊  We will be knowledgeable, give good advice, present Iemas and its services at high 
levels of quality

◊  We will maintain high standards and professional appearance, communication and 
general behaviour

◊  We will be disciplined and consistent in our behaviour

Professionalism

Ethical practices that underpin our values

◊ We will treat all information in the strictest of confidence
◊ We will not allow any unauthorised use of privileged information
◊ We will work in a framework of high levels of trust and reliability

IEMAS FINANCIAL SERVICES annual report 2016 

VALUES

VISION MISSION
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ETHICS
For a member organisation such as Iemas, reputation is one of its most valuable assets and, if damaged, can be one 
of the most diffi cult to restore. Members, employers, investors and other stakeholders expect Iemas to act ethically 
and responsibly. Acting ethically and responsibly enhances Iemas’ brand and reputation and forms the foundation 
for creating long-term value for its members.

Iemas’ code of conduct is a meaningful statement of its core values. It is promoted, as such, across the organisation 
and is reinforced by proper training and appropriate disciplinary action, if breached. Iemas’ code of conduct is 
binding on all directors, managers, employees, independent contractors, agents, service providers and business 
partners and compliance with the code of conduct is integrated in the operations of the group. The board oversees 
that its conduct and that of management align to the values and is adhered to in all aspects of its business.

Whistle-blowing
Fraud and misconduct are inherent risks to most businesses, especially businesses operating in the fi nancial 
services sector. Normal escalation procedures are not always suffi cient to identify and bring sensitive issues to the 
attention of management. To mitigate risk of fraud and unethical behaviour, Iemas secured the services of KPMG 
to administer an anonymous and independent fraud and ethics hotline. The hotline details are communicated to 
internal and external stakeholders through numerous communication channels. All reported cases are investigated 
by internal audit, who reports material fi ndings to the audit and risk committee. During the year under review, there 
were no signifi cant cases that originated from the hotline.

Conduct
Iemas has a zero tolerance approach towards unethical conduct and communicates openly and transparently about 
fraud, unethical behaviour and related dismissals. Iemas’ values, and the associated behaviour expected, are 
continuously communicated to employees through awareness campaigns. 

ECONOMIC INDICATORS

VALUE ADDED
Value added is the measure of additional value created for stakeholders by the co-operative in its operations.  
The statement below summarises the total wealth created and details how it was shared by employees and other 
stakeholders that contributed to its creation.

The foundation of the co-operative model is that members share in the profi ts. Iemas’ annual benefi t allocations to 
members illustrate its commitment to the co-operative principle. Total member benefi ts (including interest on the 
members’ deferred bonus payment fund) amounted to R123,5 million (2015: R135,1 million).

Member	reserve	funds	and	benefi	ts
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Areas of value creation during 2016 included the following:

2014 
R’million

2015 
R’million

2016 
R’million

Employee training and development 2,1 2,0 4,2

Employee salaries and bonuses 166,1 166,7 163,8

Employee taxes (including UIF and skills development levies) 33,0 34,6 36,3

Co-operative taxes 35,6 46,9 49,2

Value added tax 19,4 20,1 18,6

Annual member benefits 127,0 135,1 123,5

SOCIAL INDICATORS

EMPLOYMENT
The co-operative’s employment philosophy is interlinked with its strategic plan with a clear focus on attracting, 
engaging and retaining the best talent to deliver on its business objectives. Iemas’ employment brand is built on a 
combination of its culture, its leadership, its product and service offerings, its employee benefits and its reputation. 
Iemas’ vision of transformation is translated into strategies and specific targets and plans which are governed by the 
board. The leadership and other relevant employees’ performance goals reflect transformation plans and targets.

Iemas employs 503 (2015: 562) employees in 31 offices country-wide. Benefits offered to employees include 
pension and provident fund contributions, group life cover, funeral benefits and 21 leave days per annum.

Employee benefits and remuneration at R163,8 million (2015: R166,7 million) reflects a 1,7% decline.

Total number of employees
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Number	of	employees	by	gender	profile

Employment per management level

Female employment

Male Female
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Employment equity
Iemas embraces diversity and manages its employment equity profile. The employment equity and skills 
development forum assists the executive management with implementing employment equity in accordance with 
the requirements of the Employment Equity Act, No 55 of 1998, as amended. The forum represents the business, 
across all of its business units, regions and branches. 

Employment	equity	profile	by	race

Employment	equity	profile	by	race	and	gender
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Total number of employees by age group

Maternity/paternity leave
During the year under review, 21 (2015:14) female employees took maternity leave and 10 (2015: 4) male 
employees took paternity leave. All returned to work after the leave, except one female employee.

Diversity and equal opportunity
The human resources division has analysed pay equity in Iemas in terms of gender, race (ethnicity) and work of 
equal value. The overall comparisons indicated no material discrepancies that may indicate unfair discrimination, as 
defined by the amended Basic Conditions of Employment Act.

Iemas endeavours to establish a culture that truly embraces all forms of diversity and has been presenting diversity 
integration programmes since 2007. Seventeen employees participated in the 2015/2016 diversity integration 
programme. This was the tenth group and brings the total number of employees who attended the programme 
since its introduction to 240.

Performance and career development
Performance appraisals are conducted with all employees bi-annually and form the basis for annual salary and 
bonus reviews.

Career development reviews are performed in the cases where an employee was unsuccessful in applying for a 
different position, where a vacancy existed.

Talent management and retention
Voluntary employee exits increased from 11% in 2015 to 18%, which is still lower than the financial industry 
norm of 19,3%. The total turnover, including involuntary exits, increased from 14% in 2015 to 26%, due to the 
retrenchments that took place during the financial year. 

During the year under review the number of employees decreased to 503 (2015: 562). This above-average decrease 
in the number of employees was attributable to both the right-sizing of the sales force and a moratorium placed on 
the filling of vacancies. 

Executive management annually reviews the pool of employees who are considered key individuals or key talent. 
These employees are managed and monitored in terms of retention, wellness, development and skills transfer.

The insurance industry is experiencing a shortage of people with the appropriate skills and required credits. Iemas 
continuously reviews its strategies and processes to improve talent attraction and retention specific to the short-
term insurance business unit. 

2015 2016

Younger than 30

30 to 39

40 to 49

50 and over

88
125

218

131

97

191

129

86
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 Employee wellness programme

Iemas has an extensive employee wellness programme in place which consists of:

◊ pro-active workshops to emotionally equip and empower people;
◊ a confidential helpline to assist employees or refer them for individual coaching or counselling; and
◊ individual and confidential coaching or counselling with a professionally qualified counsellor.

During the year 378 employees (75% of the workforce) attended the wellness workshops, 151 employees (30% of 
the workforce) made use of individual wellness counselling sessions and 170 (34% of the workforce) utilised the 
wellness helpline. 

In an effort to assist employees in managing their personal finances, an in-house training programme, Finfit, has 
been developed. Finfit is continually made available to employees and feedback received confirms that the impact 
it has had for some individuals is long-term and sustainable.

Exit interviews
It is standard HR practice in Iemas to conduct exit interviews. Where trends become apparent in the reasons for 
resignation, it is addressed by means of HR strategies and action plans that are developed and implemented in 
conjunction with the relevant line managers.

TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT
Iemas has a detailed human resources strategy that is reviewed annually and approved by the human resources 
committee. Iemas aims to establish a performance-oriented organisational culture by developing high performing 
individuals through its human resources policies and practices.

In an effort to develop, grow and empower employees, training and development plans are in place to ensure 
employees achieve their full potential. Iemas’ total expenditure for the financial year on the training and development 
of employees was R412 million (2015: R2,6 million) with the average training spend per employee trained at  
R5 080 (2015: R4 588), excluding skills development levies and learnership expenses for unemployed learners.

In 2016 the main focus of training was on sales techniques.

The demographics of training beneficiaries during the year under review are summarised as follows:

91%
75%

78%

25%

22%

76%

24%

9%

Demographics of  
employees trained

Expenditure per  
demographic grouping

2016

2015

2016

2015
Male

Female
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Leadership development
A management and leadership development programme is offered to newly appointed or promoted managers in 
order to maintain the momentum created by a leadership development drive from 2011. During the year under 
review 12 (2015: 11) junior managers participated in a management development programme.  

During the last five years, all the management levels underwent some form of leadership development intervention. 
It is therefore foreseen that leadership development initiatives in the 2017 financial year will be focused on specific 
teams and individuals only.

Compliance-related training 
Compliance-related training was conducted on an ad-hoc basis during the year under review and includes:

◊  training of employment equity forum members to familiarise them with the provisions of the Employment 
Equity Act;

◊ an Employment Equity Act awareness DVD which forms part of induction training;
◊ training in terms of the Occupational Health and Safety Act;
◊  regulatory examinations and training for sales people rendering financial advisory and intermediary services 

in terms of the requirements of the FSB;
◊  wealth management training (full qualification) for Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services credits as 

required by the FAISA and FSB regulations; 
◊ FICA awareness training and assessment; and
◊  in-house affordability assessment training for all sales consultants and contract examiners, as prescribed by 

the National Credit Amendment Act.

Bursaries 
24 (2015: 37) Employees are currently studying with Iemas bursaries towards tertiary qualifications. For the year 
under review, Iemas contributed R197 600 towards study bursaries.  

SOCIO-ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES
Iemas recognises that it operates within wider communities and that its business activities impact a number 
of stakeholders. Iemas also recognises the importance of providing an opportunity for employees to partake in 
corporate social responsibility initiatives. Employees are encouraged to donate specific items and to invest their 
time for the benefit of local communities at Iemas’ locations, within the scope of the corporate citizenship guidelines.

Iemas’ corporate social responsibility (CSR) activities are mainly focused on training and education, particularly 
financial education, to help build a society that is financially well and sustainable. Iemas has a comprehensive 
financial wellness programme in place that focuses on financial wellness training. The programme is offered free 
of charge at participating employer groups and is aimed at empowering people to take a healthy approach to their 
debt and personal financial wellness. 

Donations and philanthropy include material and monetary donations. Iemas donates items such as clothing and 
food to beneficiaries. During the year, Iemas, in partnership with the Limpopo municipality, donated much needed 
school shoes to a primary school. 

In partnership with Octomate, Iemas also donated gift bags to the Lerato House that included stationery, toiletries, 
t-shirts and food. The donation also included cash and lunch. Iemas supports Lerato House on an ongoing basis.

Skills development in the industry
At year-end there were 14 previously unemployed learners in Iemas’ learnership programme. Learnerships are 
offered in short-term insurance, internal audit and retail insurance (life and funeral insurance division). 
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The short-term insurance learnership structure has changed from a single intake of 12 learners at a time to two 
groups of six learners each, with different intake dates. This adjustment resulted in a better alignment between 
vacant positions and the number of learners reaching completion of the programme and entering the job market. 
In September 2015, nine of the 12 learners, who completed the short-term insurance learnership programme, were 
appointed at Iemas. 

Other initiatives
Other initiatives include the South African National Blood Services (SANBS) drive when Centurion employees donate 
blood every two months. Casual day was supported by different regions in support of people with disabilities. An 
HIV/Aids awareness campaign focused on the family and friends affected by those living with HIV. The campaign 
provided tools on what to do and where to go for assistance. A one-day tuberculosis (TB) workshop with two 
sessions was conducted for employees to educate them on the health risks and treatment of TB and provide 
assistance for those who are affected. An epilepsy awareness campaign focused on educating employees about 
epilepsy and they had the opportunity to contribute to the cause.

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY 
During the year under review, a revised safety management system was implemented for the co-operative. The 
purpose of the safety management system is to:

◊ determine the rights and responsibilities of Iemas as an employer and Iemas employees;
◊  ensure that all employees become familiar with the Occupational Health and Safety Amendment Act, No 181 

of 1993;
◊  identify and rectify, as far as reasonably possible, all health and safety risks to employees, business associates 

and members;
◊  enable all employees to be responsible and pro-active when making critical decisions regarding health and 

safety in the workplace;
◊ communicate the health and safety programme to all employees and relevant stakeholders; and
◊  facilitate the collection, analysis, critical evaluation and amendment of health and safety information and 

standards.

All contractors are made aware of the safety regulations.  Health and safety representatives at branches communicate 
directly with contractors on any matters regarding safety to ensure that contractors are fully conversant with safety 
requirements. The right to inspect all contractor equipment, and to reject it, is retained.

Each office has a health and safety plan and monthly safety reports are compiled, evaluated and errors rectified.

The following actions took place during the year under review:

◊  Health and safety committees, with respective health and safety structures, have been appointed at 
executive, regional and branch level;

◊  Safety Sam, an internal communication mascot, was introduced to do all official corporate health and safety 
communication;

◊ A pro-active maintenance system was introduced to eliminate hazards and risks;
◊ 23 Health & Safety Representatives received training; 
◊ 44 Training courses with regard to Health and Safety were presented;  
◊ 22 Employees at the Centurion head office complex received training in emergency management; 
◊ 30 Offices conducted their annual emergency drills; 
◊  Independent consultants conducted an ergonomic and health & safety survey in the contact centre and made 

recommendations to further improve health and safety; and
◊  Internal audit representatives visited five offices and audited the emergency procedures, safety signage, fire 

protection, health and safety structures and internal security.

corporate citizenship
REPORT (continued)
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A total of 16 (2015: 12) health and safety-related incidents were recorded during the year, with three incidents of 
injury on duty reported to the Department of Labour. Other incidents were minor and related to vehicle damage, 
water damage and theft with no fatalities or serious injuries. The increase in reportable safety-related incidents 
are due to increased levels of employee awareness regarding the need to report incidents and complete accident 
reports.  

BROAD-BASED BLACK ECONOMIC EMPOWERMENT
Iemas adopted the Codes of Good Practice in terms of Section 9 of the Broad-Based Black Economic Empowerment 
Act, no 53 of 2003, resulting in a Broad-Based Black Economic Empowerment (B-BBEE) status of a Level 4 contributor 
to B-BBEE, maintaining the level of the prior year. 

Rated in accordance with the financial sector code, Iemas scored 57,63 points equating to an A rating with a 
procurement recognition level of 100% and recognition as a qualifying value adding supplier. Black ownership 
equates to 69,88% and black women ownership is 13,02%. 

The abridged financial sector code information, disclosed below, has been extracted from Iemas’ scorecard and 
related supporting documents which was verified by independent verifiers. 

The table below reflects the year-on-year comparison:

Verified scorecard  
15 March 2016  

(based on 31 August 
2015 annual report)

Verified scorecard  
16 March 2015  

(based on 31 August 
2014 annual report)

Ownership 17/17 23,00/23

Management control 1,32/9 3,88/11

Employment equity 6,11/18 4,27/18

Skills development 7,87/10 9,81/15

Preferential procurement 8,73/16 12,69/20

Enterprise development 15/15 13,35/15

Socio-economic development 1,60/3 5,00/5

Overall score (points) 57,63/81 72,00/107

LEVEL 4 4

 

Even though the points scored declined, as is shown in the table above, Iemas’ achievement expressed in percentage 
terms improved from 67,3% to 71,1%.

The focus in the year ahead will be to maintain the score, although Iemas is cognisant that the main challenge for 
the next rating period will be the achievement of the enterprise and supplier development elements of the score 
card, should the revised codes be applied. An approved procurement policy will be fully implemented during the 
next financial year, providing guidance on supplier development.
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The board of directors is required in terms of the Co-
operative Act, no 14 of 2005 to maintain adequate 
accounting records and is responsible for the content 
and integrity of the annual financial statements and 
related financial information included in this report. It 
is the responsibility of the board to oversee that the 
annual financial statements fairly present the state of 
affairs of the group and the co-operative as at the end 
of the financial year and the results of its operations and 
cash flows for the period then ended, in conformity with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The 
external auditors are engaged to express an independent 
opinion on the annual financial statements.

The annual financial statements are prepared in 
accordance with IFRS and the requirements of the Co-
operatives Act, no 14 of 2005. The annual financial 
statements are based upon appropriate accounting 
policies consistently applied and supported by reasonable 
and prudent judgements and estimates.

The board acknowledges that it is ultimately responsible 
for the system of internal financial control established 
by the group and place considerable importance on 
maintaining a strong control environment. To enable the 
board to meet these responsibilities, the board of directors 
sets standards for internal control aimed at reducing 
the risk of error or loss in a cost-effective manner. The 
standards include the proper delegation of responsibilities 
within a clearly defined framework, effective accounting 
procedures and adequate segregation of duties to ensure 
an acceptable level of risk.

These controls are monitored throughout the group and 
all employees are required to maintain the highest ethical 
standards in ensuring the group’s business is conducted in 
a manner that, in all reasonable circumstances, is above 
reproach. The focus of risk management in the group is 
on identifying, assessing, managing and monitoring all 
forms of risk across the group. While operating risk cannot 
be fully eliminated, the group endeavours to minimise 
it by ensuring that appropriate infrastructure, controls, 
systems and ethical behaviour are applied and managed 
within predetermined procedures and constraints.

The board is of the opinion, based on the information and 
explanations given by management, that the system of 
internal control provides reasonable assurance that the 
financial records may be relied on for the preparation of 

the annual financial statements. However, any system of 
internal financial control can provide only reasonable, and 
not absolute, assurance against material misstatement 
or loss.

The board has reviewed the group’s and the co-operative’s 
budgets and cash flow forecast for the next 12 months 
and, in the light of this review and the current financial 
position, the directors are satisfied that the group and the 
co-operative have, or have access to, adequate resources 
to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable 
future. The going concern basis has therefore been 
adopted in preparing the annual financial statements.

The external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., are 
responsible for independently auditing and reporting 
on the group’s and the co-operative’s annual financial 
statements and their report is presented on page 66.

The annual financial statements set out on pages 67 
to 130, were approved by the board of directors on  
13 October 2016 and were signed on its behalf by:

TEMBA MVUSI                       
Chairman      

JOHAN NEL 
Chief	executive	officer	   

The consolidated annual financial statements and the 
report of the external auditors for the financial year ended  
31 August 2016 were considered and approved by 
the members at the annual general meeting held on  
31 October 2016.

TEMBA MVUSI 
Chairman of the annual general meeting

statement of RESPONSIBILITY and
APPROVAL by the board of directors
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I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the co-operative has lodged with the Registrar of  
Co-operatives all such returns as are required by the Co-operatives Act of 2005, and that all such returns are true, 
correct and up to date.

FRANCOIS VAN DYK 
Co-operative secretary

Private Bag X924 
Pretoria 
0001

1249 Embankment Road 
Iemas Park 
Zwartkop X7 
Centurion

Tel: 012 674 7074 
Fax: 012 674 7043

Email: francois.vandyk@iemas.co.za 

certificate	by	the
CO-OPERATIVE SECRETARY

FRANCOIS VAN DYK
Co-operative secretary
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The audit and risk committee was established with terms of reference from the board of directors of Iemas and the 
audit and risk committee charter was reviewed, updated and approved by the board on 14 April 2016.

The duties of the committee, other than as detailed throughout the report principally include:

◊  overseeing the integrity of internal control, financial reporting, the annual financial statements, internal 
audit, the finance function, external audit, risk management and compliance with legislation and regulations;

◊  reviewing a documented assessment prepared by management on the going concern status of the group and 
the co-operative, including key assumptions made by management in reaching their conclusions;

◊  reviewing significant accounting and reporting issues, including recent professional and regulatory 
pronouncements, with an understanding of their impact on the annual financial statements;

◊  considering, in conjunction with the internal and external auditors, any cases of fraud and illegal acts, as well 
as deficiencies in internal financial controls or other similar issues related to financial reporting; and

◊  recommending to the board the engagement of external assurance providers on material sustainability 
issues.

REPORTING
The audit and risk committee, as a sub-committee of the board of directors:

◊  regularly reports to the board on its statutory duties and duties assigned to it by the board and makes 
appropriate recommendations;

◊  ensures that the board is aware of matters which may have a significant impact on the financial condition or 
affairs of the co-operative; and

◊  reports weaknesses in internal financial controls that are considered to be material, individually or in 
combination with other weaknesses; and that have resulted in actual material financial loss, fraud or material 
errors to the board.

The committee oversaw the annual reporting process and, in particular, the committee:

◊  regarded major factors and risks that may impact on the integrity of the annual report, including factors 
that may predispose management to present a misleading picture, significant judgements and reporting 
decisions made, as well as any evidence that brings into question previously published information and 
forward-looking statements or information;

◊  reviewed the annual financial statements;

◊  reviewed the disclosure of sustainability issues in the annual report to ensure that it is reliable and do not 
conflict with the financial information; and

◊  recommended the annual report to the board who recommends it to the members at the AGM for approval.

RISK MANAGEMENT
The duties of the committee, other than as detailed throughout the report principally include:

◊  overseeing the integrity of internal control, financial reporting, the annual financial statements, internal 
audit, the finance function, external audit, risk management and compliance with legislation and regulations;

◊  reviewing a documented assessment prepared by management on the going concern status of the group and 
the co-operative, including key assumptions made by management in reaching their conclusions;

report of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
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◊  reviewing significant accounting and reporting issues, including recent professional and regulatory 
pronouncements, with an understanding of their impact on the annual financial statements;

◊  considering, in conjunction with the internal and external auditors, any cases of fraud and illegal acts, as well 
as deficiencies in internal financial controls or other similar issues related to financial reporting;

◊  recommending to the board the engagement of external assurance providers on material sustainability 
issues. ensured that management considered and implemented appropriate risk responses;

◊  ensuring that compliance formed an integral part of the co-operative’s risk management process;

◊ ensuring that risk management assessments were performed on a continuous basis; and

◊  expressing the audit and risk committee’s formal opinion to the board on the effectiveness of the system and 
process of risk management.

MEMBERSHIP
During the year under review, the audit and risk committee members were Piet Botha (chairman), Abigail Mukhuba 
and Willem van Heerden, all of whom are independent non-executive directors. The chief executive officer, Johan 
Nel, the chief financial officer, Tom O’Connell, and the head of internal audit, Sydney Maluleka, were permanent 
invitees to the meetings.

Internal audit attends audit and risk committee meetings and provides reports to the committee.

EXTERNAL AUDIT
The audit and risk committee nominated PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as the independent auditors for appointment 
for the 2016 audit. The appointment was approved by members at the AGM on 31 October 2016. The committee 
has satisfied itself through enquiry that the auditors of Iemas are independent as per the standards stipulated by 
the auditing profession. Requisite assurance was sought and provided by the auditors that internal governance 
processes within the audit firm support and demonstrate the claim to independence.

The audit and risk committee, chief executive officer and chief financial officer, agreed to the engagement letter, 
terms, nature and scope of the audit function and audit plan for the 2016 financial year. The budgeted fee is 
considered appropriate for the work that could reasonably have been foreseen at that time. The final fee will be 
agreed on completion of the audit.

There is a formal policy that governs the process whereby the auditor is considered for non-audit services and each 
engagement letter for such work is reviewed and approved as governed by the policy.

INTERNAL AUDIT
The internal audit function operates within defined terms of reference in accordance with the internal audit charter 
and the head of internal audit reports to the chief executive officer on day-to-day activities and functionally to the 
chairman of the audit and risk committee. The internal audit function is regarded as being sufficiently independent 
of activities audited. The internal audit plan is reviewed and adjusted on a continuous basis to ensure effectiveness 
and is based on the relevant degree of inherent risk. The internal audit plan for the 2017 financial year was reviewed 
and approved by the audit and risk committee.

INTERNAL CONTROLS
The group maintains systems of internal control, which include financial, operational and compliance controls which 
have been in place for the year under review and up to the date of the approval of the annual financial statements.

The directors are not aware of, and there is no known material breakdown in the functioning of the internal financial 
controls that has occurred during the year under review to render the control environment ineffective.
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The audit and risk committee has reviewed the accounting policies and the annual financial statements of the group 
and the co-operative and is satisfied that they are appropriate and comply with IFRS.

The audit and risk committee fulfilled its mandate and recommended the annual financial statements for the year 
ended 31 August 2016 to the board for approval. The board approved the annual financial statements on pages 67 
to 130 on 13 October 2016 and recommended the annual financial statements to be tabled at the AGM for approval.

EVALUATION OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER AND THE FINANCE 
FUNCTION
The audit and risk committee confirms that it has satisfied itself of the appropriateness of the expertise and 
experience of the chief financial officer, Tom O’Connell.

The audit and risk committee has considered, and has satisfied itself, of the appropriateness of the expertise and 
adequacy of resources for the finance function and experience of the senior members of management responsible 
for the finance function.

ASSURANCE
The audit and risk committee is satisfied that Iemas has optimised the assurance coverage obtained from 
management and internal and external assurance providers in accordance with an appropriate combined assurance 
model.

APPROVAL
The board of directors of Iemas approved the report of the audit and risk committee on 13 October 2016.

Signed for and on behalf of the audit and risk committee

PIET BOTHA 
Chairman of the audit and risk committee

report of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE (continued)
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The board of directors of Iemas takes pleasure in presenting their report, which forms part of the audited consolidated 
and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2016. The annual financial statements set out 
the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the group and the co-operative for the year ended  
31 August 2016.

GROUP RESULTS SUMMARY

2016 
R’000

2015 
R’000

% 
change

Statement of financial position

Total assets 4 937 089 5 492 854 (10,1)

Total liabilities 3 535 588 4 222 695 (16,3)

Statement of comprehensive income

Interest income 691 797 726 654 (4,8)

Net interest income after impairments of advances 278 258 314 627 (11,6)

Profit before income tax 165 864 203 300 (18,4)

Income tax 34 462 41 907 (17,8)

Total comprehensive income for the year 131 342 161 601 (18,7)

Benefit allocation to members of the co-operative 123 462 135 067 (8,6)

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RESULTS
As a result of increasingly disruptive challenges pertaining to market conditions in South Africa, especially the 
retrenchments in the mining and manufacturing sectors, during the year under review, compounded by socio-
economic challenges and political unrest, consumer indebtedness and the impact of macro-economic conditions on 
Iemas’ growth rate, the group’s net profit after tax decreased by 18,6% (2015: increase by 4,4%) to R131,4 million 
(2015: R161,4 million).

The total member benefits for 2016, including benefits allocated and interest accrued on the members’ deferred 
bonus payment funds, amounted to R123,5 million (2015: R135,1 million).

Net advances decreased by 9,9% to R4 749,4 million (2015: R5 268,5 million), reflective of the challenging economic 
environment. Due to the pro-active implementation of tighter credit policy, Iemas approved 23,1% (2015: 34,2%) 
of all credit applications.

The loan impairment expense (bad debts plus provisions less recoveries) increased by 11,8% (2015: 20,7%) to 
R112,1 million (2015: R100,2 million).

The impairment provision increased by R18 million (2015: R28,0 million), which represents 4,1% (2015: 3,2%) of 
the total debtors, excluding pension-backed loans, for which no provision is made as these loans are covered by a 
pledge of a corresponding amount of members’ pension fund credit.

For the year under review, capital and reserves increased by 10,3% (2015: 14,6%) to R1 401,5 million (2015:  
R1 270,2 million) while members’ funds increased to R770,8 million (2015: R746,5 million).

directors’
REPORT
for the year ended 31 August
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SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS
At the AGM in October 2015, a special resolution was approved which mandated the board to approach the Registrar 
of Co-operatives to request an exemption under the current Co-operatives Act, to extend the maximum term of 
offi ce of existing and future non-executive directors from four to seven years. The exemption was approved. 

OTHER MATTERS
The board approved a decision to transfer the short-term insurance and funeral and life insurance business of Iemas 
to a wholly-owned subsidiary company to ensure compliance with the requirements of the Financial Services Board.  
The establishment of a separate legal entity creates various opportunities for Iemas to grow its business.   

The board also approved a proposal to voluntarily wind-down the revolving structure which required Iemas to sell 
participating vehicle assets to Torque Securitisation (RF) limited.    

DIRECTORS
Details regarding movements of directors during the period 1 September 2015 to 31 August 2016 are tabled below:

Member Designation
Date of 

appointment

Piet Botha Independent non-executive director 31 Oct 2012

Len de Villiers Independent non-executive director 31 Oct 2014

Temba Mvusi Chairman 31 Oct 2011

Abigail Mukhuba Independent non-executive director 19 Mar 2013

Johan Nel Chief executive offi cer 1 Apr 2010

Tom O’Connell Chief fi nancial offi cer 25 Nov 2005

Retha Piater Independent non-executive director 10 Jul 2014

Vusi Sampula Independent non-executive director 31 Oct 2014

Eric Visser Independent non-executive director 31 Oct 2011

Willem van Heerden Independent non-executive director 6 Dec 2014

Piet Wolmarans Executive director 25 Nov 2005

There were no changes to the board for the year under review.

directors’
REPORT (continued)

for the year ended 31 August
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SECRETARY
The co-operative secretary is Francois van Dyk. Francois is part of Iemas’ executive management and is not a 
member of the board of directors. He therefore has an arm’s length relationship with the board.

DIRECTORS’ EMOLUMENTS
Board approval was obtained for Iemas not to apply the principle of disclosing the remuneration of each director and 
prescribed officers separately. There is no legal obligation on a co-operative to provide this disclosure and Iemas 
complies with the IFRS requirements of disclosing the total expense per category (refer to note 25 of the annual 
financial statements) in respect of directors’ remuneration.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS
No material contracts involving directors’ interests were entered into during the year under review.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE
The directors are not aware of any material events which occurred between the reporting date and the date of 
publication of the annual report.

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
The members of the audit and risk committee are appointed by the board at the first board meeting after the annual 
general meeting for a one-year term of office.

AUDITORS
The auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., have indicated their willingness to continue in office for the ensuing 
year.

The audit and risk committee has satisfied itself of the independence of the auditors. A resolution to re-appoint 
them as auditors will be proposed at the AGM scheduled to take place on 31 October 2016.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF IEMAS FINANCIAL 
SERVICES (CO-OPERATIVE) LIMITED
We have audited the consolidated and separate financial statements of Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited set 
out on pages 67 to 130, which comprise the statements of financial position as at 31 August 2016, and the statements of 
comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows for the year then ended, and the 
notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The co-operative’s board of directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated and 
separate financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the 
Co-operatives Act of South Africa, and for such internal control as the Board of directors determine is necessary to enable 
the preparation of consolidated and separate financial statements that are free from material misstatements, whether due 
to fraud or error.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated and separate financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing.  Those standards require that we comply with 
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated and 
separate financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation 
of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

OPINION
In our opinion, the consolidated and separate financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated 
and separate financial position of Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited as at 31 August 2016, and its consolidated 
and separate financial performance and its consolidated and separate cash flows for the year then ended in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Co-operatives Act of South Africa.

OTHER REPORTS REQUIRED BY THE CO-OPERATIVES ACT
As part of our audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2016, we have 
read the directors’ report, the report of the audit and risk committee and the certificate by the co-operative secretary, for 
the purpose of identifying whether there are material inconsistencies between these reports and the audited consolidated 
and separate financial statements. These reports are the responsibility of the respective preparers. Based on reading these 
reports we have not identified material inconsistencies between these reports and the audited consolidated and separate 
financial statements. However, we have not audited these reports and accordingly do not express an opinion on these 
reports.

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC. 
Director: M Meyer
Registered Auditor 
Sunninghill 
14 October 2016

independent	auditor’s
REPORT
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Group Co-operative

2016 2015 2016 2015

Note R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 2  40 073 40 045  40 073 40 045

Intangible assets 3  5 990  2 578  5 990  2 578 

Investments in subsidiaries 4 – –  1  1 

Investments in insurance contracts 5  142 818  140 654  142 818  140 654 

Deferred income tax 6  40 873  42 224  38 194  40 062 

Advances receivable 7  3 346 973  3 742 445  3 346 973  3 742 445 

Other non-current receivables 8 – –  204 008  120 008 

Available-for-sale assets 9  347  407  – –

 3 577 074  3 968 353  3 778 057  4 085 793 

Current assets

Advances receivable 7  1 237 687  1 376 915  1 237 687  1 376 915 

Other current receivables 8  –  –  –  84 000 

Cash and cash equivalents 10  113 706  141 659  83 529  90 921 

Trade and other assets 11  7 351  5 556  7 826  7 033 

Derivative financial assets 19  178 – –  – 

Income tax receivable 21  1 093  371  –  –

 1 360 015  1 524 501  1 329 042  1 558 869 

TOTAL ASSETS  4 937 089  5 492 854  5 107 099  5 644 662 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to members of  
the co-operative

Share capital 12  –  –  –  – 

Other reserves 13  241 713  241 773  241 366  241 366 

Retained reserves  1 159 788  1 028 386  1 079 711  955 285 

 1 401 501  1 270 159  1 321 077  1 196 651 

Non-current liabilities

Members’ funds 14  770 807  746 471  770 807  746 471 

Borrowings 16  280 259  1 398 000  505 749  1 274 320 

Other provisions 17  –  1 184 –  1 184 

 1 051 066  2 145 655  1 276 556  2 021 975 

Current liabilities

Borrowings 16  2 292 249  1 860 156  2 317 690  2 214 136 

Trade and other liabilities 18  160 978  169 806  160 481  168 148 

Derivative financial liabilities 19 –  222  –  – 

Cash benefits payable 15  29 182  29 418  29 182  29 418 

Income tax payable 21  2 113  17 438 2 113  14 334 

 2 484 522  2 077 040  2 509 466  2 426 036 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  4 937 089  5 492 854  5 107 099  5 644 662 
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Group Co-operative

2016 2015 2016 2015

Note R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Interest income  691 797  726 654  710 726  733 776 

Interest expenditure 20  (254 332)  (270 346)  (299 938)  (305 472)

Interest credited to members’ funds 34  (47 122)  (41 444)  (47 122)  (41 444)

Net interest income before impairment  
of advances

 390 343  414 864  363 666  386 860 

Impairment of advances receivable 22  (112 085)  (100 237)  (112 085)  (100 237)

Net interest income after impairment  
of advances

 278 258  314 627  251 581  286 623 

Premium income 5  125 525  144 351  125 525  144 351 

Fee and commission income 23  134 302  138 064  134 681  138 221 

Other operating income 24  15 002  13 975  24 087  10 727 

Income from operations  553 087  611 017  535 874  579 922 

Operating expenditure 25 (312 276) (316 213)  (308 693)  (312 564)

Profit before benefits to members  240 811  294 804  227 181  267 358 
Benefits to members 34  (74 947)  (91 504)  (74 947)  (91 504)

Profit before income tax  165 864  203 300  152 234  175 854 
Income tax 27  (34 462)  (41 907)  (27 808)  (34 536)

Profit after income tax  131 402  161 393  124 426  141 318 
Other comprehensive income for the year  (60)  208 –  – 

Items that may be subsequently recycled to 
profit or loss

Change in value of available-for-sale financial asset  1 598  1 457 –  –

Fair value gains recycled to profit and loss  (1 658)  (1 249)  –  – 

Total comprehensive income for the year  131 342  161 601  124 426  141 318 

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

– Members of the co-operative  131 342  161 601  124 426  141 318 
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Note

Share
capital
R’000

Other
reserves

R’000

Retained
reserves

R’000

Capital and
reserves

R’000

GROUP

Balance at 1 September 2014  –  241 565  866 993  1 108 558 

Profit for the year  –  –  161 393  161 393 

Other comprehensive income for the year 13  –  208  –  208 

Balance at 31 August 2015 –  241 773  1 028 386  1 270 159 

Balance at 1 September 2015  –  241 773  1 028 386  1 270 159 

Profit for the year  –  –  131 402  131 402 

Other comprehensive income for the year 13  –  (60)  –  (60)

Balance at 31 August 2016 –  241 713  1 159 788  1 401 501 

CO-OPERATIVE

Balance at 1 September 2014  –  241 366  813 967  1 055 333 

Profit for the year  –  –  141 318  141 318 

Balance at 31 August 2015 –  241 366  955 285  1 196 651 

Balance at 1 September 2015  –  241 366  955 285  1 196 651 

Profit for the year  –  –  124 426  124 426 

Balance at 31 August 2016  –  241 366  1 079 711  1 321 077 
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Group Co-operative

2016 2015 2016 2015

Note R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 

Cash generated from/(utilised by) operations 28  68 601  (302 485)  74 741  (301 250)

Interest received (excluding interest receivable) 28  697 474  727 916  715 341  734 210 

Interest paid (excluding accrued interest) 28  (252 056)  (265 679)  (299 938)  (302 961)

Premium income 28  125 525  144 351  125 525  144 351 

Fee and commission income 28  134 302  138 064  134 105  137 585 

Other income 28  13 003  12 231  12 587  10 727 

Benefits paid to members 29  (26 068)  (24 332)  (26 068)  (24 332)

Disbursements to members 14  (40 269)  (30 542)  (40 269)  (30 542)

Income tax paid 21  (49 158)  (46 856)  (38 161)  (41 322)

Net derivative income  356  1 713  – – 

Net cash flow generated from operating 
activities  671 710  354 381  657 863  326 466 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES  

Additions to property and equipment 2  (6 266)  (3 761)  (6 266)  (3 761)

Disposals of property and equipment  577  –  577  – 

Additions to intangible assets 3  (3 886)  (1 122)  (3 886)  (1 122)

Increase in investments in insurance contracts 5  (2 164)  (14 543)  (2 164)  (14 543)

Decrease in other receivables 8 – – –  57 000 

Net cash flow (utilised by)/generated by 
investing activities  (11 739)  (19 426)  (11 739)  37 574 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES  

Decrease in borrowings  (562 000)  (422 905)*  (653 516)  (388 269)*

(Decrease)/increase in notes  (125 924)   54 845*  – – 

Net cash flow utilised by financing activities  (687 924)  (368 060)  (653 516)  (388 269)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (27 953)  (33 105)  (7 392)  (24 229)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  141 659  174 764  90 921  115 150 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 10  113 706  141 659  83 529  90 921 
 
* Comparatives have been condensed.
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1.  ACCOUNTING POLICIES
  The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the annual financial statements and consolidated 

annual financial statements of Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited are set out below. These 
policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. References to 
“the group” in these accounting policies refer to the annual financial statements and consolidated financial 
statements.

 Basis of preparation

  The annual financial statements and consolidated financial statements of Iemas Financial Services (Co-
operative) Limited for the year 2016 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) and IFRIC interpretations as applicable in South Africa. These financial statements have 
been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by revaluation of financial assets and liabilities 
(including derivative instruments) at fair value through profit or loss and investment in insurance contracts 
(measured as per the accounting policy).  

 The financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis.  

  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting 
estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the co-
operative’s accounting policies. Management believes that the underlying assumptions are appropriate and 
the co-operative’s financial statements therefore present the financial position and results fairly. The area 
involving a degree of judgement or complexity, or area where assumptions and estimates are significant to the 
consolidated financial statements relate to impairment of advances (refer to notes 7 and 22) and is described 
below:  

 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

  Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, 
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.  

  The group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, 
by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimate and assumption that have a significant 
risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial 
year is discussed below.    

 Impairment of advances

  A specific impairment is raised based on the performance over the last year on advances in arrears as at the 
end of the previous financial year. The behaviour is determined according to the different ageing categories  
(0 to 30 days, 31 to 60 days, 61 to 90 days, 91 to 120 days, 121 to 150 days and over 150 days) of the 
advances.

  A portfolio impairment is raised based on the business conducted before the start of the financial year as 
well as business conducted during the financial year under review. The percentage of this impairment is also 
adjusted with the growth in the advances written off during the previous year.

  No impairment is raised on pension-backed loans since history has indicated that in most cases the debt is 
recoverable. For more detail on the impairment policy please refer to note 7.
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  Post write-off recoveries are ad hoc amounts received after advances have been written off as uncollectable 
and are disclosed as part of impairment of advances receivable in the statement of comprehensive income.

  Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards that are not yet effective and 
possibly relevant for the group’s operations

  New standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published that are mandatory 
for the group’s  accounting periods beginning on or after 1 September 2016. Of those identified as possibly 
being relevant to the group’s operations, the following have not been early adopted by the group:

 • 	IAS	12,	‘Income	taxes’	(effective	from	1	January	2017).	The amendments were issued to clarify the 
requirements for recognising deferred tax assets on unrealised losses. The amendments clarify the 
accounting for deferred tax where an asset is measured at fair value and that fair value is below the 
asset’s tax base. They also clarify certain other aspects of accounting for deferred tax assets. The 
amendments clarify the existing guidance under IAS 12. They do not change the underlying principles 
for the recognition of deferred tax assets.   

 • 	IAS	7,	‘Cash	flow	statements’	(effective	from	1	January	2018). In January 2016, the International 
Accounting Standards Board (IASB) issued an amendment to IAS 7 introducing an additional disclosure 
that will enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing 
activities. The amendment responds to requests from investors for information that helps them better 
understand changes in an entity’s debt. The amendment will affect every entity preparing IFRS financial 
statements.  

 • 	IFRS	9,	‘Financial	Instruments’	(2009)	(effective	from	1	January	2018). This standard is part of the 
IASB’s project to replace IAS 39. The standard addresses classification and measurement of financial 
assets and replaces the multiple classification and measurement models in IAS 39 with a single model 
that has only two classification categories, amortised cost and fair value.  

 • 	IFRS	9	(Amendment),	‘Financial	Instruments’	(2010)	(effective	from	1	January	2018).	The IASB has 
updated IFRS 9, ‘Financial instruments’ to include guidance on financial liabilities and derecognition 
of financial instruments. The accounting and presentation for financial liabilities and for derecognising 
financial instruments has been relocated from IAS 39, ‘Financial instruments: Recognition and 
measurement’, without change, except for financial liabilities that are designated at fair value through 
profit or loss. 

 • 	IFRS	9	(Amendment),	‘Financial	Instruments’	(effective	from	1	January	2018).	The IASB has amended 
IFRS 9 to align hedge accounting more closely with an entity’s risk management. The revised standard 
also establishes a more principles-based approach to hedge accounting and addresses inconsistencies 
and weaknesses in the current model in IAS 39. Early adoption of the above requirements has specific 
transitional rules that need to be followed. Entities can elect to apply IFRS 9 for any of the following: 

  – own credit risk requirements for financial liabilities;

  – classification and measurement (C&M) requirements for financial assets; 

  – C&M requirements for financial assets and financial liabilities; and

  –  the full current version of IFRS 9 (that is, C&M requirements for financial assets and financial 
liabilities and hedge accounting).
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 •  IFRS	15,	‘Revenue	from	contracts	with	customers’	(effective	from	1	January	2018).	The FASB and IASB 
issued the standard on revenue recognition on 29 May 2014. It is a single, comprehensive revenue 
recognition model for all contracts with customers to achieve greater consistency in the recognition and 
presentation of revenue. Revenue is recognised based on the satisfaction of performance obligations, 
which occurs when control of goods or services transfer to a customer. 

 •  IFRS	16,	‘Leases’	(effective	from	1	January	2019).	The IASB and FASB decided that lessees should 
be required to recognise assets and liabilities arising from all leases (with limited exceptions) on the 
statement of financial position. Lessor accounting has not substantially changed in the new standard. 
The model reflects that, at the start of a lease, the lessee obtains the right to use an asset for a period 
of time and has an obligation to pay for that right. In response to concerns expressed about the cost 
and complexity to apply the requirements to large volumes of small assets, the IASB decided not to 
require a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for short-term leases (less than 12 months), and 
leases for which the underlying asset is of low value (such as laptops and office furniture). A lessee 
measures lease liabilities at the present value of future lease payments. A lessee measures lease 
assets, initially at the same amount as lease liabilities, and also includes costs directly related to 
entering into the lease. Lease assets are amortised in a similar way to other assets such as property, 
plant and equipment. 

   This approach will result in an improved representation of a lessee’s assets and liabilities and, together 
with enhanced disclosures, will provide greater transparency of a lessee’s financial leverage and capital 
employed. One of the implications of the new standard is that there will be a change to key financial 
ratios derived from a lessee’s assets and liabilities (for example, leverage and performance ratios). IFRS 
16 supersedes IAS 17, ‘Leases’, IFRIC 4, ‘Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease’, SIC 
15, ‘Operating Leases – Incentives’ and SIC 27, ‘Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving 
the Legal Form of a Lease’. 

 •  IAS	1	(Amendment),	‘Presentation	of	financial	statements’	(effective	from	1	January	2016). In December 
2014 the IASB issued amendments to clarify guidance in IAS 1 on materiality and aggregation, the 
presentation of subtotals, the structure of financial statements and the disclosure of accounting policies.

  Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards that are not yet effective and 
not relevant for the group’s operations  

  The following new standards, amendments and interpretations to standards are mandatory for accounting 
periods beginning on or after 1 September 2016 or later periods, but are not relevant to the group’s 
operations: 

 •  IFRS	10	(Amendment),	‘Consolidated	financial	statements’	and	IAS	28	(Amendment),	‘Investments	
in	associates	and	joint	ventures’	on sale or contribution of assets (Postponed – initially effective from  
1 January 2016). 

 •  IFRS	10	(Amendment),	‘Consolidated	financial	statements’	and	IAS	28	(Amendment),	‘Investments	
in	associates	and	joint	ventures’	on applying the consolidation exemption (effective from 1 January 
2016). 
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 •  IFRS	11	(Amendment),	‘Joint	arrangements’	on acquisition of an interest in a joint operation (effective 
from 1 January 2016). 

 •  IFRS	14,	‘Regulatory	deferral	accounts’	(effective from 1 January 2016). 

 •  IAS	16	(Amendment),	‘Property,	plant	and	equipment’	and IAS	38	(Amendment),	‘Intangible	assets’, 
on depreciation and amortisation (effective from 1 January 2016).  

 •  IAS	16	(Amendment),	‘Property,	plant	and	equipment’ and IAS	41	(Amendment),	‘Agriculture’ on bearer 
plants (effective from 1 January 2016). 

 •  IAS	27	(Amendment),	‘Separate	financial	statements’	on equity accounting (effective from 1 January 
2016).   

 •  There are a number of minor amendments and improvements which are part of the IASB’s annual 
improvements process issued in September 2014 (effective from 1 January 2016) (not addressed 
above). These amendments are listed below and are unlikely to have an impact on the group’s accounts 
and have therefore not been analysed in detail: 

  – 	IFRS	5	(Amendment),	‘Non-current	Assets	Held	for	Sale	and	Discontinued	Operations’	(effective	
from	1	January	2016).

  – IFRS	7	(Amendment),	‘Financial	Instruments:	Disclosures’	(effective	from	1	January	2016).

  – IAS	19	(Amendment),	‘Employee	Benefits’	(effective	from	1	January	2016).

  – IAS	34	(Amendment),	‘Interim	Financial	Reporting’	(effective	from	1	January	2016).

 Consolidation

 Subsidiaries  

  Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the group has control. The group controls 
an entity when the group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity 
and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated 
from the date on which control is transferred to the group. They are de-consolidated from the date on which 
control ceases. Investment in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost in terms of IAS 27 in the co-operative’s 
stand-alone financial statements.  

  Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are 
eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of impairment of 
the asset transferred. Where necessary, amounts reported by subsidiaries have been adjusted to conform with 
the group’s accounting policies.  

  In applying its policies on securitised financial assets, the group has considered both the degree of transfer 
of risks and rewards on assets transferred to another entity and the degree of control exercised by the group 
over the other entity.    

  When the group, in substance, controls the entity to which financial assets have been transferred, the entity 
is included in these consolidated financial statements.  
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  Property and equipment

  Property and equipment, excluding land, is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and 
impairment. Land is stated at cost less impairment. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly 
attributable to the acquisition of the assets.  

  Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, 
only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the assets will flow to the group and the 
cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are recognised in the statement 
of comprehensive income as incurred.  

  Depreciation on assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost to their residual values 
over their estimated useful lives, as follows:    

 Buildings                                                                  20 years  

 Office furniture and equipment                                   10 years  

 Computer equipment                                                   3 years  

 Motor vehicles                                                             5 years  

 Capitalised vehicles                                                      4 years  

 No depreciation is calculated on buildings where the residual amount exceeds the carrying amount.  

  The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each 
reporting period.  

  An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying 
amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. For the determination of the recoverable amount 
refer to the accounting policy note ‘Impairment of non-financial assets’.   

  Gains and losses on disposal of property and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds with the 
carrying amounts and are included in the statement of comprehensive income as part of profit before benefits 
to members.  

 Intangible assets 

 Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment.   

 Computer software 

  Costs associated with developing or maintaining computer software programs are recognised in the statement 
of comprehensive income as incurred. However, costs that are clearly associated with an identifiable and 
unique product, which will be controlled by the group and has a profitable benefit exceeding the cost beyond 
one year, are capitalised as an intangible asset.  

  Expenditure that enhances and extends the benefits of the computer software programs beyond their original 
specifications and lives is capitalised as a capital improvement and is added to the original cost of the software. 
Computer software development costs which are recognised as assets, are amortised using the straight-line 
method over the useful lives, but not exceeding seven years. Direct costs include the software development 
employee costs and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads in related parties.  

  Computer software comprises of the Iemas computer systems which have been developed in-house as well as 
off the shelf software, some of which has undergone customisation.   
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 Impairment of non-financial assets

  Intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for 
impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes 
in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised 
for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount 
is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing 
impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely independent cash flows (cash-
generating units). Non-financial assets that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the 
impairment at each reporting date. An impairment is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying 
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment been 
recognised.  

 Current and deferred income tax

  The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive income.   

  The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at 
the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Current tax payable also 
includes any tax liability arising from the declaration of dividends.  

  Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between 
the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. 
However, deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in 
a transaction, other than a business combination, that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting 
nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates that have been enacted or 
substantially enacted by the statement of financial position date and are expected to apply when the related 
deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.  

  Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be 
available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.  

  Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising from investments in subsidiaries, except 
where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the group and it is probable that 
the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.   

  Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current 
tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to 
income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable 
entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.  

 Financial instruments

  Financial instruments carried on the statement of financial position include all assets and liabilities, including 
derivative instruments, but exclude property and equipment, intangible assets, investments in insurance 
contracts and tax payable. The group recognises a financial asset or a financial liability in its statement of 
financial position when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 
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 Offsetting of financial instruments 

  Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position 
when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle 
on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

 Financial assets

 The group classifies its financial assets in the following categories:    

 •  Loans and receivables that consist of advances, other non-current receivables, trade and other assets 
and cash and cash equivalents (refer note 7, 8, 10 and 11). 

 •  Held-to-maturity financial assets that consist of other non-current receivables (refer note 8). 

 •  Held-for-trading financial assets that consist of other current receivables (refer note 8). 

 •  Available-for-sale financial assets (refer note 9).  

  The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines 
the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. The classification, recognition and measurement 
and impairment of financial assets are discussed in the different categories below.  

 Loans and receivables 

  Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not 
quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months 
after the end of the reporting period. These are classified as non-current assets. The group’s loans and 
receivables comprise ‘advances’, ‘other non-current receivables’, ‘trade and other assets’ and ‘cash and cash 
equivalents’ in the statement of financial position.

 •  Originated advances and provisions for advance impairment

   Loans originated by the group by providing money directly to the borrower or to a sub-participation 
agent at draw down, are categorised as advances originated by the group. These are measured at 
amortised cost, which is defined as the fair value at which the financial asset is measured at initial 
recognition minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective 
interest rate method. Third party expenses, such as legal fees, incurred in securing a loan are treated 
as part of the cost of the transaction. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater 
than 12 months after the statement of financial position date. These are classified as non-current 
assets.

   All loans and advances are recognised when the entity becomes a party to the contract. A provision 
for loan impairment is established if there is objective evidence that the group will not be able to 
collect all amounts due according to the original contractual terms of loans. This is firstly considered 
to be when the loan or advance is in arrears. Advances are repayable by regular instalments and are 
considered to be in arrears if R1 is in arrears for one day or more and remains unpaid at the end of the 
reporting period. The amount of the impairment is the difference between the carrying amount and the 
recoverable amount, being the present value of expected cash flows, including amounts recoverable 
from guarantees and collateral, discounted at the original effective interest rate of loans.
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   For loans and advances where no objective evidence in the form of default has been identified, the 
impairment also covers an estimation of losses incurred in the loan portfolio but not yet reported at 
year end. These have been estimated based upon historical patterns of losses in each component 
and the credit ratings allocated to the borrowers and reflect the current economic climate in which 
the borrowers operate. When a loan is uncollectible, it is written off against the respective advance. 
Subsequent recoveries are credited to the statement of comprehensive income.

   If the amount of the impairment subsequently decreases due to an event occurring after the write-
down, the release of the impairment is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

   Loans and advances are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows have expired or have been 
transferred and the group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

   Included in advances are securitised assets sold to an issuer who funded the purchase by issuing notes 
to investors and drawing down on subordinated loans provided by Iemas. Due to the nature of the credit 
enhancements provided, Iemas retained substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and as a 
result the securitised assets were not derecognised (refer note 7 and 35).

 •  Other non-current receivables

   Other non-current receivables are disclosed in non-current assets in the statement of financial position 
and consists of an investment in asset-backed notes issued by Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited that 
was previously held as a held-for-trading financial asset. This investment was reclassified as loans and 
receivables (refer note 35).

 •  Trade and other assets

   Trade and other assets are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised 
cost using the effective interest rate method, less provision for impairment. An impairment of trade 
receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the group will not be able to collect 
all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the 
debtor, the probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default or 
delinquency in payments are considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired. The amount 
of the impairment is the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of 
estimated future cash flows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The amount of the impairment is 
recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

 •  Cash and cash equivalents

   In the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents constitute cash on hand and deposits held 
at call with original maturities of three months or less. Bank overdrafts are included under current 
liabilities in the statement of financial position, where applicable.

 •  Restricted cash

  Cash which is subject to restrictions for its utilisation is disclosed separately at carrying value.
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 Held-to-maturity financial assets 

  The held-to-maturity financial assets are disclosed in non-current assets in the statement of financial position 
as other non-current receivables and consists of a loan to Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited and investments 
in asset backed notes issued by Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited. 

  Held-to-maturity financial instruments are non-derivative instruments with fixed or determinable payments 
and a fixed maturity where the group has a positive intention and ability to hold the instruments to such date.  
These instruments are held at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate and reviewed for impairment 
at each reporting date.

  Held-for-trading financial assets

  The held-for-trading financial assets are disclosed in current assets in the statement of financial position as 
other current receivables and consists of asset backed notes issued by Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited.   

  Financial assets are classified as held-for-trading if they are acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of 
selling or repurchasing in the near future. These instruments are held at fair value and gains and losses from 
changes in fair value are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as part of other income. 

  Available-for-sale financial assets 

  Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative assets that are either designated in this category or not 
classified in any of the other categories. They are included in current assets unless management intends to 
dispose of the investment more than 12 months after the reporting period. The available-for-sale financial 
asset consists of an investment in the Regent Insurance Company Limited cell captive. 

  Regular purchases and sales of the financial assets are recognised on the trade date – the date on which the 
group commits to purchase or sell the assets. Investments are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction 
costs for all financial assets not carried at fair value through profit and loss. 

  Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired 
or have been transferred and the group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. 
Available-for-sale financial assets are subsequently carried at fair value. 

  Investment income on the available-for-sale asset is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income 
as part of other comprehensive income. Fair value changes on this investment are recycled to profit and loss 
and are realised in the statement of changes in equity.   

 Financial liabilities  

  Financial liabilities consist of borrowings, trade and other payables, members’ funds and cash benefits 
payable.  

  Financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, when they become 
party to the contractual provisions. Financial liabilities are subsequently stated at amortised cost using the 
effective interest rate method. Any difference between proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption 
value is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income over the period of the borrowings as interest. 
Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities, unless the group has an unconditional right to defer 
settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the statement of financial position date.   

  The group derecognises a financial liability (or part of the liability) from its statement of financial position, when 
and only when, it is extinguished, i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or 
expired.  
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 Members’ funds and benefits to members  

  Benefits to members are calculated on the aggregate value of discount-bearing turnover per product relevant 
to each individual member and are recognised once it has been approved by the board of directors. 

  One portion of the benefits is paid in cash to the members during November of each year and is accrued at 
year-end. This portion is included under current liabilities in the statement of financial position.  

  A second portion that is not immediately payable is allocated into a members’ fund, the Deferred Bonus 
Payment Fund. The members’ funds are disclosed under non-current liabilities in the statement of financial 
position.  

  Interest on the members’ funds (Deferred Bonus Payment Fund) is calculated on the closing balance as at 
31 August each year, before the current year’s distribution of benefits is taken into account. Where funds 
were withdrawn by members, or appropriated by Iemas during the course of the financial year, no interest is 
calculated or declared.  

  The group adjusts the amount recognised for minor rule applications after the statement of financial position 
date. These adjustments are disclosed as under- or overprovisions in the statement of comprehensive 
income. 

 Derivative financial instruments

  Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the contract date and are subsequently 
re-measured to fair value at each reporting date with changes in fair value recognised as profit or loss in the 
statement of comprehensive income for the period. Derivatives are carried as assets when their fair value is 
positive and as liabilities when their fair value is negative. The group’s policy is to use derivative instruments 
(primarily interest rate swaps) to convert a proportion of its JIBAR-linked debt to prime-linked debt in order 
to economically hedge the interest rate risk.  

 Provisions

  Provisions are recognised when there is a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, 
and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the 
obligation, and when a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.  

  Provisions are measured at the present value of management’s best estimate of the expenditure required to 
settle the present obligation at the statement of financial position date. The discount rate used to determine 
the present value reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the 
liability. The increase of the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as an interest expense.  

 Share capital

  In terms of the Co-operatives Act, No 14 of 2005 and Iemas’ constitution, membership of the co-operative 
does not require members to take up shares in the co-operative.  
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 Investment in insurance contracts 

  Insurance contracts are defined as contracts containing significant insurance risk. Significant insurance 
risk arises if an insured event could cause an insurer to pay significantly more benefits than envisaged at 
the inception of the contract. Such contracts remain designated as insurance contracts until all rights and 
obligations are extinguished or expire.

  The co-operative has entered into cell captive arrangements that are ring-fenced insurance businesses 
established to serve the credit life insurance needs of certain classes of members, via selected short-term 
insurers. The member is responsible for paying the premium and cedes the policy, underwritten by the 
insurers, as security on a loan. The results of the insurance business are determined in accordance with the 
shareholders’ agreements. The cell captives therefore effectively represent separate classes of shares that 
offer the co-operative restricted participation in the results of the insurance business placed with the licensed 
insurers.  

  The cell captive arrangement transfers the significant insurance risk (of the policies issued to members by 
the cell captive insurer) from the cell captive insurer to the co-operative by requiring the co-operative to 
maintain the solvency of the cell captives.  The cell-captive arrangement therefore meets the definition of 
an insurance contract in IFRS 4 ‘Insurance contracts’. A portion of the cell captives’ insurance premiums are 
received in conjunction with the members’ loan instalments which constitutes a ‘deposit component’. A ‘deposit 
component’ is defined as a contractual component that is not accounted for as a derivative under IAS 39, and 
would be in the scope of IAS 39 ‘Financial instruments: Recognition and measurement’ if it were a separate 
component. The loan instalments are therefore unbundled from the insurance contract and measured in 
accordance with IAS 39.  The remaining insurance contract is accounted for in accordance with the accounting 
policy on insurance contracts as set out below.

  The results of the insurance activities are presented on a net basis in the non-current section of the statement 
of financial position as either a net receivable from (investment in insurance contracts) or net payable to 
(liability from insurance contracts). Movements during the year, which are included in the net returns of the 
investment in insurance contracts comprise the following:

 •  Premiums written relate to business written during the period on the credit life risk of vehicle-, personal- 
and maxi-loan advances with the purpose of covering any credit life claims on these advances;

 •  Claims incurred comprise claims that are paid in the year, prior year claim adjustments and movements 
in the outstanding claim accruals for example the accrual for claims incurred but not yet reported;

 •  Movements in outstanding claims relate to the costs of settling all claims arising from events that have 
occurred up to the reporting date;

 •  Movements in unearned premiums represent the portion of premiums written during the period that 
relate to unexpired terms of the insurance policies in force at the reporting date, generally calculated 
on a time apportionment basis.

  The underwriting activities are determined on an annual basis whereby the earned premiums are recognised as 
income and the incurred cost of claims, commission and related expenses are recognised as expenses. These 
underwriting activities are conducted through the financial service providers Guardrisk Insurance Company and 
Zurich Insurance South Africa, on commercial terms and conditions at market prices. Both these companies 
are licensed insurance companies.
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 Leases

 The group is the lessee  

  Leases of assets in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessors, 
are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive income on a straight-line method over the period of the lease.  

  When an operating lease is terminated before the lease period has expired, any payments made to the lessor 
by way of a penalty, is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income during the period in which such 
termination takes place.  

  Leases of property, vehicles and equipment where the group has substantially all the risks and rewards of 
ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the lease’s commencement at the 
lower of the fair value of the leased property and the present value of the minimum lease payments.

  Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance charges. The corresponding rental obligations, 
net of finance charges, are included in other short-term and other long-term payables. The interest element of 
the finance cost is charged to the statement of comprehensive income over the lease period so as to produce 
a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The property and 
equipment acquired under finance leases are depreciated over the shorter of the useful life of the asset and 
the lease term.  

 Employee benefits  

 Pension obligations  

  The Iemas group has various pension schemes in accordance with the local conditions and practices. All 
these schemes are classified as defined contribution plans and are generally funded through payments to 
the insurance companies or trustee-administered funds as determined by the periodic actuarial calculations. 
A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the group pays fixed contributions into a separate 
entity (a fund). The group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does 
not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees’ benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior 
periods. Contributions are recognised on a monthly basis in the statement of comprehensive income as part 
of staff costs. 

 Leave benefits

  Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. An accrual is raised 
for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the reporting 
date.
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 Income recognition  

  Group income earned is recognised on the following basis, unless collectability is in doubt:   

 •  Interest income (including capitalised initiation fees) – on the time proportion basis using the effective 
interest rate method which is amended in the case of negotiations with members and impairment. 

 •  Fee and commission income  

  – Commission from contractors – as collected amounts are paid over.

  –  Commission from insurers – on percentage of completion of the service rendered which is 
determined as premiums are paid over.

  – Life insurance commission – as policies are issued to members by life insurers.

  – Administration fees – on an accrual basis when the service is rendered.

 • Credit life premiums 

  –  Premiums receivable on insurance products are shown gross of any commission due and are 
exclusive of insurance premium tax. Premiums are recognised over the period in which the group 
is liable for risk cover.

 • Other income is recognised on the following basis, unless collectability is in doubt:  

  – Investment income – on the accrual basis.

  – Petrol, diesel and oil – on the accrual basis. 
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Office 
furniture 

 and 
equipment 

R’000

Computer 
equipment 

R’000

Motor 
vehicles 

R’000

 Land and 
buildings 

R’000
Total 

R’000

2. PROPERTY AND  
EQUIPMENT

GROUP AND CO-OPERATIVE

At 1 September 2014

Cost  12 759  27 583  11 381  26 809  78 532 

Accumulated depreciation  (5 971)  (21 730)  (7 826)  (125)  (35 652)

Net book amount  6 788  5 853  3 555  26 684  42 880 

Year ended 31 August 2015

Opening net book amount  6 788  5 853  3 555  26 684  42 880 

Additions  941  1 634  1 186 –  3 761 

Disposals  (110)  (403) –  (7)  (520)

Depreciation charge (note 25)  (1 319)  (3 310)  (1 447) –  (6 076)

Closing net book amount  6 300  3 774  3 294  26 677  40 045 

At 31 August 2015

Cost  14 613  30 924  8 046  26 800  80 383 

Accumulated depreciation  (8 313)  (27 150)  (4 752)  (123)  (40 338)

Net book amount  6 300  3 774  3 294  26 677  40 045 

Year ended 31 August 2016

Opening net book amount  6 300  3 774  3 294  26 677  40 045 

Additions  635  5 631  – –  6 266 

Disposals  (1) –  (481)  –  (482)

Depreciation charge (note 25)  (1 191)  (3 375)  (1 190)  –  (5 756)

Closing net book amount  5 743  6 030  1 623  26 677  40 073 

At 31 August 2016

Cost  15 246  36 495  6 782  26 800  85 323 

Accumulated depreciation  (9 503)  (30 465)  (5 159)  (123)  (45 250)

Net book amount  5 743  6 030  1 623  26 677  40 073 
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2. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

 Land and buildings mainly comprise the following:

  An office block complex, Fundu Park, was purchased in December 2006 at a cost of R4,4 million on portion 3, 
site 8464, Secunda, Extension 13.        

  An office block complex, Embankment Park, was purchased in August 2004 at a cost of R8,5 million on portion 
2, site 1350, Zwartkop, Extension 7. 

  An office block complex, Iemas Park North, was erected during 1998 at a cost of R5,5 million on site 1350, 
Zwartkop, Extension 7. The land was purchased on 8 July 1998. 

  An office block complex, Iemas Park South, was erected during 1999 at a cost of R3,8 million on the remainder 
of portion 4, site 1350, Zwartkop, Extension 7. The land was purchased on 8 December 1998.

  Lease rentals amounting to R10,9 million (2015: R10,0 million) relating to property are included in the 
statement of comprehensive income.        

 Motor vehicles include the following amounts where the group is a lessee under a finance lease:

2016

R’000

2015

R’000

 Opening net book amount  –    60 

Depreciation for the year  –    (60)
Closing net book amount –   –   

  During the previous financial year the co-operative settled all finance leases and therefore no motor vehicles 
are held under a finance lease.
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R’000

3.  INTANGIBLE ASSETS  

GROUP AND CO-OPERATIVE

At 1 September 2014

Cost  9 716 

Accumulated amortisation  (7 969)

Net book amount  1 747 

Year ended 31 August 2015

Opening net book amount  1 747 

Additions  1 122 

Amortisation charge (note 25)  (291)

Closing net book amount  2 578 

At 31 August 2015

Cost  10 838 

Accumulated amortisation  (8 260)

Net book amount  2 578 

Year ended 31 August 2016

Opening net book amount  2 578 

Additions  3 886 

Amortisation charge (note 25)  (474)

Closing net book amount  5 990 

At 31 August 2016

Cost  14 725 

Accumulated amortisation  (8 735)

Net book amount  5 990 

 Intangible assets mainly comprise the following: 

 •   The re-engineering project related to the Iemas computer system which amounted to a total cost of 
R6,3 million. This system was fully amortised during the 2009 financial year; 

 •   The Inovo Telecommunication system which was acquired at a total cost of R1,4 million during the 2010 
financial year. This system was fully amortised during the 2014 financial year; 

 •   The Cardinal Insurance Management system which has been implemented in the short-term insurance 
division during the 2014 financial year at a total cost of R1,7 million;

 •   The Microsoft Dynamics AX system which has been implemented in the financial department during the 
2015 financial year at a total cost of R0,9 million;

 •    The Issue Insurance Software system which has been implemented in the financial advisory division 
during August 2015 at a total cost of R0,7 million; and

 •    During August 2016 the first phase of the Customer Relationship Management system was implemented 
at a total cost of R3,8 million.



IEMAS FINANCIAL SERVICES annual report 2016 
87

notes to the CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

for the year ended 31 August

Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

4.  INVESTMENTS IN  
SUBSIDIARIES
Shares at cost –  –  1   1

Issued 
capital 

R

Effective 
holding 

%

Invest- 
ment 

R

CO-OPERATIVE

31 August 2015

Iemtech Proprietary Limited  1 000  100  1 000 

Iemark Marketing Proprietary Limited (Dormant)  120  100  120 

Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited (preference shares/note 35)  100  100  100 

  1 220

31 August 2016

Iemtech Proprietary Limited  1 000  100  1 000 

Iemark Marketing Proprietary Limited (Dormant)  120  100  120 

Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited (preference shares/note 35)  100  100  100 

   1 220

  As disclosed in note 35, the co-operative consolidates the security special purpose vehicle Torque Securitisation 
(RF) Limited. Credit enhancement is provided by means of the subordinated loan as disclosed in note 8. No 
additional financial support was provided during the year.

 No financial support is provided to any of the other subsidiaries.

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

5.  INVESTMENTS IN  
INSURANCE CONTRACTS
GROUP AND CO-OPERATIVE

Iemas (Co-operative) Limited Cell “A12”  21 842  18 759 

Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited  
Cell “00228”  117 138  120 121 

Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited  
Cell “00072”  3 838  1 774 

 142 818  140 654 
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2016

R’000

2015

R’000

5.  INVESTMENTS IN INSURANCE CONTRACTS 
(continued)

GROUP AND CO-OPERATIVE

 Reconciliation of movement in investment in insurance contracts

Iemas (Co-operative) Limited Cell “A12”

At 1 September  18 759  53 330 

Revenue – premiums earned  3 511  9 900 

Revenue – investment income  1 746  1 907 

Claims income/(cost)  123  (1 374)

Reinsurance commission paid  (1 480)  (2 549)

Transactions with related parties  (817)  (42 455)

At 31 August  21 842  18 759 

Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00228”

At 1 September  120 121 72 272

Revenue – premiums earned  111 257 126 781

Revenue – investment income  8 546 6 566

Claims costs  (15 218) (21 537)

Reinsurance commission paid  (16 649) (21 169)

Transactions with related parties  (90 919) (42 792)

At 31 August 117 138 120 121

Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00072”  

At 1 September  1 774  509 

Revenue – premiums earned  10 757  7 670 

Revenue – investment income  246  77 

Claims costs  (2 864)  –

Reinsurance commission paid  (2 902)  (4 219)

Transactions with related parties  (3 173)  (2 263)

At 31 August  3 838 1 774

  The group’s principal insurance contracts are contracts to underwrite the credit life risk of the vehicle-, pension-
backed-, personal- and maxi-loan advances with the purpose of covering any credit life claims on these 
advances.

  The risk under any one insurance contract is the likelihood of an insured event occurring and the financial 
impact thereof. The business written by the group is linked to the contract duration, however, it remains 
subject to some uncertainty due to its inherent nature.
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2016

R’000

2015

R’000

5.  INVESTMENTS IN INSURANCE CONTRACTS 
(continued)

GROUP AND CO-OPERATIVE

  Income and expenditure arising directly from credit life  
insurance contracts

Premium income in the statement of comprehensive income

Revenue – premiums earned

–  Iemas (Co-operative) Limited Cell “A12”  3 511 9 900

–  Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00228”  111 257 126 781

–  Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00072”  10 757 7 670

 125 525 144 351

Income in other operating income

Revenue – investment income (note 24)

– Iemas (Co-operative) Limited Cell “A12”  1 746  1 907 

– Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00228”  8 546  6 566 

– Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00072”  246  77 

 10 538 8 550

Expenditure in other operating expenses

Claims (income)/cost (note 25)

–  Iemas (Co-operative) Limited Cell “A12”  (123) 1 374

–  Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00228”  15 218 21 537

–  Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00072”  2 864 –

 17 959 22 911

Reinsurance commission paid (note 25)

–  Iemas (Co-operative) Limited Cell “A12”  1 480 2 549

–  Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00228”  16 649 21 169

–  Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00072”  2 902 4 219

 21 031 27 937

  The Iemas (Co-operative) Limited Cell “A12” cell captive structure is arranged by Zurich Insurance Company 
South Africa Limited. As a result of Zurich Insurance Company South Africa’s decision to withdraw from all cell 
captive business in South Africa, no new policies are allowed in this structure. New business is conducted in 
the Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00228” and Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) 
Limited Cell “0072” cell captive structures which are arranged by Guardrisk Insurance Company Limited. The 
credit ratings for these companies are as follows:

Ratings 
2016

Ratings 
2015

Guardrisk Insurance Company 
Limited 

 Baa2 (May 16) (Moody’s)  AA  (Mar 15) (GCR)

Zurich Insurance Company South 
Africa Limited  

 AA-   (Aug 16) (GCR)  AA-  (Aug 16) (GCR)
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Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

6.  DEFERRED INCOME TAX

Deferred tax assets

–  To be recovered within 12 months  51 854  52 013  49 175  49 851 

 51 854  52 013  49 175  49 851 

Deferred tax liabilities

–  To be incurred after more than 12 months  (1 458)  (1 488)  (1 458)  (1 488)

–  To be incurred within 12 months  (9 523)  (8 301)  (9 523)  (8 301)

 (10 981)  (9 789)  (10 981)  (9 789)

Deferred tax assets (net)  40 873  42 224  38 194  40 062 

 The gross movement on the deferred income  
tax account is as follows:

At 1 September  42 224  38 324  40 062  36 712 

 Charge per statement of comprehensive income  
(note 27)

 (1 351)  3 900  (1 868)  3 350 

At 31 August  40 873  42 224  38 194  40 062 

The movement in the deferred income tax assets and liabilities during the year, without taking into consideration 
the offsetting of balances within the same tax jurisdiction, is as follows:

Accelerated 
tax 

depreciation 
R’000

 Prepay-
ments  
R’000

 Doubtful 
debt  

allowance  
R’000

Total
R’000

GROUP

Deferred tax liabilities

At 31 August 2014  (1 511)  (493)  (6 230)  (8 234)

 Credit/(debit) to the statement   
of comprehensive income

 23  172  (1 750)  (1 555)

At 31 August 2015  (1 488)  (321)  (7 980)  (9 789)

 Credit/(debit) to the statement   
of comprehensive income

 30  (172)  (1 050)  (1 192)

At 31 August 2016  (1 458)  (493)  (9 030)  (10 981)
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Accelerated 
tax 

depreciation 
R’000

 Prepay-
ments  
R’000

 Doubtful 
debt  

allowance  
R’000

Total
R’000

6.  DEFERRED INCOME  
TAX (continued)

CO-OPERATIVE

Deferred tax liabilities

At 31 August 2014  (1 511)  (493)  (6 230)  (8 234)

 Credit/(debit) to the statement   
of comprehensive income

 23  172  (1 750)  (1 555)

At 31 August 2015  (1 488)  (321)  (7 980)  (9 789)

 Credit/(debit) to the statement   
of comprehensive income

 30  (172)  (1 050)  (1 192)

At 31 August 2016  (1 458)  (493)  (9 030)  (10 981)

 Impair-
ment  

R’000

 Bonus  
and  

leave pay 
provi-
sions  
R’000

 Income 
received 

in 
advance 

R’000
 Other   
R’000

Total
R’000

GROUP

Deferred tax assets

At 31 August 2014  26 390  12 632  7 394   142  46 558 

 Credit/(debit) to the statement  
of comprehensive income

 7 630  (1 742)  (353)  (80)  5 455 

At 31 August 2015  34 020  10 890  7 041  62  52 013 

 Credit/(debit) to the statement  
of comprehensive income

 4 829  (4 321)  (679)  12  (159)

At 31 August 2016  38 849  6 569  6 362  74  51 854 

CO-OPERATIVE

At 31 August 2014  24 920  12 632  7 394  –  44 946 

 Credit/(debit) to the statement  
of comprehensive income

 7 000  (1 742)  (353)  –  4 905 

At 31 August 2015  31 920  10 890  7 041  –  49 851 

 Credit/(debit) to the statement  
of comprehensive income

 4 200  (4 321)  (679)  124  (676)

At 31 August 2016  36 120  6 569  6 362  124  49 175 

“Other” comprises of general provisions and the fair value movement on interest rate swaps.
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2016
R’000

2015
R’000

7.  ADVANCES RECEIVABLE

GROUP AND CO-OPERATIVE

Gross advances  6 230 343  6 808 005 

Repossessed vehicles  4 585  3 296 

Unearned finance charges  (1 485 547)  (1 542 803)

Net advances  4 749 381  5 268 498 

  Current members  4 574 566  5 048 820 
  Former members  174 815  219 678 

 Less: Impairment of advances receivable (note 22)  (142 000)  (124 000)

 4 607 381  5 144 498 

Non-current portion of advances  3 360 607  3 757 419 

Current portion of advances  1 246 774  1 387 079 

Deferred initiation fees  (22 721)  (25 138)

  Non-current portion of deferred initiation fees  (13 634)  (14 974)

  Current portion of deferred initiation fees  (9 087)  (10 164)

 4 584 660  5 119 360 

Non-current portion of advances  3 346 973  3 742 445 

Current portion of advances  1 237 687  1 376 915 

 4 584 660  5 119 360 

Net advances includes securitised assets of R797,8 million (2015: R892,6 million). The co-operative sold 
certain participating assets subject to eligibility criteria and portfolio covenants to Torque Securitisation (RF) 
Limited, a special purpose entity established by the co-operative. Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited issued 
various classes of notes to investors. Refer to note 16 for more details on the notes issued.

Due to the co-operative being exposed to the majority of risks and rewards of Torque Securitisation (RF) 
Limited, the co-operative did not derecognise the participating assets in terms of IAS 39 and is also required 
to consolidate Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited in terms of IFRS 10 ‘Consolidated financial statements’.  The 
co-operative therefore continues to recognise the participating assets.

The net advances receivable, excluding the securitised assets of R797,8 million (2015: R892,6 million) that 
were sold to Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited, have been pledged as security for bank borrowing facilities 
(see note 16) and ceded as security for a guarantee (see note 31).

 Repossessed vehicles consist of the collateral held on vehicle advances that are considered to be impaired.  
Vehicles are valued at their second-hand trade value at the point of repossession, after inspection of such a 
vehicle.
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Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

8 .  OTHER RECEIVABLES 

Other non-current receivables

Loan to related party  –  –  11 008  11 008 

Investment in debt instruments  – –  193 000  109 000 

 – –  204 008  120 008 

Other current receivables

Investment in debt instruments – – – 84 000

– – – 84 000

  The loan to the related party is a credit enhancement in terms of a subordinated loan of R11 million (2015: 
R11 million) provided to Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited to fund the purchase of the participating assets 
(refer note 7). Interest of prime plus 5,0% is earned on this loan and the loan capital is repayable only after 
all notes in issue have been fully redeemed.  Interest accrued on the subordinated loan of R0,07 million (2015: 
R0,06 million) is included in trade and other assets.

  The co-operative invested in Class D Secured Floating Rate asset-backed notes to the value of R70 million 
(2015: R70 million) issued by Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited. The notes are subordinated to the class A3, 
class A4, class A5, class B2 and class C2 notes issued. The notes are compulsory redeemable and bear interest 
at prime rate plus 4,5%. The scheduled maturity date of the notes is 15 August 2017 and the legal maturity 
date is 15 April 2022.  Interest accrued on the Class D notes of R0,5 million (2015: R0,4 million) is included in 
trade and other assets. The fair value of the notes invested in amounts to R70,5 million (2015: R70,4 million).

  The co-operative invested in Class C2 Secured Floating Rate asset-backed notes to the value of R39 million 
(2015: R39 million) issued by Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited. The notes are compulsory redeemable and 
bear interest at 3-month JIBAR plus 3,0%. The scheduled maturity date of the notes is 15 August 2018 and 
the legal maturity date is 15 April 2026.  Interest accrued on the Class C2 notes of R0,2 million (2015: R0,1 
million) is included in trade and other assets. The fair value of the notes invested in amounts to R39,2 million 
(2015: R39,2 million).

  The co-operative invested in Class B2 Secured Floating Rate asset-backed notes to the value of R84 million 
(2015: R84 million) issued by Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited. During the 2015 financial year the co-
operative had the intention to sell these notes and disclosed it as part of current receivables. A decision was 
however taken during the current financial year to retain the notes due to Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited 
entering into early amortisation (refer note 16). The notes are compulsory redeemable and bear interest at 
3-month JIBAR plus 2,1%. The scheduled maturity date of the notes is 15 August 2018 and the legal maturity 
date is 15 August 2026. Interest accrued on the Class B2 notes of R0,3 million (2015: R0,3 million) is included 
in trade and other assets. The fair value of the notes invested in amounts to R84,5 million (2015: R84,3 
million).
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Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

9.  AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE 
ASSETS 

At 1 September  407  199 – –

 Remeasurement of assets through other  
comprehensive income

 1 598  1 457 – –

Dividend received (note 24)  (1 658)  (1 249) – –

At 31 August  347  407 – –

 The available-for-sale asset represents Iemtech Proprietary Limited’s investment in its Regent Insurance 
Company Limited cell captive, which is fully re-insured and therefore carries no insurance risk.

 Investment income from this financial asset is recorded as part of ‘Other comprehensive income’ in the 
statement of comprehensive income and comprises of premiums received, interest income, claims paid and 
other expenditure incurred in the cell captive.

Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

10.  CASH AND CASH  
EQUIVALENTS 

Cash on hand  99  117  99  117 

Cash at bank  44 504  76 357  27 765  37 491 

Total cash and bank  44 603  76 474  27 864  37 608 

Restricted cash  69 103  65 185  55 665  53 313 

Cash and cash equivalents  113 706  141 659  83 529  90 921 

  In terms of the securitisation programme Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited is required to maintain a reserve 
fund equal to the lesser of the principal amount outstanding of the notes or 1% of the principal amount 
outstanding of the notes as at the most recent issue date. In addition, an arrears fund equal to 50% of the 
aggregate outstanding delinquent participating assets is required. An amount of R13,4 million (2015: R11,9 
million) is included as restricted cash in the group.

  The amount of R55,7 million (2015: R53,3 million) disclosed as restricted cash in the co-operative is kept 
in a separate bank deposit account. This complies with the FSB’s capital adequacy requirement of long-term 
insurers as prescribed in the Long-Term Insurance Act, No 52 of 1998.
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10.  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (continued)

The long-term credit ratings for the bank balances held are:

Global credit rating 2016 Global credit rating 2015 

Absa Bank Limited AA+ (Apr 17) AA+ (Apr 16)

Standard Bank of South Africa 
Limited 

AA+  (May 17) AA+  (May 16)

FirstRand Bank Limited AA  (Nov 16) AA (Nov 15)

Nedbank Group Limited AA  (May 17) AA (May 16)

 

Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

11.  TRADE AND OTHER ASSETS

Receivables from related parties (note 33) – –  1 702  1 480 

Cash-in-transit suspense  1 227  – – – 

Prepaid expenses  3 140  2 272  3 140  2 272 

Other  2 984  3 284  2 984  3 281 

 7 351  5 556  7 826  7 033 

 The carrying value of trade and other assets approximates their fair value due to the short-term maturities of 
these assets.

12.  SHARE CAPITAL
  In terms of the Co-operatives Act, No 14 of 2005 and Iemas’ constitution, membership of the co-operative 

does not require members to take up shares in the co-operative.
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Available- 
for-sale 
reserve

R’000

Special 
reserve

R’000

General 
reserve

R’000
Total

R’000

13.  OTHER RESERVES

GROUP

At 1 September 2014  199  61 290  180 076  241 565 

 Change in fair value of available-for-sale  
financial asset

 1 457 – –  1 457 

Fair value gains recycled to profit and loss  (1 249) – –  (1 249)

Transfer from general reserve –  10 914  (10 914) – 

At 31 August 2015  407  72 204  169 162  241 773 

At 1 September 2015  407  72 204  169 162  241 773 

 Change in fair value of available-for-sale  
financial asset

 1 598  –  –  1 598 

Fair value gains recycled to profit and loss  (1 658)  –  –  (1 658)

Transfer from general reserve  –  9 860  (9 860)  – 

At 31 August 2016  347  82 064  159 302  241 713 

CO-OPERATIVE

At 1 September 2014 – 61 290 180 076 241 366

Transfer from general reserve – 10 914 (10 914) –

At 31 August 2015 – 72 204 169 162 241 366

At 1 September 2015 – 72 204 169 162 241 366

Transfer from general reserve  –  9 860  (9 860)  – 

At 31 August 2016  –  82 064  159 302  241 366 

  The special reserve represents a non-distributable reserve that is set aside as required by Section 46 of the 
Co-operatives Act, No 14 of 2005. The Act requires that 5% of the co-operative’s reserves is allocated to a 
separate “reserve fund”, which is indivisible among its members and will only become distributable to the 
members when the co-operative ceases to exist.

  The general reserve represents an amount that was transferred based on a decision by the board of directors. 
This is a distributable reserve and is treated as a separate portion of retained reserves.

  The annual transfers are approved by the board of directors and are based on the funding requirements of the 
business.
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R’000

14.  MEMBERS’ FUNDS  

GROUP AND CO-OPERATIVE

At 1 September 2014 684 933

Interest credited to members’ funds (note 34)  41 444 

Benefits credited to members’ funds (note 34)  67 419 

Appropriations of members’ funds as collateral against advances  (14 665)

Overprovision of prior year bonuses (note 34)  (2 118)

Disbursements to members  (30 542)

At 31 August 2015  746 471 

At 1 September 2015  746 471 

Interest credited to members’ funds (note 34)  47 122 

Benefits credited to members’ funds (note 34)  50 508 

Appropriations of members’ funds as collateral against advances  (31 632)

Overprovision of prior year bonuses (note 34)  (1 393)

Disbursements to members  (40 269)

At 31 August 2016  770 807 

  This liability is repayable to members in cash or is set off against any amounts owing to the co-operative at the 
date of resignation or death. Interest is allocated to members’ funds on an annual basis at a market-related 
rate. For 2016, an interest rate of 7,0% (2015: 6,5%) was approved by the board of directors.

 
R’000

15.  CASH BENEFITS PAYABLE

GROUP AND CO-OPERATIVE

At 1 September 2014 27 546

Benefits and interest accrued for the year * 135 067

162 613

Transfer to members’ funds * (108 863)

Cash benefits paid to members (note 29) (24 332)

At 31 August 2015 29 418

At 1 September 2015 29 418

Benefits and interest accrued for the year *  123 462

 152 880 

Transfer to members’ funds *  (97 630)

Cash benefits paid to members (note 29)  (26 068)

At 31 August 2016  29 182

 * Included	in	benefits	declared	to	members	(note	34).
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Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

16.  BORROWINGS

Non-current  280 259  1 398 000  505 749  1 274 320 

Standard Bank of South Africa Limited  –  500 000  –  500 000 

Absa Bank Limited –  200 000  –  200 000 

Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited  –  –  505 749  574 320 

Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited –  
notes issued

 280 259  698 000 –  – 

Current  2 292 249  1 860 156  2 317 690  2 214 136 

Standard Bank of South Africa Limited  700 000  200 000  700 000  200 000 

Iemtech Proprietary Limited   – –  –  11 500 

Absa Bank Limited  800 000  600 000  800 000  600 000 

 First National Bank (a division of FirstRand  
Bank Limited)

 496 000  358 000  496 000  358 000 

Nedbank Group Limited   –  700 000  –  700 000 

Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited   – –  321 690  344 636 

Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited –  
notes issued

 296 249  2 156  –  – 

Total borrowings  2 572 508  3 258 156  2 823 439  3 488 456 

The facilities consist of:

Review
date

Expiry
date

Facility  
R’000

Standard Bank of South Africa Limited n/a  Sep 2016  500 000

Standard Bank of South Africa Limited n/a  Sep 2016  200 000

Absa Bank Limited n/a  Sep 2016  600 000

Absa Bank Limited n/a  Sep 2016  200 000

First National Bank (a division of FirstRand Bank Limited) Sep 2016  Sep 2016  250 000

First National Bank (a division of FirstRand Bank Limited) Sep 2016  n/a  700 000

2 450 000

  Covenant and loan term negotiations in the last quarter of the 2016 financial year delayed the renewal 
of non-current facilities. Subsequent to year-end, the new covenants were approved by all banks and the 
co-operative secured non-current borrowings to address the liquidity gap (refer note 35).
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16. BORROWINGS (continued)

  Interest on the R250 million facility with First National Bank (a division of FirstRand Bank Limited) is calculated 
on a 3-monthly rate. In addition, interest on the R700 million facility with First National Bank (a division of 
FirstRand Bank Limited) is calculated on a daily basis at the ruling day money rates of the money and capital 
markets. The interest rate on the remaining facilities of R1 500 million (2015: R2 200 million) is linked to 
prime. Refer to note 7 for the advances receivable ceded as security. These facilities require that certain ratios 
are met in terms of the common terms agreement.

  The fair value of borrowings is based on the quoted market price for the same or similar instruments or on 
the current rates available or borrowings with the same maturity profile and effective interest rate with similar 
cash flows. The fair valued borrowings with variable interest rates approximate their carrying amounts.

  Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited funded the borrowings by issuing notes to investors. The notes were 
issued to fund the purchase of participating assets from the group (refer note 7). Detail of the notes issued is 
presented below:

Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

Class A3 notes  164 021  200 000 – –

  Unsubordinated, secured, compulsory 
redeemable, asset-backed notes of R1 000 000 
each. The notes bear interest at 3-month JIBAR 
plus 1,59%. The scheduled maturity date is  
15 August 2017. The legal maturity date is  
15 April 2022.

Class A4 notes  205 026 250 000 – –

  Unsubordinated, secured, compulsory 
redeemable, asset-backed notes of R1 000 000 
each. The notes bear interest at 3-month JIBAR 
plus 1,60%. The scheduled maturity date is  
15 August 2019. The legal maturity date is  
15 August 2025.

Class A5 notes  195 185 238 000 – –

  Unsubordinated, secured, compulsory 
redeemable, asset-backed notes of R1 000 000 
each. The notes bear interest at 3-month JIBAR 
plus 1,80%. The scheduled maturity date is  
15 August 2018. The legal maturity date is  
15 August 2026.

Class B2 notes – – – –

  Subordinated, secured, compulsory redeemable, 
asset-backed notes of R1 000 000 each.  The 
notes bear interest at 3-month JIBAR plus 
2,10%. The scheduled maturity date is  
15 August 2018. The legal maturity date is  
15 August 2026.

Sub-total 564 232 688 000 – –
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Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

16. BORROWINGS (continued)

Balance brought forward 564 232 688 000 – –

Class C2 notes  10 000 10 000 – –

  Subordinated, secured, compulsory redeemable, 
asset-backed notes of R1 000 000 each. The 
notes bear interest at 3-month JIBAR plus 
3,00%. The scheduled maturity date is  
15 August 2018. The legal maturity date is  
15 April 2026.

Class D notes – – – –

  Subordinated, secured, compulsory redeemable, 
asset-backed notes of R 1 000 000 each. The 
notes bear interest at prime rate plus 4,50%.  
The scheduled maturity date is 15 August 2017.  
The legal maturity date is 15 April 2022.

 574 232  698 000 – –

Interest accrued  2 276 2 156 – –

Loan payable to Torque Securitisation (RF) 
Limited

– – 827 439 918 956

 The interest payable on the loan is equal to the  
interest payable on the underlying securitised  
advances, net of impairment. The loan is repaid 
as the underlying securitised advances are 
repaid.

At 31 August  576 508  700 156  827 439  918 956 

 

  The notes are backed by a pool of South African auto loan receivables originated by the co-operative. The class 
B, class C and class D notes are subordinated in favour of the class A notes. The class C and class D notes 
are subordinated in favour of the class B notes and the class D notes are subordinated in favour of the class 
C notes.  

  Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited issued various classes of notes to investors consisting of: 

 –  class A3 secured floating rate notes;

 –  class A4 secured floating rate notes;

 –  class A5 secured floating rate notes;

 –  class B2 secured floating rate notes;

 –  class C2 secured floating rate notes; and

 –  class D secured floating rate notes.  
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16. BORROWINGS (continued)

   The co-operative invested in 100% of the class B2 and D notes and in the majority of the class C2 notes. All 
other notes were taken up by external investors.

  Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited commenced with voluntary early amortisation on 17 May 2016 and is 
consequently not permitted to acquire any further participating assets in terms of the Programme Memorandum.  
The early amortisation process requires that subsequent cash generated by the structure should, except for 
statutory and other expenses, be utilised to repay the interest and capital of rated notes. All note repayments 
will be paid in descending order of rank, based on the rating classes of the notes. Notes of equal ranking will 
be paid pari passu until the aggregate capital and interest of ranked notes have been repaid. The first capital 
repayment was on 15 August 2016 when R124 million of the class A notes were repaid. Capital repayments 
are based on the quarterly capital received on the corresponding advances and as such the contractual capital 
repayment profile of the advances as opposed to the legal maturity of the notes has been used to calculate 
the current versus non-current disclosure.

 The fair value of the notes issued amounts to R577,1 million (2015: R700,6 million).

Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

17.  OTHER PROVISIONS

Non-current provisions

 Personnel bonus and incentive  
provision (deferred)

At 1 September  1 184  9 027  1 184  9 027 

Net personnel bonuses reversed  (1 184)  (7 843)  (1 184)  (7 843)

At 31 August  –  1 184  –  1 184 

18. TRADE AND OTHER  
LIABILITIES

Card merchants  45 544  44 838  45 544  44 838 

Premiums payable  32 966  25 941  32 966  25 941 

 Unclaimed balances owed to current and  
former members

 27 497  20 324  27 497  20 324 

Accrued expenses
–  Bonuses  16 983  30 802  16 983  30 802 

–  Leave pay  6 475  6 907  6 475  6 907 

Brokers’ commission  2 347  1 844  2 347  1 844 

Trade creditors  29 166  39 150  28 669  37 492 

 160 978  169 806  160 481  168 148 

  The carrying amount approximates fair value due to the short period in which these obligations are settled.

The balances owed to card merchants mainly represent amounts payable to suppliers in respect of Iemas 
purchase card purchases for the months of July and August. 
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Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

19. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL 
INSTRUMENTS
Derivative financial assets 

Interest rate swaps  178 – – –

Total derivatives 178 – – –

Derivative financial liabilities

Interest rate swap – 222 – –

Total derivatives – 222 – –

The group economically hedges part of its 
existing interest rate risk using interest  
rate swaps to convert a proportion of its  
JIBAR-linked debt to prime-linked debt. The  
fair value of the derivative financial asset at  
31 August 2016 was R0,2 million and the  
fair value of the derivative financial liability at  
31 August 2015 was R0,2 million. The fair  
value of these swaps relates to financial 
instruments with a notional value of R631  
million (2015: R768 million).

20. INTEREST EXPENDITURE

Interest expenditure  254 332  270 346  308 823  311 724 

Gain on finance costs – –  (8 885) (6 252)

 254 332  270 346  299 938  305 472 

Interest expenditure consists of:

–  Bank borrowings  195 618 208 071  195 618 208 074

–  Iemtech Proprietary Limited – –  422 804

 –  Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited – –  103 898 96 594
–   Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited –  

notes issued  58 714 62 275 – –

 254 332 270 346  299 938 305 472

  In terms of IAS 39, paragraph AG8, the gain on 
finance costs represents a deduction in future 
cash flows as a result of impairments.
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Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

21. INCOME TAX PAID

Payable at the beginning of the year  (17 438) (18 500)  (14 334) (17 770)

Receivable at the beginning of the year  371  384  –  –

Normal tax (note 27)  (33 111) (45 807)  (25 940) (37 886)

Receivable at the end of the year  (1 093) (371)  – –

Payable at the end of the year  2 113 17 438  2 113 14 334

 (49 158) (46 856)  (38 161) (41 322)

22.  IMPAIRMENT OF ADVANCES  
RECEIVABLE
 The gross movement on the impairment is  
as follows:
 At 1 September  124 000  96 000  124 000  96 000 
 Advances written off during the year  
as uncollectable

 (104 941)  (80 822)  (104 941)  (80 822)

Impairment charge  122 941  108 822  122 941  108 822 

At 31 August  142 000  124 000  142 000  124 000 

 Impairment of advances in the statement of  
comprehensive income is as follows:

New impairment raised (note 7)  142 000  124 000  142 000  124 000 

Unused amounts reversed  (19 059)  (15 178)  (19 059)  (15 178)

Impairment charge  122 941  108 822  122 941  108 822 

Post write-off recoveries  (10 856)  (8 585)  (10 856)  (8 585)

 112 085  100 237  112 085  100 237 

23. FEE AND COMMISSION  
INCOME 

Administration fees  70 427  71 725  70 806  71 882 

Commission  63 875  66 339  63 875  66 339 

 134 302  138 064  134 681  138 221 

24. OTHER OPERATING INCOME

Dividends received (note 33)  –  –  11 500  – 

Gain on interest rate swap  757  2 000  –  – 

Investment income (note 5)  10 538  8 550  10 538  8 550 

 Fair value gains on available-for-sale-assets 
recycled to profit and loss (note 9)  1 658  1 249  –  – 

Other income  2 049  2 176  2 049  2 177 

 15 002  13 975  24 087  10 727 
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Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

25. OPERATING EXPENDITURE

 The following items have been charged against  
other operating expenditure:

Amortisation of intangible assets (note 3)  474  291  474  291 

Auditor’s remuneration  2 368  3 241  2 077  2 987 

–  Audit fees  2 488  2 597  2 197  2 343 

–  (Over)/underprovision prior year  (332)  522  (332)  522 

–  Non-audit fees  212  122  212  122 

Bank charges  3 395  2 937  3 377  2 920 

Broker commissions  3 110  2 722  3 110  2 722 

Computer services  20 670  18 292  20 670  18 292 

Credit Bureau charges  1 935  2 000  1 935  2 000 

Credit life insurance claims (note 5)  17 959  22 911  17 959  22 911 

Depreciation of property and equipment  
(note 2)

 5 756  6 076  5 756  6 076 

Directors’ emoluments  15 388  18 707  15 153  18 493 

•  Non-executive directors  2 788  2 583  2 553  2 369 

•  Executive directors  12 600  16 124  12 600  16 124 

–  Salaries  8 344  7 947  8 344  7 947 

–  Short-term incentive  5 201  5 840  5 201  5 840 

–  Long-term incentive (reversal)/provision  (945)  2 337  (945)  2 337 

Insurance  759  905  759  905 

Marketing costs  4 893  4 010  4 893  4 010 

Municipal services  5 441  4 548  5 441  4 548 

Other professional services  4 672  5 326  4 672  5 326 

Reinsurance commission paid (note 5)  21 031  27 937  21 031  27 937 

Rentals in respect of operating leases  10 862  9 980  10 862  9 980 

Repairs and maintenance  3 087  2 439  3 087  2 439 

Security costs  1 374  1 351  1 374  1 351 

Service provider fee  2 148  2 025  2 148  2 025 

Skills development costs  3 306  2 040  3 306  2 040 

Staff costs (note 26)  148 381  147 972  148 381  147 972 

Stationery  3 849  4 196  3 849  4 196 

Telephone and postages  6 498  6 538  6 498  6 538 

Travel expenses  3 011  1 783  3 011  1 783 

Vehicle running costs  6 675  2 338  6 675  2 338 

Other  15 234  15 648  12 195  12 484 

 312 276  316 213  308 693  312 564 
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2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

26. STAFF COSTS

 Wages and salaries (including performance  
bonuses)  136 970  136 510  136 970  136 510 

Pension costs – defined contribution plans  11 411  11 462  11 411  11 462 

 148 381  147 972  148 381  147 972 

27. INCOME TAX

 Current

South African current tax (note 21)  33 111  45 807  25 940  37 886 

Deferred

Deferred income tax (note 6)  1 351  (3 900)  1 868  (3 350)

Income tax expense  34 462  41 907  27 808  34 536 

 Tax rate reconciliation % % % %

Effective rate of tax  20,8  20,6  18,3  19,6 

The tax rate has been affected by:

Profit on insurance contracts  7,8  9,0  7,8  9,0 

Dividends received  –  –  2,1  – 

Disallowed expenditure  (0,6)  (1,6)  (0,2)  (0,6)

Standard rate of South African tax  28,0  28,0  28,0  28,0 

Disallowed expenditure mainly consists of legal fees and certain provisions raised which are disallowed as 
tax deductions.
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2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

28. STATEMENTS OF CASH 
FLOWS

 Cash generated from operations

Profit before income tax  165 864  203 300  152 234  175 854 

Adjusted for:

Interest income  (697 474)  (727 916)  (715 341)  (734 210)

Interest expenditure  252 056  265 679  299 938  302 961 

Interest credited to members’ funds (note 14)  47 122  41 444  47 122  41 444 

Impairment charge on advances receivable  
(note 22)

 122 941  108 822  122 941  108 822 

Premium income (note 5)  (125 525)  (144 351)  (125 525)  (144 351)

Fee and commission income  (134 302)  (138 064)  (134 105)  (137 585)

Other income  (13 003)  (12 231)  (12 587)  (10 727)

Fair value changes on derivatives (unrealised)  (401)  (287)  –  – 

Depreciation of property and equipment  
(note 2)

 5 756  6 076  5 756  6 076 

Profit on disposals of property and equipment  (95)  520  (95)  520 

Amortisation of intangible assets (note 3)  474  291  474  291 

Appropriations of members’ funds (note 14)  (31 632)  (14 665)  (31 632)  (14 665)

Dividends received (note 24) – –  (11 500)  – 

Benefits to members (note 34)  74 947  91 504  74 947  91 504 

Staff and incentive provision (note 17)  (1 184)  (7 843)  (1 184)  (7 843)

Interest receivable  5 677  1 260  4 614  434 

Accrued interest  2 276  4 667  –  2 511 

Servicer fee receivable  –  –  (576)  (636)

Changes in working capital

Advances (excluding impairments)  406 081  29 546  406 081  29 546 

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other assets  (1 974)  2 557  846  722 

Decrease in trade and other liabilities  (9 003)  (12 794)  (7 667)  (11 918)

 68 601  (302 485)  74 741  (301 250)
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2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

29. BENEFITS PAID TO  
MEMBERS

Cash benefits payable at the beginning of       
the year

 (29 418)  (27 547)  (29 418)  (27 547)

Cash portion of total benefits payable  
(note 34)

 (25 832)  (26 203)  (25 832)  (26 203)

Cash benefits payable at the end of the year   
(note 15)

 29 182  29 418  29 182  29 418 

 (26 068)  (24 332)  (26 068)  (24 332)

30. COMMITMENTS

Operating lease commitments

 The future minimum operating lease payments  
which can be terminated are as follows:

 Less than 1 year  6 858  9 327  6 858  9 327 

More than 1 year but less than 5 years  6 162  13 151  6 162  13 151 

 13 020  22 478  13 020  22 478 

 The effect of the escalation clauses for rentals on properties is detailed above as part of the straight-lining 
performed on these leases.

31. GUARANTEE

First National Bank, a division of FirstRand Bank Limited, on behalf of Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) 
Limited, has issued a guarantee of R64,8 million (2015: R58,8 million) in favour of the Financial Services Board 
for net premiums collected and not paid over to the different insurers.

This guarantee is secured by a cession of advances receivable (refer to note 7).

In addition, First National Bank, a division of FirstRand Bank Limited, issued guarantees to the value of  
R1 million and R500 000, respectively, in favour of designated supplier and employer group transactions.
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32. RETIREMENT BENEFIT INFORMATION

Retirement funds

Independent funds provide pension and other benefits for permanent employees and their dependants. At the 
end of the financial year, the following funds were in existence: 

–  Sanlam Umbrella Pension Fund; and

–  Sanlam Provident Fund.

 Members pay a maximum contribution of 7,5%. Iemas’ contribution is charged against the statement of 
comprehensive income and amounted to R12,3 million (2015: R12,5 million).

The group is under no contractual obligation to guarantee retirement benefits, as all employees are part of the 
defined contribution scheme. No liability is provided for.

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

33. RELATED PARTIES

 All the related parties are incorporated in South Africa. For a list 
and the nature of the relationship of the related parties refer to 
note 4 and note 5.

GROUP

Income and expenses

Key management personnel

Salaries  7 408  6 908 

Pension costs – defined contribution plans  936  1 038 

Short-term incentive  5 201  5 840 

Long-term incentive  (945)  2 337 

Interest paid  303  88 

Non-executive directors  2 788  2 583 

Outstanding balances

Key management personnel

Advances during the year  3 050  1 701 

Leave pay accrued  749  795 

Outstanding balance at the end of the year  3 227  1 635 

Deferred employee benefits provision  –  945 
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2016
R’000

2015
R’000

33. RELATED PARTIES (continued)

CO-OPERATIVE

Income and expenses

Commission and administration fees received from

Iemas (Co-operative) Limited Cell “A12”  817  2 455 

Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00228”  50 920  42 792 

Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00072”  3 173  2 263 

Iemtech Proprietary Limited  1 015  989 

Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited  6 476  6 235 

Dividends received from

Iemas (Co-operative) Limited Cell “A12”  – 40 000

Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00228”  40 000 –

Iemtech Proprietary Limited  11 500 –

Interest received from

Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited in respect of:

–  subordinated loan  1 667  1 570 

–  class D notes  10 163  9 632 

–  class B2 notes  7 475  271 

–  class C2 notes  3 840  121 

–  class A4 notes  –  639 

Iemtech Proprietary Limited  –  3 

Interest paid to

Iemtech Proprietary Limited  422 804

Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited  103 898 96 594

Key management personnel

Salaries  7 408 6 908

Pension costs – defined contribution plans  936 1 038

Short-term incentive  5 201 5 840

Long-term incentive  (945) 2 337

Interest paid  303 88

Non-executive directors  2 553  2 369

 Loan advances during the year

Loans advanced to related parties

Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited  414 766 534 143

Loans replaced between related parties

Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited  12 465 33 266
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2016
R’000

2015
R’000

33. RELATED PARTIES (continued)

Outstanding balances

Receivable from related parties

Iemtech Proprietary Limited  63  16 

Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00228”  –  170 

Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00072”  356 – 

Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited

–  Subordinated loan  11 008  11 008 

–  Investment in class B2 notes  84 000  84 000 

–  Investment in class C2 notes  39 000  39 000 

–  Investment in class D notes  70 000  70 000 

–  Interest accrued related to the subordinated loan  78  66 

–  Interest accrued related to the investment in class B2 notes  348  271 

–  Interest accrued related to the investment in class C2 notes  177  122 

–  Interest accrued related to the investment in class D notes  460  369 

–  Servicer fee  576  636 

Payable to related parties

Iemas (Co-operative) Limited Cell “A12”  2 135 2 014

Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00228”  773 –

Iemas Financial Services (Co-operative) Limited Cell “00072”  – 636

Iemtech Proprietary Limited 710 12 331

Torque Securitisation (RF) Limited

–  Non-current portion (note 16)  505 749 574 320

–  Current portion (note 16)  321 690 344 636

Key management personnel

Advances during the year  3 050 1 701

Leave pay accrued  749 795

Outstanding balance at the end of the year  3 227 1 635

Deferred employee benefits provision  – 945
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Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

34.  BENEFITS DECLARED TO  
MEMBERS

Cash portion of total benefits payable (note 29)  25 832  26 203  25 832  26 203 

Benefits credited to members’ funds (note 14)  50 508  67 419  50 508  67 419 

Overprovision of prior year benefits (note 14)  (1 393)  (2 118)  (1 393)  (2 118) 

Benefits to members  74 947  91 504  74 947  91 504 

Interest credited to members’ funds (note 14)  47 122  41 444  47 122  41 444 

Benefits and interest accrued for the year  122 069  132 948  122 069  132 948 

35.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

  The group has risk management embedded in its philosophy, practices, strategic planning, line management 
responsibilities and operations. Structures are in place to exercise control and oversee the risk management 
process towards generating continued value for members and promoting the interest of all its stakeholders.  
The Iemas board of directors is ultimately responsible for risk management and is supported by the audit and 
risk committee and the corporate risk office. 

  The risk management policy is based on best practices such as the International Standard ISO 31000. The 
process of risk analysis is conducted annually, when a change in business processes or circumstances is 
recorded or when a new project is embarked upon. The group recognises the balance required between 
entrepreneurial endeavour and effective risk management practice in its quest to create long-term competitive 
advantage. The group’s activities expose it to the following financial risks:

   Credit risk

  Credit risk refers to the risk of loss or of adverse change in the financial position resulting directly or indirectly 
from the non-performance of a counterparty in respect of any financial or performance obligation due to 
deterioration in the financial status of the counterparty and any debtors to which members and policyholders 
are exposed. It could also arise from the decrease in value of an asset subsequent to the downgrading of 
counterparties.

  Credit risk arises from investments in available-for-sale financial assets, investment in insurance contracts and 
advances receivable.

   Liquidity risk

  Liquidity risk is the risk that the group is unable to meet its financial obligations when they fall due as a result 
of members’ benefit payments, cash requirements from contractual commitments, or other cash outflows. 

   Market risk

  Market risk for members is the risk that the fair value on future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate 
as a result of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk), whether those 
changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuers, or factors affecting 
all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

  The purpose of the following section is to provide information on the processes in place to manage and mitigate 
the financial risks inherent in the group.
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35.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

 CREDIT RISK
  Credit risk in the group is managed in terms of the credit risk management framework, which is prepared by the 

credit risk management committee. The overall responsibility for the effectiveness of credit risk management 
processes vests with the board of directors. The operational responsibility has been delegated to the credit 
risk management committee.

 Credit risk governance

  The credit risk management committee consists of the chief executive officer, chief financial officer, executive 
director and the general manager for credit and legal services. The credit risk management committee is 
headed by the chief executive officer.

  The executive directors have approved a risk management policy and framework. The processes followed 
to identify, evaluate and manage risk are clearly reflected in this framework. The board of directors remains 
responsible for the oversight of risk, however, the board has delegated the review function to the audit and 
risk committee. 

 Managing credit risk

  Management recognises and accepts that losses may occur through the inability of a counterparty to pay 
amounts in full when due. In order to limit this risk, the credit risk management committee has formulated 
guidelines regarding the assessment of customers’ credit worthiness, including the affordability assessment as 
required by the National Credit Act, management of credit risk associated with various customers depending 
on their portfolio, which includes a detailed assessment of the counterparty’s financial strength, the prevailing 
economic environment, industry classification and other qualitative factors. The credit risk management policy 
is reviewed at least annually and also whenever significant changes in the environment occur that require 
intervention to manage the risk. The policy is revised to meet members’ needs as well as to be in line with 
market trends, current economic circumstances, requirements of participating employers and the requirements 
of the National Credit Act. 

  The group structures the levels of credit risk it undertakes by placing limits on the amount of risk accepted in 
relation to one borrower, or groups of borrowers, and to geographical and industry segments. The co-operative 
performs ongoing credit evaluations of the financial position of its members and employer groups and, where 
appropriate, purchases credit life insurance. Salary deductions are contractually negotiated with the employers 
before credit is granted to a member of the co-operative. At 31 August 2016 the co-operative was of the 
opinion that there was no significant concentration of credit risk that had not been adequately provided for. 
The credit risk on advances is managed, as indicated in the accounting policies.

  Credit mitigation instruments are used, where appropriate. These include collateral and guarantees. There is 
also a specialist asset recovery unit that is responsible for repossessions and constitutes an important part of 
Iemas’ risk management programme.

  Iemas’ main business model is based on strong relationships with the employers that Iemas has contracted 
to provide salary deduction-backed facilities to their employees. Iemas’ business could be adversely affected, 
should a large employer cancel its agreement with Iemas.

 Available-for-sale financial assets

  The group has invested in the Regent Insurance Company Limited cell captive. The maximum exposure to 
credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of the investment.
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 Transferred assets that are not derecognised

  Iemas sold participating assets that complied with the eligibility criteria and portfolio covenants to an issuer 
(Torque Securitisation (RF) Ltd). The issuer funded the purchase on the first issue date by issuing notes to 
investors and drawing down on subordinated loans provided by Iemas. A security special purpose vehicle 
was established for the purpose of guaranteeing the performance by the issuer of its obligation to secured 
creditors (which include note holders, Iemas as the subordinated lender, Iemas as the first loss loan provider 
and other creditors of the issuer) set out in the priority of payments. Iemas retained substantially all the risks 
and rewards of ownership due to the nature of the credit enhancements provided. As a result, the subordinated 
retained interest absorbs all the variability in the cash flows and therefore they are recognised in their entirety, 
as even though the transfer of cash flows has been met, Iemas still retains substantial risks and rewards of 
ownership. Based on the above facts, the assets are still being reflected on Iemas’ statement of financial 
position.

  Iemas sold a revolving pool of South African vehicle loan receivables to Torque Securitisation (RF) Ltd. Class 
A3, A4, A5, B2, C2 and D secured floating rate notes were issued by Torque Securitisation (RF) to fund this 
purchase.

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

Torque financial instruments at amortised 
cost

Carrying amount of assets  852 381  965 216 

Carrying amount of liabilities  (782 594)  (907 436)

  For all liabilities that have recourse only to the transferred assets, management has assessed that the fair 
value of assets and liabilities approximate the cost.

 Credit quality

 The following table sets out the group’s credit ratings so far as the instrument is rated:

 Available-for-sale financial assets

Global Credit Rating 
2016

Global Credit Rating 
2015

Regent Insurance Company Limited AA- (Jul 16) AA- (Nov 15)

  The group invested in the Regent Insurance Company Limited cell captive. Regent Insurance Company Limited 
is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Imperial Holdings Limited. A supporting factor to the above claims’ paying 
ability rating is the financial flexibility that Imperial Holdings Limited provides to Regent Insurance Company 
Limited.
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2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

35.  FINANCIAL RISK 
MANAGEMENT (continued)

 Cash and cash equivalents and funds  
borrowed from banks

 The balances borrowed from banks are as 
follows (refer note 16):

Absa Bank Limited  800 000 800 000  800 000 800 000

Standard Bank of South Africa Limited  700 000 700 000  700 000 700 000

First National Bank (a division of FirstRand  
Bank Limited)

 496 000 358 000  496 000 358 000

Nedbank Group Limited  – 700 000 – 700 000

 The balances held with banks are as follows 
(refer note 10):

First National Bank (a division of FirstRand  
Bank Limited)

 113 607  141 542  83 430  90 804 

  The long-term credit ratings for all the banks where balances are held are disclosed in note 10. Management 
considered the concentration risk on cash and cash equivalents and is of the opinion that the risk is adequately 
managed by holding funding balances at three of the major banks in South Africa.

 Collateral disclosure

  Credit risk in respect of the exposure of the group is mitigated by collateral such as the deferred bonus 
payment fund, pension fund cessions and credit life policies. Refer to the detail of collateral held in the  
following advances table.
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35.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

  Advances

  The fair value of advances receivable approximates the carrying value in the statement of financial position, 
due to the term of the advances and small fluctuations observed in the interest rate and credit environment. 
The net advances, as disclosed in note 7, represent the group’s maximum exposure to credit risk. The following 
collateral is held for the different advances:

Net 
advances 

before 
impairment 

R’000
Collateral 

R’000

Members’ 
funds 

appro- 
priation 

R’000

(Over)/ 
under 
colla- 

teralised 
R’000

As at 31 August 2015

Pension-backed loans   1 373 081  1 950 496  51 450  (628 865)

Vehicle loans   2 910 238  2 014 136  138 833  757 269  

Maxi loans   660 299  –  133 630  526 669  

Other unsecured loans  286 847  –  68 845  218 002  

Employer groups   38 033  – –  38 033  

  5 268 498  3 964 632  392 758  911 108

As at 31 August 2016

Pension-backed loans  1 266 419  1 815 196  44 643  (593 420)

Vehicle loans  2 659 675  2 203 776  140 952  314 947 

Maxi loans  457 293 –  103 879  353 414 

Other unsecured loans  311 574  –  78 113  233 461 

Employer groups  54 420  –  –  54 420 

 4 749 381  4 018 972  367 587  362 822

 •       Pension-backed loans: The member’s retirement benefit is ceded to recover any bad debts on these loans.

 •       Vehicle loans: The member’s vehicle is held as security for these loans. Current market trade values have 
been applied to the adjusted vehicle kilometre readings in calculating the collateral value of vehicles. The 
kilometre readings were taken at inception of the contract and have subsequently been adjusted with a 
depreciation rate based on historical trends. Prior year numbers were adjusted to cap the collateral held 
per vehicle to the outstanding balance as at the reporting date.
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35.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

  Advances comprise vehicle loans, pension-backed loans, maxi loans (unsecured consumer loans) and other 
unsecured loans (personal loans). Advances are repayable by regular instalments and are considered past due 
if R1 is in arrears for one day or more and remains unpaid as at the reporting date. In these instances, the full 
outstanding amount is considered overdue, even if part is not yet due.

 A past due analysis is performed for advances with specific expiry or instalment repayment dates.

 The following tables provide an overview of loans and advances for the group and co-operative:

 Age analysis of advances

Neither 
past due 
nor spe- 
cifically 

impaired 
R’000

Past due 
but not 

spe- 
cifically 

impaired 
R’000

Total:  
Past due 
and spe- 
cifically 

impaired 
R’000

Past due and specifically impaired

0-30 
days 

R’000

31-60 
days 

R’000

61-90 
days 

R’000

>90 
days 

R’000

 GROUP AND 
CO-OPERATIVE

 As at  
31 August 2015

Pension-backed loans  1 331 257  41 824  –  –  –  –  – 

Vehicle loans  2 681 259  –  228 979  96 113  35 924  19 382  77 560

Maxi loans  628 281  –  32 018  11 598  6 051  4 739  9 630 

Other unsecured loans  273 246  –  13 601 6 866  1 922  1 299  3 514 

Employer groups  38 033  –  –  –  –  –  – 

 4 952 076  41 824 274 598  114 577  43 897  25 420  90 704 

 As at  
31 August 2016

Pension-backed loans  1 208 779  57 640  – –  – –  – 

Vehicle loans  2 395 868  –  263 807  97 364  35 745  26 965  103 733 

Maxi loans  432 375  –  24 918  7 998  5 607  4 317  6 996 

Other unsecured loans  299 094  –  12 480  5 663  2 755  1 590  2 472

Employer groups  54 420  – – –  –  – – 

 4 390 536  57 640  301 205  111 025  44 107  32 872  113 201 

  The credit quality of “Neither past due nor impaired advances” is positively impacted if the employee is a 
current member and if the advances are collected by debit order or salary deduction. Further disclosure on 
credit quality is included in note 7 and in the accounting policies. 

  “Past due but not specifically impaired advances” comprise pension-backed loans. No impairment is raised on 
these advances as history has indicated that the debt is recoverable. 
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 Offsetting financial assets

  The following advances receivable are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and 
similar agreements.

Gross 
amount of 

recognised 
financial 

assets 
R’000

Gross 
amounts of 
recognised 

financial 
liabilities 

set off 
in the 

statement 
of financial 

position 
R’000

Net 
amounts of 

financial 
assets 

presented 
in the 

statement 
of financial 

position 
R’000

Related 
financial 

instru- 
ments 

not set off 
in the 

statement 
of financial 

position 
R’000

 
 

Net 
amount 

R’000

GROUP AND CO-OPERATIVE

As at 31 August 2015

Pension-backed loans  1 373 081 –  1 373 081  (51 450)  1 321 631 

Vehicle loans  2 910 238 –  2 910 239  (138 833)  2 771 405 

Maxi loans  660 299  –  660 299  (133 630)  526 669 

Other unsecured loans  286 847 –  286 847  (68 845)  218 002

Employer groups  38 033  –  38 033 –  38 033 

 5 268 498  –  5 268 498  (392 758)  4 875 740 

As at 31 August 2016

Pension-backed loans  1 266 419 –  1 266 419  (44 643)  1 221 776 

Vehicle loans  2 659 675  –  2 659 675  (140 952)  2 518 723 

Maxi loans  457 293  –  457 293  (103 879)  353 414 

Other unsecured loans  311 574 –  311 574  (78 113)  233 461 

Employer groups  54 420  –  54 420  –  54 420 

 4 749 381  –  4 749 381  (367 587)  4 381 794 
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  Specific impairments are raised for advances that are past due and impaired, whilst portfolio impairments 
are raised for advances that are neither past due nor impaired. The following table sets out the movement in 
specific and portfolio impairments:

Opening 
R’000

Utilised 
R’000

Provided/ 
(released) 

R’000

 
Closing 

R’000

GROUP AND CO-OPERATIVE
As at 31 August 2015

Specific impairment

–  Vehicle loans  39 102  (15 765)  27 664  51 001 
–  Maxi loans  18 381  (19 953)  17 449  15 877 
–  Other unsecured loans  1 002  (5 945)  10 410  5 467 

 58 485  (41 663)  55 523  72 345 
Portfolio impairment

–  Vehicle loans  12 502  (5 453)  12 430  19 479 
–  Maxi loans  19 492  (25 113)  31 213  25 592 
–  Other unsecured loans  5 521  (8 593)  9 656  6 584 

 37 515  (39 159)  53 299  51 655 
Total

–  Vehicle loans  51 604  (21 218)  40 094  70 480 
–  Maxi loans  37 873  (45 066)  48 662  41 469 
–  Other unsecured loans  6 523  (14 538)  20 066  12 051 

 96 000  (80 822)  108 822  124 000
As at 31 August 2016

Specific impairment

–  Vehicle loans  51 001  (28 149)  39 677  62 529 
–  Maxi loans  15 877  (19 213)  17 109  13 773 
–  Other unsecured loans  5 467  (6 673)  6 714  5 508 

 72 345  (54 035)  63 500  81 810 
Portfolio impairment

–  Vehicle loans  19 479  (9 796)  8 644  18 327 
–  Maxi loans  25 592  (29 669)  33 227  29 150 
–  Other unsecured loans  6 584  (11 441)  17 570  12 713 

 51 655  (50 906)  59 441  60 190 
Total

–  Vehicle loans  70 480  (37 945)  48 321  80 856 
–  Maxi loans  41 469  (48 882)  50 336  42 923 
–  Other unsecured loans  12 051  (18 114)  24 284  18 221 

 124 000  (104 941)  122 941  142 000 
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 Impairments held as percentage of gross advances are summarised below:

Neither 
past 

past due 
nor 

specifically 
impaired 

%

Past due 
but not 

specifically 
impaired 

%

Past due 
and 

specifically 
impaired 

%

 
Total 

%

GROUP AND CO-OPERATIVE

As at 31 August 2015

Pension-backed loans – – – –

Vehicle loans  0,7 –  22,3  2,4 

Maxi loans  4,1 –  49,6  6,3 

Other unsecured loans  2,4 –  40,2  4,2 

Employer groups – – – –

As at 31 August 2016

Pension-backed loans  –  –  –  – 

Vehicle loans  0,8 –  23,7  3,0 

Maxi loans  6,7 – 55,3  9,4 

Other unsecured loans  4,3  –  44,1  5,8 

Employer groups  – – – – 

  Sensitivity analysis

  In order to assess the sensitivity of the estimates and assumptions used in the calculation of the amount 
recognised for the impairment of advances receivable, the following sensitivity analysis has been performed 
in respect of both performing and non-performing loans. As the calculation of the impairment of advances 
receivable was based on the average net bad debt write-offs in the previous financial year as a percentage 
of the average outstanding advances for the same period, the sensitivity of the amounts provided for the 
impairment of advances receivable were tested based on changes in these percentages by the following: 

Change in the write-off 
percentage Sensitivity

2016
%

2015
%

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

 Neither past due nor specifically impaired

 Vehicle loans  0,2 0,2  4 724 5 293

Maxi loans  0,5 0,5  2 091 3 045

Other unsecured loanss  0,3 0,3  792 731

 7 607 9 069

 Past due and specifically impaired

 Vehicle loans  3,0 3,0  7 914 6 869

Maxi loans  3,0 3,0  748 961

Other unsecured loans  3,0 3,0  374 408

 9 036 8 238
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 MARKET RISK
 The key components of market risk are price risk and interest rate risk.

  Price risk – The risk of a decline in the value of a security or a portfolio.

  Interest rate risk – Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows from a 
financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates.

 Market risk governance

  The credit risk management committee is responsible for the group’s market risk management, with the audit 
and risk committee of the board of directors providing oversight for market risks assumed in the group’s 
statement of financial position on behalf of members.

 Interest rate risk

  The group’s interest rate risk arises from advances, other receivables, available-for-sale financial assets and 
borrowings. This exposes the group to effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates, in 
its statements of financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes, 
but may also reduce in the event that unexpected movements in interest rates occur. These assumptions 
are based on management’s judgement. Of all the advances 99,7% (2015: 97,9%) are prime linked. The 
remaining 0,3% (2015: 2,1%) pertains to a portion of maxi loans that were granted at fixed rates that are not 
adjusted for any movements in the South African Reserve Bank (SARB) repurchase rate.

  Funding for the administered rate products consists of an appropriate mix of 75% (2015: 86%) prime-linked 
funding and 25% (2015: 14%) overnight call funding from three major South African commercial banks.

  As part of the management of market risk, the group enters into interest rate swaps to match the interest rate 
risk associated with JIBAR-linked notes issued to the underlying prime-linked advances being financed.

Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

 The exposure of the group’s advances receivable 
to an interest rate change of 0,5% at the 
reporting date will have the following pre-
tax impact on ‘net interest income before 
impairment of advances’ in the statement of 
comprehensive income over a one-year period:

Advances  23 410  25 614  23 410  25 614 

 The table is based on advances with a total 
carrying value of R4 682,0 million (2015: R5 
122,7 million) that excludes fixed rate maxi 
loans of R13,0 million (2015: R107,7 million) 
and balances owed by employer groups of  
R54,4 million (2015: R38,0 million) which do  
not carry interest.
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Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

The exposure of prime-linked other receivables 
to an interest rate change of 0,5% at the 
reporting date will have the following pre-
tax impact on ‘net interest income before 
impairment of advances’ in the statement of 
comprehensive income over a one-year period:

Prime-linked other receivables  – –  405  405 

 The table is based on other receivables with a 
total value of R81,0 million (2015: R81,0  
million) for Iemas. 

 The exposure of JIBAR-linked other receivables 
to a 3-month JIBAR rate change of 0,5% at 
the reporting date will have the following pre-
tax impact on ‘net interest income before 
impairment of advances’ in the statement of 
comprehensive income over a one-year period:

JIBAR-linked other receivables – –  615  615 

 The table is based on other receivables with 
a total value of R123,0 million (2015: R123,0 
million) for Iemas. 

 The exposure of the cash and cash equivalents 
to an interest rate change of 0,5% at the 
reporting date will have the following pre-
tax impact on ‘net interest income before 
impairment of advances’ in the statement of 
comprehensive income over a one-year period:

 Cash and cash equivalents  569  708  418  455 

 The table is based on cash and cash equivalents 
of the group with a total value of R113,7 million 
(2015: R141,7 million) and a total value of 
R83,5 million (2015: R90,9  
million) for Iemas. 

35.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
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Group Co-operative

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

The exposure of the borrowings to a change 
in the negotiated interest rate of 0,3% at the 
reporting date will have the following pre-
tax impact on ‘net interest income before 
impairment of advances’ in the statement of 
comprehensive income over a one-year period:

Borrowings (excluding notes)  5 988  7 674  5 988  7 674 

 The table is based on borrowings with a total 
value of R1 996 million (2015: R2 558 million) 
for the group and Iemas. 

All the group’s long-term borrowing interest 
rates (excluding the notes issued by Torque 
Securitisation (RF) Limited) are linked to prime, 
which is partially offset by 99,7% (2015: 97,9%) 
of advances linked to prime. 

The exposure of the group’s notes to a 3-month 
JIBAR rate change of 0,3% at the reporting date 
will have the following pre-tax impact on ‘net 
interest income before impairment of advances’ 
in the statement of comprehensive income over 
a one-year period:

Borrowings – notes  1 723  2 094 –  – 

The table is based on notes with a total value of 
R574,2 million (2015: R698,0 million).

The notes are issued at rates linked to 3-month 
JIBAR.

 LIQUIDITY RISK
  Management is responsible for the establishment and monitoring of lending and funding policies. It ensures 

that the statement of financial position is flexible enough to adapt to changing economic conditions and that 
quality assets are taken on. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying business, the co-operative aims to 
maintain flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available.
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  The following table presents the cash flows payable under non-derivative financial liabilities in terms of the 
remaining contractual maturities at the reporting date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual 
undiscounted cash flows, which is the manner in which the group manages its liquidity risk. The table includes 
all liquid assets and liabilities which consist of all financial instruments together with investment and insurance 
contracts. The group has amended the brackets in which the cash flows were presented from the prior year to 
provide more relevant information about the effect of the net cash flows and the manner in which the liquidity 
profile of the group is being managed.

0 to 6 
months 

R’000

7 to 12 
months 

R’000

13 to 36   
months 

R’000

Over 36 
months 

R’000

GROUP

As at 31 August 2015

Due to banks and note holders  1 175 033  457 446  1 221 272  801 750 

Due to members  – – –  746 471 

Cash benefits to members  29 418 –  – – 

Other liabilities  175 268  4 478  22 532  538 

Total liquid liabilities  1 379 719  461 924  1 243 804  1 548 759 

Advances receivable  1 059 828  955 526  2 871 791  1 822 501 

Investment in insurance contracts  – – –  140 654 

Available-for-sale financial assets  – – –  407 

Cash and cash equivalents  141 659  – – –

Trade and other assets  3 654  – – –

Total liquid assets  1 205 141  955 526  2 871 791  1 963 562 

Net liquid position  (174 578)  493 602  1 627 987  414 803 

As at 31 August 2016

Due to banks and note holders  2 189 757  160 341  304 094  – 

Due to members  –  –  –  770 807 

Cash benefits to members  29 182  – –  – 

Other liabilities  148 271  3 229  18 123  14 

Total liquid liabilities  2 367 210  163 570  322 217  770 821 

Advances receivable  970 440  857 163  2 504 471  1 789 204 

Investment in insurance contracts  –  –  –  142 818 

Available-for-sale financial assets  –  –  –  347 

Cash and cash equivalents  113 706  –  –  –

Trade and other assets  5 013  –  –  –

Total liquid assets  1 089 159  857 163  2 504 471  1 932 369 

Net liquidity position  (1 278 051)  693 593  2 182 254  1 161 548 

  The liquidity gap in the 0 to 6 months bracket emanated from the delay in finalising the revised covenants 
and loan terms, which resulted in the majority of bank funding moving to the 0 to 6 months liquidity bracket. 
The covenant and loan terms were approved by all banks by 13 October 2016 and R1,5 billion non-current 
borrowings were secured to address the liquidity gap.
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  The following table presents the cash flows payable under non-derivative financial liabilities in terms 
of the remaining contractual maturities at the reporting date. The amounts disclosed in the table are 
the contractual undiscounted cash flows, which is the manner in which the co-operative manages its 
liquidity risk. The table includes all liquid assets and liabilities which consist of all financial instruments 
together with investment and insurance contracts. The co-operative has amended the brackets in 
which the cash flows were presented from the prior year to provide more relevant information about  
the effect of the net cash flows and the manner in which the liquidity profile of the co-operative is being managed.

  

0 to 6 
months 

R’000

7 to 12 
months 

R’000

13 to 36   
months 

R’000

Over 36 
months 

R’000

CO-OPERATIVE

As at 31 August 2015
Due to banks  1 147 164  429 577  1 111 464  – 

Due to members  –  – –  746 471 

Cash benefits to members  29 418  –  – – 

Other liabilities  381 129  197 972  576 515  124 130 

Total liquid liabilities  1 557 711  627 549  1 687 979  870 601 

Advances receivable  1 059 828  955 526  2 871 791  1 822 501 

Investment in insurance contracts  –  – –  140 654 

Cash and cash equivalents  90 921  –  – – 

Other non-current receivables  –  – –  120 008 

Other current receivables  84 000  –  – – 

Trade and other assets  14 036  7 512  30 046  75 116 

Total liquid assets  1 248 785  963 038  2 901 837  2 158 279 

Net liquidity position  (308 926)  335 489  1 213 858  1 287 678 

As at 31 August 2016

Due to banks  2 014 353  – – –

Due to members  – – –  770 807 

Cash benefits to members  29 182  – – –

Other liabilities  348 138  185 258  504 869  101 023 

Total liquid liabilities  2 391 673  185 258  504 869  871 830 

Advances receivable  970 440  857 163  2 504 471  1 789 204 

Investment in insurance contracts  – – –  142 818 

Cash and cash equivalents  83 529 – – –

Other non-current receivables  – –  – 204 008

Other current receivables  – – – –

Trade and other assets  16 491  12 096  43 694  5 593

Total liquid assets  1 070 460  869 259  2 548 165  2 141 623 

Net liquidity position  (1 321 213)  684 001  2 043 296  1269 793 

  The liquidity gap in the 0 to 6 months bracket emanated from the delay in finalising the revised covenants 
and loan terms, which resulted in the majority of bank funding moving to the 0 to 6 months liquidity bracket. 
The covenant and loan terms were approved by all banks by 13 October 2016 and R1,5 billion non-current 
borrowings were secured to address the liquidity gap.
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  Members’ fund liability is payable to members in cash or set off against any amount owing to the co-operative 
at the date of termination of membership or death. Interest is allocated to members’ funds on an annual basis, 
at a market-related rate.  

  The member’s funds will be repaid to a member on death, liquidation or sequestration of the member, or 
based on a written request from a member after the member reached the age of 63 years or upon termination 
of membership. These payments are made subject to certain conditions being met and payments are made 
provided that the board of directors is of the opinion that the group is in a position financially to do so.

  Financial instruments by category

 

Deriva-
tives  

used for 
hedging 

R’000

Loans 
and 

receiv-
ables 
R’000

Held-to- 
maturity 
financial 

assets 
R’000

Held-for- 
trading 

financial 
assets 
R’000

Available- 
for-sale 

financial 
assets 
R’000

 
Total 
R’000

 Assets as per the  
statement of financial  
position
GROUP

As at 31 August 2015

Advances receivable  –  5 119 359 – –  –  5 119 359 

Available-for-sale financial 
assets

 – – –  –  407  407 

Cash and cash equivalents  –  141 659 – –  –  141 659 

Trade and other assets 
excluding pre-payments

 –  2 988 – –  –  2 988 

 –  5 264 006  –  –  407  5 264 413 

As at 31 August 2016

Advances receivable – 4 584 660 – – – 4 584 660

Derivative financial 
instruments

 178 – – –  –  178 

Available-for-sale financial 
assets

 –  – – –  347  347 

Cash and cash equivalents –  113 706 – – –  113 706 

Trade and other assets 
excluding pre-payments

 –  3 921 –  – –  3 921 

 178  4 702 287 –  –  347  4 702 812 
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Deriva-
tives  

used for 
hedging 

R’000

Loans 
and 

receiv-
ables 
R’000

Held-to- 
maturity 
financial 

assets 
R’000

Held-for- 
trading 

financial 
assets 
R’000

Available- 
for-sale 

financial 
assets 
R’000

 
Total 
R’000

CO-OPERATIVE

As at 31 August 2015

Advances receivable  –  5 119 359  – – –  5 119 359 

Other non-current  
receivables

– –  120 008  – –  120 008 

Other current receivables  – – –  84 000 –  84 000 

Cash and cash equivalents  –  90 921  – – –  90 921 

 Trade and other assets 
excluding pre-payments

 –  4 466 – – –  4 466 

–  5 214 746  120 008  84 000 –  5 418 754

As at 31 August 2016   

Advances receivable –  4 584 660  –  –  –  4 584 660 

Other non-current  
receivables

–  84 000  120 008  –  –  204 008 

Cash and cash equivalents –  83 529  –  –  –  83 529 

 Trade and other assets 
excluding pre-payments

–  4 395  –  –  –  4 395 

–  4 756 584  120 008 – –  4 876 592 

  Reclassification of investment in Class B2 Secured Floating Rate asset-backed notes from held-for-
trading financial assets into ‘loans and receivables’ financial assets

  During the year it was decided to reclassify the Class B2 Secured Floating Rate asset-backed notes from the 
held-for-trading financial assets category to the ‘loans and receivables’ financial assets category in accordance 
with ‘Reclassification of Financial Assets’ amendments to IAS 39 ‘Financial instruments: Recognition and 
measurement’ and IFRS 7 ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosures’. This resulted from Torque Securitisation (RF) 
Limited entering into voluntary early amortisation (refer note 16), which therefore significantly limited the 
prospects of selling these assets in the near future. The co-operative has the ability to retain these notes until 
their maturity date and a decision was subsequently taken to that effect. The scheduled maturity date of the 
notes is 15 August 2018 and the notes bear interest at 3-month JIBAR plus 2,1%.

  The co-operative expects to recover principal and interest cash flows from the notes in full. The effective 
interest rate at the date of reclassification was 9,4%. The amount classified from the held-for-trading financial 
assets to loans and receivables was R84,0 million. The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair 
values of the reclassified assets:

Carrying 
amount 

R’000

Fair 
 value 
R’000

31 August 2015  84 000  84 323
31 August 2016  84 000  84 461 

  A fair value gain of R0,2 million has been recognised in the statement of comprehensive income for 2016. After 
the reclassification, interest income will continue to be recognised in the statement of comprehensive income 
as part of profit and loss.

35.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

  Financial instruments by category (continued)
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Derivatives 
used for 
hedging 

R’000

Other 
financial 

liabilities 
at amor- 

tised cost 
R’000

 
Total 
R’000

Liabilities as per the statement of financial position

GROUP
As at 31 August 2015
Borrowings (excluding finance lease liabilities) –  3 258 156  3 258 156 

Due to members – 746 471 746 471

Cash benefits to members – 29 418 29 418

Derivative financial instruments  222  –  222 

 Trade and other liabilities excluding non-financial liabilities –  132 098  132 098 

 222  4 166 143  4 166 365

As at 31 August 2016

Borrowings  –  2 572 508  2 572 508 

Due to members – 770 807 770 807

Cash benefits to members – 29 182 29 182

 Trade and other liabilities excluding non-financial liabilities  –  137 520  137 520 

–  3 510 017 3 510 017

CO-OPERATIVE

As at 31 August 2015
Borrowings (excluding finance lease liabilities) – 3 488 456 3 488 456

Due to members – 746 471 746 471

Cash benefits to members – 29 418 29 418

 Trade and other liabilities excluding non-financial liabilities – 130 440 130 440

– 4 394 785 4 394 785

As at 31 August 2016

Borrowings –  2 823 439  2 823 439 

Due to members – 770 807 770 807

Cash benefits to members – 29 182 29 182

 Trade and other liabilities excluding non-financial liabilities –  137 023  137 023 

–  3 760 451  3 760 451

 FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION
  Valuation processes
  The group’s finance department performs the valuations of financial assets and liabilities required for financial 

reporting purposes. Selecting the most appropriate valuation methods and techniques, in terms of IFRS 13, is 
an outcome of internal discussion and deliberation between members of the finance team. Changes in fair values 
are analysed at each reporting date.

  Hierarchy of fair value of financial instruments
  IFRS 13 defines a hierarchy of valuation techniques, with three levels, for fair value measurements of assets and 

liabilities. This hierarchy is based on the extent to which the inputs to those valuation techniques are observable 
or unobservable. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources and unobservable 
inputs reflect the group’s assessment of what inputs would likely be from the perspective of the market. The 
group first considers relevant and observable market inputs, where these are available.  Unobservable inputs 
are used in the absence of observable inputs. The group’s policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out 
of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer. 
There were no transfers between levels 1,2 and 3 during the year.
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  The tables below summarise the classification of the group’s financial instruments and their fair values, by 
their IFRS 13 hierarchy.

Measured 
at

Carrying 
amount 

R’000

Fair value 
disclosed 

R’000

Hierarchy 
of 

valuation 
technique

GROUP

As at 31 August 2015
Assets

Advances receivable Amortised cost  5 119 359  5 280 374  Level 3  

Available-for-sale assets (1) Fair value  407  407  Level 3 

Cash and cash equivalents (1) Amortised cost  141 659  141 659 

 Trade and other assets excluding  
pre-payments (1) Amortised cost  2 988 2 988  

 5 264 413  5 425 428 

Liabilities

 Borrowings (excluding notes and  
finance lease liabilities) (1) Amortised cost  2 558 000 2 558 000

Borrowings – notes Amortised cost  700 156  700 604  Level 2 

Derivative financial instruments (2) Fair value  222  222  Level 2 

 Trade and other liabilities excluding  
non-financial liabilities (1) Amortised cost  132 098  132 098  

 3 390 476 3 390 924 

CO-OPERATIVE

As at 31 August 2015

Assets

Advances receivable Amortised cost  5 119 359  5 280 374  Level 3 

 Other non-current receivables  – loan to  
related party (note 8) (1) Amortised cost  11 008  11 008   

 Other non-current receivables – investment  
in debt instruments (note 8) 

Amortised cost  109 000  109 520  Level 2 

Other current receivables Amortised cost  84 000  84 323  Level 2

Cash and cash equivalents (1) Amortised cost  90 921  90 921   

 Trade and other assets excluding  
pre-payments (1) Amortised cost  4 466  4 466   

 5 418 754  5 580 612

Liabilities

 Borrowings (excluding finance lease  
liabilities) (1) Amortised cost  3 488 456  3 488 456  

 Trade and other liabilities excluding  
non-financial liabilities (1) Amortised cost  130 440 130 440   

 3 618 896  3 618 896 

 (1)   The fair value of these assets and liabilities closely approximates their carrying amount due to their short-term or on-
demand repayment terms or variable interest rates associated with these instruments.

 (2)   Interest rate swaps.
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Measured 
at

Carrying 
amount 

R’000

Fair value 
disclosed 

R’000

Hierarchy 
of 

valuation 
technique

GROUP

As at 31 August 2016

Assets

Advances receivable Amortised cost  4 584 660  4 632 902  Level 3 

Available-for-sale assets (1) Fair value  347  347  Level 3 

Cash and cash equivalents (note 10) (1) Amortised cost  113 706  113 706 

Derivative financial instruments (2) Fair value  178  178  Level 2 

 Trade and other assets excluding  
pre-payments (1)

Amortised cost  3 921  3 921 

4 702 812  4 751 054

Liabilities

Borrowings (excluding notes) (1) Amortised cost  1 996 000  1 996 000 

Borrowings – notes Amortised cost  576 508  577 087  Level 2 

 Trade and other liabilities excluding  
non-financial liabilities (1) Amortised cost  137 520  137 520 

2 710 028 2 710 607

CO-OPERATIVE

As at 31 August 2016

Assets

Advances receivable Amortised cost  4 584 660  4 632 902  Level 3 

 Other non-current receivables  – loan to  
related party (note 8) (1) Amortised cost  11 008  11 008 

 Other non-current receivables – investment  
in debt instruments (note 8) 

Amortised cost  193 000  194 173  Level 2 

Cash and cash equivalents (note 10) (1) Amortised cost  83 529  83 529 

 Trade and other assets excluding  
pre-payments (1) Amortised cost  4 395  4 395 

 4 876 592  4 926 007 

Liabilities

 Borrowings Amortised cost  2 823 439  2 823 439 

 Trade and other liabilities excluding  
non-financial liabilities (1) Amortised cost  137 023  137 023 

 2 960 462  2 960 462 

 (1)   The fair value of these assets and liabilities closely approximates their carrying amount due to their short-term or on-
demand repayment terms or variable interest rates associated with these instruments.

 (2)   Interest rate swaps.
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35.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

  Fair value calculation methods, inputs and techniques

  Advances to members

  An income approach was used to value advances to members. The expected present value technique was 
applied, discounting probability weighted pre-tax cash flows (i.e. expected cash flows which take account 
of lifetime expected bad debt experience) of the group. The equity component of the cost of capital was 
determined using the capital asset pricing method. The market risk premium was based on recent trade history 
and includes a marketability discount to address the fact that the assets, on a stand-alone basis, are not 
typically traded over-the-counter or on any formal exchange. The debt component referenced the government 
R186 as the risk-free rate. 

  Derivative financial instruments

  Derivative financial instruments were valued using the income approach. The derivative comprises a JIBAR/
prime interest rate swap that was fair valued on a discounted basis using forward interest rates extracted from 
an observable yield curve.

 Available-for-sale financial assets

  Fair value is driven through the net asset value of the Regent Insurance Company Limited cell captive. For 
more detail refer to note 9.

 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
  The group’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order 

to provide returns and benefits for members, as well as to maintain an optimal capital structure in order 
to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the group may adjust the 
amount of benefits paid or allocated to members. Externally exposed capital is managed according to the 
various agreements in place.

  A cash amount as required by the Financial Services Board is kept in a separate bank deposit account in the 
co-operative as restricted cash. Refer to note 10 for details of the Financial Services Board requirement.

  The group monitors capital on the basis of the debt to equity ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided 
by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (including ‘current and non-current borrowings’ as 
shown in the statement of financial position) less cash and cash equivalents (excluding restricted cash). Total 
equity is calculated as ‘equity’ as shown in the statement of financial position plus ‘members’ funds’ as shown 
in the statement of financial position. Total capital is calculated as total equity plus net debt.

 Debt to equity ratios at 31 August 2016 and 2015 were as follows:

Group Co-operative
2016

R’000
2015
R’000

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

 Total borrowings (note 16)  2 572 508  3 258 156  2 823 439  3 488 456 
 Less: Cash and cash equivalents (excluding  
restricted cash) (note 10)

 (44 603)  (76 474)  (27 864)  (37 608)

Net debt  2 527 905  3 181 682  2 795 575  3 450 848 

Total equity  2 172 308  2 016 630  2 091 884  1 943 122 

 Capital and reserves  1 401 501  1 270 159  1 321 077  1 196 651 

Members’ funds (note 14)  770 807  746 471  770 807  746 471 

Total capital  4 700 213  5 198 312  4 887 458  5 393 970 

Debt to equity ratio (%)  53,8  61,2  57,2  64,0 
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